
Estimated Revenues for 1902. 

Estimated amount of tax on stockholders of banks and 
banking associations to be paid to the General Fund 
under the provisions of chapter 550 of the Laws of 
I9I ............ 	... .... .. 	... 	.. 

Chamberlain's fees...................................... 
City Clerk's fees....................................... 
r'City Record," sales of................................. 
:!Corporation Counsel, costs, etc.......................... 
iCounty Clerk's fees— 

New York County ...................... 	$43,000  00 
Kings County .......................... 	25,000 00 

'Department of Correction .............................. 
'Department of Parks................................... 
3Department of Public Charities .......................... 
Department of Street Cleaning .......................... 
:Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity........ 
Interest on assessments .. .......................4....... 

'.Interest on taxes....................................... 
Licenses ............................................... 
'Public Administrator—Commissions..................... 
Presidents, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx...... 
President, Borough of Brooklyn......................... 
President, Borough of Queens............................ 

'President, Borough of Richmond ........................ 
Registers' fees— 

New York County ..................... $105,000 00 
Kings County .......................... 	65,000 00 

Railroad franchises and car licenses......................... 
School moneys from State:of New :York ................. 
Sheriff's fees— 

New York County ...................... 	$40,000 00 
Kings County .......................... 	12,000 00 

Surrogates' fees........................................ 
Theatrical and concert licenses............................ 
Miscellaneous ......... 	.... 	................... 

Add balance to the credit of the General Fund, January I, 

$1,825,000 00 
17,500 Oc 
12,000 00 
6,000 00 

I0,000 00 

68,000 00 
90,000 00 
6o,000 00 

7,000  00 
100,000 00 
16,000 00 

II0,000 00 
I,I00,000 00 

6o,000 oo 
II,000 00 
40,000 00 
30,000 00 
1,500 00 

500 00 

170,000 00 
90,000 00 

1,277,757 19 

52,000 00 
8,000 00 

65,000 00 
75,000 a., 

1902......... 
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THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK. 

IN SPECIAL SESSION. 

Tuesday, August 12, 1902, 12 o'clock M. 

The Board met in the Aldermanic Chamber, City Hall. 
In the absence of the President (Acting Mayor), the Vice-Chairman, Hon. James 

H. McInnes, occupied the chair. 
PRESENT: 

ALDERMEN: 

James H. McInnes, Philip Harnischfeger, William D. Peck, 
Vice Chairman; Patrick Higgins, Frederick Richter, 

Charles Alt, Peter Holler, John A. Schappert, 
Thomas F. Baldwin, David M. Holmes, Ernest A. Seebeck, Jr., 
John H. Behrmann, Charles P. Howland, Cornelius A. Shea, 
Frank Bennett, Samuel H. Jones, David S. Stewart, 
Frederick Brenner, Patrick S. Keely, Noah Tebbetts, 
John V. Coggey, John C. Klett, John J. Twomey, 
William Dickinson, Jacob Leitner, Webster R. Walkley, 
John Diemer, Patrick H. Malone, Franklin B. Ware, 
Reginald Doull, Isaac Marks, William Whitaker, 
John L. Florence, James Cowden Meyers, Henry Willett, 
Andrew M. Gillen, Nicholas Nehrbauer, John Wirth, 
Elias Goodman, oseph Oatman, 
Leopold W. Harburger, JJames Owens, 

George Cromwell, President BoFough of Richmond. 
Jacob A. Cantor, President Borough of Manhattan. 

The Chairman then directed the reading of the following call for the meeting: 
No. io26. 

City of New York, 
. Office of the Mayor. 

Pursuant to the authority vested in me by law, I, Seth Low, Mayor of The City 
of New York, do hereby call a special meeting of the Board of Aldermen of The City 
of New York, to be held in the Chamber of the Board of Aldermen, in the City Hall, 
in the Borough of Manhattan, in The City of New York, on Tuesday, August 52, 1902, 
at noon, for the purpose of receiving and acting upon a report of the Finance Commit-
tee of the Board of Aldermen in relation to the tax and assessment rolls of real and 
personal estate in The City of New York for the year 1902, delivered to the Board of 
Aldermen by the Commissioners of Taxes and Assessments; and for the further pur-
pose of preparing and adopting an ordinance relating to the levying and collection of 
taxes on real and personal estate in The City of New York for the year 1902; and for 
the performance of all other duties prescribed by law in relation to the City tax and 
assessment rolls, including the levying and collection of taxes and assessments there-
from. 

In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal of office. 
this 4th day of August, A. D. 19o2. 

(Seal) 	SETH LOW, Mayor. 

MOTIONS AND RESOLUTIONS. 

President Cantor, of the Borough of Manhattan, moved that, in the absence of 
President Swanstrom, of the Borough of Brooklyn, Commissioner Redfield, Commis-
sioner of Public Works of that borough, be seated as his representative. 

Which was adopted. 

The Vice-Chairman announced that the report of the Committee on Finance in 
relation to the tax levy for 1902 had been prepared, but lacked sufficient signatures to 
be presented. 

Alderman Goodman moved that the Committee on Finance be discharged from 
further consideration of the matter, and that the Board proceed to dispose thereof. 

There being objection, Alderman Goodman withdrew his motion. 

Alderman Goodman moved that when the Board adjourns it do adjourn to meet on 
September 4, 1902, at 12 m. 

Which was adopted. 
President Cantor, of the Borough of Manhattan; moved that a recess be taken 

until Wednesday, August 20, 1902, at 12 m. 
Alderman Stewart raised the point of order that the Board had already determined 

on a date for adjournment, viz., September 4. 
Which point of order was declared well taken. 
President Cantor, of the Borough of Manhattan, moved that the vote by which an 

adjournment was taken until September 4 be reconsidered. 
Which was adopted. 

The Vice-Chairman presented the following ordinance: 

No. 6po. 
AN ORDINANCE to provide the necessary means for the support of the government of The 

City of New York, and the counties of New York, Kings, Queens and Rich-
mond, and for the payment of the quota of the State taxes due from said 
counties, and for other purposes, and to levy taxes on the estates, real and 
personal, subject to taxation in The City of New York, pursuant to law, 
in and for the year 1902. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The 2ity of New York, as follows: 
Section I. There shall be and hereby is imposed and levied upon the estates, real 

and personal, subject to taxation of and within The City of New York, the sum of 
eighty-two million eight hundred and fourteen thousand one. hundred and ninety- 
three dollars and forty-one cents ($82,814,193.41), to pay the expenses included in the 
Budget for the year 1902, for conducting the public business of The City of New 
York in each department and branch thereof, including principal and interest of the 
City Debt, and the quota of State taxes due from the counties of New York:  Kings, 
Queens and Richmond, which sum so imposed and levied by this section is that por-
tion of the Budget for the year 1903, which is to be raised by taxation, amounting in 
the aggregate to ninety-seven million eight hundred and ninety-seven thousand 
six hundred and thirty-three dollars and thirty-three cents ($97,897,633.33),  remain-
ing after deducting therefrom the sum of three million six hundred and eighty-six 
thousand seven hundred and twenty-eight dollars and twenty-five cents ($3,686,-  
728.25), being the aggregate of the county charges and expenses of the counties of 
New York, Kings, Queens and Richmond, which sum is hereinafter levied and im-
posed upon said counties in the manner provided by section 902 of the Greater New 
York Charter; and after also deducting the-sum-of eleven million three hundred and 
ninety-six thousand seven hundred and eleven dollars and sixty-seven cents ($II,396,-
755.67), supplied by the General Fund for the Reduction of Taxation, as stated by the 
Comptroller of The City of New York, in a communication dated May 28, 1902, trans-
mitting his certificate of the amount of the appropriations made in the Budget for 
the year 1902, copies of which communication and certi ate and of the said Budget 
are as follows: 	, ;. - -  

CITY OF NEW 'YORK—DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, 
- 	 - 	 - COMPPROLLER'S OFFICE 

May 28, I902. 
Do the Honorable the Board of Aldermen: 

GENTLEMEN—Section goo of the amended Greater New York Charter provides as 
follows : 

It shall be the duty of the Comptroller of said City to prepare ana -submit to the 
Board of Aldermen, at least four weeks before its annual meeting in each and every 
year, for the purpose of imposing the annual taxes, a statement setting forth the 
amounts by law authorized to be raised by tax in that year, on account of the cor-
poration of The City of New York, as hereby constituted, or for City purposes within 
said City as created by this act and purposes for which said City is liable, and on 
account of the counties of New York, Kings, Queens and Richmond, and also an esti-
mate of the probable amount of receipts into the City Treasury during the then current 
year from all the sources of revenue of the general funds, including surplus revenue 
from the sinking funds of the Mayor, Aldermen and Commonalty of The City of New 
York, and of any of the municipal and public corporations, or parts of municipal and 
public corporations, by this act consolidated with the municipal corporation known as 
the Mayor, Aldermen and Commonalty of 'f lie City of New York, other than the surplus 
of revenues of any such sinking funds for the Payment of Interest on the City Debt of 
the - municipal corporation known as the Mayor, Aldermen and Commonalty of The City 
of New York, or the like debts of the municipal and public corporations by this act 
consolidated as aforesaid, and the said Board of Aldermen is hereby authorized and 
directed to deduct the total amount of such estimated receipts from the aggregate 
amount of all the various sums which, by law, they are required to order and cause to 
be raised by tax in said year, for the purposes aforesaid, and to cause to be raised by 
tax only the balance of such aggregate amount after making such deductions." 

Section 902 of the amended Greater New York Charter provides as follows: 
'In the statement submitted by the Comptroller to the Board of Aldermen, as above 

provided in this chapter, he shall each year include and state specifically the sum or 
sums necessary to be raised to pay during the current year the salaries of the county 
officers and the other county charges and expenses in the counties of New York, 
Kings, Queens and Richmond, respectively, and the Board of Aldermen is hereby 
authorized and directed to levy upon and collect from the taxable property within each 
of said counties, respectively, the sun or sums so necessary to be raised to pay the 
salaries of county officers and other county charges and expenses of such county; to the 
end that each of said counties shall ultimately bear and pay ail expenses necessary to 
be incurred within the county for county, as distinguished from City purposes." 

In pursuance of the foregoing provisions of law, I have the honor to submit to your 
honorable body statements as follows: 

First—The altered, modified and amended Budgef, 'n detail for the year 1902. 
Second—The amount of county charges and expenses in the counties of New York, 

(ings, Queens and Richmond, respectively, included in said Budget and to be raised, 
respectively, by levy upon taxable property within each of said counties, as provided by 
Section 902 of the Charter. 

Third—The estimated receipts of the General Fund for the reduction of taxation. 
Concerning the receipts of the General Fund for the . reduction of taxation, the 

following are the items of my estimate: 

N GENERAL FUND. 

$5,302,2
579 157,428 66  

$5,459,685 85 
Add unexpended balances of Appropriation Accounts of igoi and prior 

years transferred to the General Fund by the Board of Esti-
mate and Apportionment............ 

Excise taxes, surplus at January I, 1902, transferred to the General 
Fund by Board of Estimate and Apportionment................ 

Total...................... 	.... ...._....... 	......... $Ii,396,71I  67 

The attention of your honorable body is respectfully called to the provisions of 
section 248 of the amended Greater New York Charter, as folios: 

"It shall be the duty of the Board of Aldermen to include, in any and every ordi-
nance or resolution passed by them, imposing and levying taxes for any purpose or pur-
poses authorized by law, such sum, in,  addition to the, aggregate amount required for 
such purposes, as they shall deem necessary, not. exceeding three per centum of said 
aggregate amount, to provide for deficiencies in the actual product, of the amount im- 
posed and levied. therefor." 

Your attention is also specially called. to the provisions of section gog of'the same 
act, prescribing the method of •pFeparing and disposing of'the assessment rolls and also 

1,422,764 82 

4,514,261  oo 



ALTERED, MODIFIED AND AMENDED BUDGET FOR i9oz. 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section Io of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended by chapter 436 of the Laws of 1902, the Board of Esti-
mate and Apportionment hereby alters, modifies and amends the Budget of the yea] 
nineteen hundred and two, and makes this the Budget of The City of New York for 
said year; said Budget being, first, the estimated amounts required to pay the ex-
penses of The City of New York for the year nineteen hundred and two, including 
State taxes; and, secondly, the estimated amounts required to pay the charges and 
expenses of the counties of New York, Kings, Queens and Richmond for the said 
year; amounting in the aggregate to the sum of ninety-eight million six hundred and 
nineteen thousand six hundred dollars and eighty-eight cents ($98.659,600.88). 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 
THE MAYORALTY. 

Salaries and Contingencies-Mayor's   Office: 

	

Salary of the Mayor ................ 	$t5,000 00 
Salaries of Clerks and Subordinates, 

	

and Contingencies .............. 	22,300 00 
$37.300 00 

Bureau of Licenses-Mayor's Office: 
 

Salaries ... 	.................... 	$17,800 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies......... 	3,955 00 
21,755 00 

$59.055 00 

THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN AND CITY CLERK. 

CityContingencies and Supplies ..................... $2,500 00 
Contingencies, 	City 	Clerk ........................... 1.000 00 
Salaries: 

Pregident of the Board of Aldermen.. $5,000 00 
Seventy-three 	Aldermen, 	at 	$1,000 

each 	per 	annum ................ 73,000 00 
City 	Clerk........... 	.... 7,000 00 
Salaries of Officers, Clerks and Em- 

ployees of the Board of Alder 
men, 	and in the Office of the 
City 	Clerk ..................... 61,352 no 

146,352 00 
149,852 00 

THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE. 

	

Supplies and Contingencies-Comptroller's Office..... 	$35,000 00 
Salaries-Department of Finance: 

	

Salary of the Comptroller........... 	$15,000 00 
Salaries of Deputies, Clerks and Em- 

	

ployees ....................... 	792,555 oo 
807,555 00 

Salaries-Chamberlain's Office: 
Salary of the Chamberlain $12,000 00 
Salaries of Officers. 

Clerks, etc......... 	32,250 00 
$44,250 00 

Supplies and Contingencies-Chamber- 
lain's Office.......... 	 ... 	1,200 00 

4.1_d[., on 
888,005 00 

	

Interest on the City Debt .............. 	 10,841,607 54 ........... 
Interest on Bonds and Stock to be issued in 29o1, after October io, 

and in y02.. 	 883,668 72 

	

Interest on Revenue Bonds of 1 902 ................................ 	1,212,500 00 
Redemption of the City Debt .. 	.................................. 	5,821,345 18 

	

Installments payable in 2902 ....................................... 	4,373,149 57 

STATE TAXES. 

For State Taxes payable on account of the County of New York: 
For Schools, .75 mills, as per chapter 

643, Laws of 1901 ..............$2,145,194 78 
For Canals, .45 mills, as per chapter 

643, Laws of 2901 ............... 1,287,116 87 
$3.432,311 65 

For State Taxes payable on account of the County of 
Kings: 

For Schools, .75 mills, as per chapter 
6 	Laws of tyot......... .. . $538,066 53 

For Canals, .45 mills, as per chapter 
64.3, Laws of 1901 ............ 	322,839 95 

For Compensation of the Deputy 
Clerk and Attendants of the Ap-
pellate Division of the Supreme 
Court in the Second Judicial De-
partment, to September 30, 190a, 
as authorized by chapter og, Laws 
of 2896; chapter 223, Laws of 
'897, and chapter 450, Laws of 

For 

 

	

10
0
00 .......................... 9,835 

 of Justices of the 	
9'835 59 

Supreme Court, designated to the 
Appellate Division of the Second 
Department for any District other 
than the Second Judicial District, 
to December 32, 29o1, as author-
ized by chapter 3o9 Laws of t8g8, 

	

and chapter S97, Laws of 190,... 	9,209 50 
For the Compensation of Confidential 

Clerks to the Justices of the Su-
preme Court, designated to the 
Appellate Division of the Second 
Department, pursuant to chapter 

	

251, Laws of 1900 .............. 	6,361 90 
8313 44 

THE CITY RECORD. , 

to the provisions of section q81 of the same act, designating the fifteenth day of Sep- 
temt t as the date wW the "sessment rolls shall be finally -completed, to be delivered 
to the Receiver of Taxes, with the proper warrant or warrants annexed thereto, direct- 
ing him to collect the several sums mentioned in said rolls, and to pay the same, from 
time to time, when so collected, to the Chamberlain ofsaid City. 

Respectfully, 
.EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller. 

Certificate of the Comptroller of The City of New York Required by Section goo of the 
Amended Greater New York Charter. 

I, Edward M. Grout, Comptroller of The City of New York, in compliance with 
section goo of the amended Greater New York Charter, do hereby certify to the Board 
of Aldermen of The City of New York, that the aggregate amount of the Budget as 
altered, modified, amended, and duly adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportion- 
ment, pursuant to the power vested in said Board by section io of chapter 466 of the 
Laws of 1901, as amended by chapter 436 of the Laws of 1902, is ninety-eight million six 
hundred and nineteen thousand six hundred dollars and eighty-eight cents ($98,619,-
600.88),, and I do further certify that the amount to be raised by tax in said year is 
ninety-seven million eight hundred and ninety-seven thousand six hundred and thirty-
three dollars and thirty-three cents ($97,897,633.33), a copy of which Budget is hereto 
annexed. 

I further certify that included in the aggregate amount of the Budget to be raised 
by taxation are the following amounts appropriated for county charges and expenses in 
each of the counties hereinafter named, viz.: 

New York County .................................................... 	$2,295,708 75 
Kings County ........................................................ 	1,182,790 50 
Queens County ....................................................... 	144,474 00 
Richmond County .................................................... 	63,755 00 

I further certify that the estimated amount of the revenues of the General Fund for 
the year 1902 is eleven million three hundred and ninety-six thousand seven hundred 
and eleven dollars and six+y-seven cents ($II,396,71I.67), as stated in detail in the 
communication to your honorable body herewith submitted, setting forth the amounts 
by law authorized and required to be imposed and raised by tax in and for the said 
year 1902. 

EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller. 
New York, May 28, i902. 
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For State Taxes payable on account of the County of E 
Queens: 

For 	chools, 	25 mills, as per chapter 
643, 	Laws 	of 	r yot.......... 	.. 

For Canals, .45 mills, as per chapter 
$9[,761 97 

6 	Laws of rgor.......... 
For AAditional Compensation of the 

43,657 18 
Justices of the Supreme Court in 
the 	Second Judicial 	District, 	in 
pursuance of chapter 765, Laws of 
1868; chapter 126, Laws of 1883; 
chapter 114, Laws of 1894; chap- 
ter 34, Laws of 1895; chapter 231, 
Laws of 1898; chapter 644, Laws 
of 1go1, and chapter 645, Laws of 
2901, and for the Stenographers 
under the said first-named act, as 
amended by chapter Ito, Laws of 
1894, to the 30th of September, 

by 	644, 29o2, as provided 	chapter 
Laws 	of 	1902 .............. 

For Compensation of Deputy Clerk 
Attendants 	the Appellate and 	 of 

7,433 25 

Division of the Supreme Court in - 
the Second Judicial Department, 
to September 30, 1902, as author- j[ 
ized by chapter 99, Laws of 1896• 
chapter 223, Laws of 1897, and - 
chapter 450, Laws of rgoo...... 1,549 32 

For 	Compensation 	of 	Confidential 
Clerks to justices of the Supreme 
Court in the Second Judicial Dili i fir 
trict, 	pursuant 	to 	chapter 	892, 
Laws of 	1896, and chapter 644, 
Laws 	of 	[pot ............. 	. 1,845 00 	 thtl': 

For Compensation of Justices of the ;nori P 
Supreme Court, designated to the 
Appellate Division of the Second ""iii" 
Department 	from 	any 	District 
other 	than 	the 	Second 	Judicial byti; , 
District, to December 31, 1902, as 

021'_" authorized by chapter 3o 	Laws 
of 1898, and chapter 597, Laws of 
Igo, 	......... 	.. 	.. 	.... 

For 	compensation 	of 	Confidential 
x,450 70 	

!Ill 
Clerks to the Justices of the Su- tiY 
preme Court designated to the Ap- 

Division 	the Second Be. 
I.,: 

pellate 	of 
partment, pursuant to chapter ast 
of the Laws of 2900 ............ 1,002 14 ' it-- 

For State Taxes payable on account of 
t~'~7 56 	 aQr... 

the County of Richmond: 
For Schools, .75 mills, as per chapter 

643, 	Laws 	of 	190' .............. 
For Canals, .45 mills, as per chapter 

38,293 85 

643, 	Laws of 19ot......,.. 	. 
Additional 

22,976 31 
For 	 Compensation of the 

thettSecondt Judiciale District, In 
pursuance of chapter 76 	Laws 

Lawn of 	1868; 	chapter 	126, 	of 
1883;zhapter 1t4, Laws of 1894; 11 
chapter 34, Laws of 18y 5; chapter :rV 
131, Laws of t8g8• chapter 644, 
Laws of 1go1; ani chapter 645,  
Laws of 2902, and for the Stenog- yf ? 
raphers under the said first-named 
act, as amended by chapter i t4, 
Laws of 1894, to the 	of Sep. 30th 

)Ott 	' 
3t) 

tember, 	Igoe 	as 	provided 	by 
chapter 644 	taws o[ 1901•..... 3,298 75 	 tut, 

For Compensation of Deputy Clerk ' 39li: 
and Attendants of the Appellate 
Division of the 	Supreme Court 

,-, 9; 
• - 	- 
aJ.ti in 	the 	Second 	judicial 	Depart- 

ment, to September 30, 1902 as 
authorized by chapter 99, Laws of 

If 
;y. ,.• 

18Q6; chapter 223 	Laws of 1897, 
and chapter 450, T.awe of [goo; . 696 33 	 ~t"t 

For 	Compensation 	of 	Confidential { 
Clerks to 	of the Supreme justices 
Court in t e Second judicial Dis- 

892, trict, 	pursuant 	to 	chapter 
Laws of 1896, and chapter 644, 
Laws 	of 	igor .................. 819 00 

For Compensation of Justices of the 

than the Second Judicial District, , 	; 
to December 31, 19o1, as author- 
ized by chapter 309, Laws of 1898, 

Laws 	tQo1... 	65a 00 and chapter 597, 	of 
For 	Compensation 	of 	Confidential 

Clerks 	to 	the 	Justices 	of y3 
the 	Supreme 	Court, 	designated : 

'tl to the Appellate Division of the 
Second Department, 	 to pursuant 

. 

chapter 251 of the Laws of 1900. 	450 40 - ,I 
67,186 64 

$4,515,509 29 ' 

- 	 RENTS. 
For payment of rent for property leased to The City of New York for 

for which no 	 is public offices and other purposes and 	 provision 
made in the estimates of the several departments of the City 
Government 	................................................. 	350,926 66 

THE LAW DEPARTMENT. 
Salaries: 

Salary of the Corporation Counsel.... 	$15,000 00 
Salaries of Assistants, Clerks and Em- 

ployees in all offices and bureaus 
of the Department, except the Bu-
reau of Street Openings, and in- 
cluding 	the 	Tenement 	House 
Branch 	........................ 	339,748 00 

$354,748 00 
Contingent Counsel Fees, including deficiencies........ 	25,000 00 
Supplies and Contingencies, including deficiencies...... 	50,000 00 

429,748 00 

PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

Gaxzass ADMINISTSATIO1.  
Salaries: 

Salary of the President. 	$7,500 00 
Salanes of Commissioner 

of 	Public 	Works, 
Clerks, 	Assistants, 	' 
Engineers 	and Em- 
ployed 	...........- 	58,x50 on 

$69,650 00 
00 Supplies and Contingencies .............. 8,500 
- 74,150 00 

Buartu os ENOn iw OF STnasT Orsxzxos. 

Salaries 	........... 	......................... 29,120 00 

Buetuu or HIGRWAYS. 
Salaries .............................. $72,240 00 
Boring Examinations for Grading Contracts 2,000 00 
Boulevards, Roads and Avenues, Mainte- 

nance of ............................ 114,150 00 
Flagging Sidewalks and Fencing Vacant 

Lots in front of 	property....... a,000 on City 
One Hundred and Fifty-fifth Street Via- 

duct, Maintenance and Repairs... - .. 6,000 oo ' 
Repairs and Renewal of Pavements and  

Regrading 	..... 	................ 360,758 00 
Repaving Streets and Avenues.......... 75,000 00 
Roads. 	Streets 	and Avenues 	Unpaved, 

Maintenance of, and Sprinkling...... 35,000 00  
Maintenance of Eighth Avenue Pavement 29,200 00 
Chemical and Cement Laboratory........ 2,500 00 

688,848 no 

• BuR=AP or IxcuwalANCaa.  

Sarics .. 	.-. 	.. 	.. 
' Obstructions "in 'Streets "and 

$13,100 00  
Removing 

Avenues 	........................... 15,000 00  
28,[00 o0 



FRIDAY, AUGUST 15, 1902. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 5025 

BVIl1AU op SEWERS. BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGa AND OFFICE6. 
Salaries ................................ 	$62,550 	00 Salaries: 
Boring Examinations ........ 	.......... 	3,100 oo Salaries of Superintendent, Clerks and 
Sewers-Repairing and Cleanin . P 	g 	 g' Janitors 	.............. 	 jc6,65o 00 

Pay-rolls and Supplies ............... 	165,000 00 Supplies and Repairs (including wae• of 
230,650 00 Mechanics, 	Laborers, 	Cleaners, 

BuazAV OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND OFFICES. 
etc.) 	.......................... 	45,000 	00 

61,650 oo 
Salaries and Wages ............ 	... 	.. 	$259,419 53 Supplies and Repairs (including Rivington BUREAU of BUILDINGS. 

Salaries: Street Bath) ........................ 	134,000 00 Salarier of Superintendent. Clerks and Inspectors. $20,000 00 
- 393,419 53 

TOPOGRAPHICAL BUREAU. 
BUREAU 	OF 	PUBLIC 	BATHS 	AND 	PUBLIC 	COMFORT Salaries: 

STATIONS. 
Salaries ......... 	

.,. 	
..................... 

or Munumenting Streets and Avenues, Surveying, 
57,781 5o Laying-out, Maps, Plans, etc., including 	rade 

BUREAU OF BUILDINGS. 
for Maps for 

Street eU eniin 
s.... 	.... 	and 

p 	gs............................. 5o,coo 00 
Salaries 	 ............... 	$226,000 00 Rents 	

................. 

	

................................ 	16,500 	0o BUREAU or STREET CLEANING. 
Contingencies and Emergencies........... 	8,000 0o Salaries: 

Salaries of Superintendent, Clerks, etc. 	$5,700 00 ----- 250,500 00 
1,742,569 0 

Sweeping, Carting and Final Disposition of 

PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 
Material, including Cremation or Util. 
ization 	............................. 	86,095 	03 

Rents 	...... 	.................. 	3,600 	oo 
GENERAL ADMINIS TRATION. 

SalarieJ. 
Removal of Snow and Ice ................ 	s o oo 

5 95,645 00 
Salary of the President.. 	$7,500 00 
Salaries of Commissioner 

of 	Public 	Works, PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, 
Clerks, 	Assistants, GENERAL ADI&INISTRATION. 
Fngineers and Em- Salaries: ployees 	........... 	48,000 00 Salary of the President.. 	$5,000 oo 

$55,500 00 
Supplies and Contingencies .............. 	Soo 00 

Salaries of Commissioner 
of 	Public 	W o r It a, 

$56,000 00 Clerks, 	Assistants, 

Topoespiircai Buaa*U. 
Engineers and Em- 
ployees 	........... 	24,000 00 

Monumenting Streets and Avenues...... 	jiq,0o0 00 
Avenu 

$zg,000 00 
Surveying Laying-out, Maps, Plans 	etc., 

including Grade Changes, 	Drainage, Drainage,  Preliminary Surveys ..................... 	7,500 00 
Maps for 	Street Openings.............. 	5,000 00 

etc . 	............................... 	50,000 	00 Monttmentin 	StICGDS slid Avenues...... 	1,000 00 
Maps for Street Openings ............... 	38,000 00 Supplies and Contingencies.............. 	2,500 00 
Supplies and Contingencies .............. 	2,000 00 $45,000 00 

104,000 00 
TOPOGRAPHICAL BUREAU. 

BUREAU of HIGxwAys. Salaries and Supplies ................................ 33,980 00 
Labor, Maintenance and Supplies........ 	$500,000 0o 
Preliminary Surveys, etc 	 00 ................. 	30,700 BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS. 
Rock 	Soundings 	....................... 	9,700 0o 
Standard 	Bench 	Marks ................. 	2,600 oo 

Salaries ................................$8,680 	oo 
Labor, Maintenance and Supplies......... 	131,320 00 

Removing Incumbrances .. 	....... 	6,000 00 ,40 000 00 , 
Maintenance of Viaducts and Bridges.... 	40,000 .00 
Supplies and Contingencies 	 t,000 oo ............. BUaEAV of SEWERS. 

Salaries ................................$4,330 	00 590,000 00 Labor, Maintenance and Supplies......... 	13,670 00 
Bvaaev or SEWERS. t8,000 oo 

Boring Examinations ................... 	$i5,000 oo BUREAU OF STREET CLEANING. 
Sewers-Repairing and Cleaning: Salaries 	............................... 	$7,330 	00 Payrolls and Sup lies ............... 	90,000 00 Labor, 	Maintenance 	and 	Supplies, 	and Preliminary Surveys, Estimates, etc...... 	32,000 00 
Altering, Rebuilding and Improving Re- Final 	Disposition ................... 	72,670 00 

8o,000 oo 
ceiving-basins and 	Sewer Appurten- 
ances . 	... .. ........................ 	3,000 	00 

Supplies and Contingencies 	 I,000 Go .............. 
BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND OFFICES. 

141,E 00 
Salaries and 	Wages..................... 	$5,g8o oo 

............ Supplies 	and 	Repairs. ..................13,020 13,020 00 
BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND OFFICES. 

19,000 00 

Salaries 'and Wages ..................... 	$26,000 00 BvzEAV OF BUILDINGS. 
Supplies and Repairs .................... 	14,000 0o Salaries 	...............................$11,000 	00 
Supplies and Contingencies .............. 	Soo 0o Contingencies and Emergencies.......... 	I,000 00 

- 40,500 00 12,000 o0 

BUREAU OF BUILDINGS. 
Salaries 	............................... 	$88,000 	oo DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES. 
Rents 	................................. 	2,500 	00 Salaries, General Administration-Salaries of Commis. 
Contingencies and Emergencies.......... 	2,000 00 sioner, Deputy Commissioner and Employees in 

92,500 00 Main 	Office .................................... $70,350 00 
BUREAU OF PUBLIC BATHS. 

Supplies 	and 	Contingencies ............. 
For Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges over the 

t,000 00 

Salaries 	and 	Supplies ............................... 2,000 00 Harlem River and in the Borough of Manhattan.. 159,964 75 
1,026,000 00 For Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges over New- 

townCreek .................................... 45,919 00 
PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. For Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges in the 

GENERAL ADY.INISTRATION. 
Salaries: 

Borough 	of 	Brooklyn ....... .................... 
For Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges in the 

57,581 $o 

Salary of the President.. 	$7,500 00 
Salaries of the Commis- 

Borough 	of 	The 	Bronx ......................... 
For Maintenance of and Rep 	to Brid 	in the ges 

P 

31,998 00 

sinner Public 
A- Works, 	Cll erksia

eersa 
, 

Borough of Queens..... 	.... 
For Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges in the 

a5,z3o 13 

aiatants~ 	Eng  Borough of 	Richmond .......................... S,IOO o0 
and 	Employees. . . . 	38,400 00 

$45,900 0o 
Supplies and Coatiageac~es .............. 	z,goo 00 DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY. 

$48,400 00 Salaries-General 	Administration.......... 	...... $17,oco 0o 
BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BBgf(Y. 

TOPOGRAPHICAL BUREAU. Salaries: 
Salaries 	and 	Supplies ............................... 55,457 25 Central 	Office.......... 	$24,500 00 

Bureau of Chief En. 
BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS. gineer 	... .... 	15,000 00 

Salaries 	... 	........ 	... 	........... 	$61,88o oo Bureau 	of 	Water 	Reg- 
Labor, Maintenance and Supplies......... 	278,000 00 
Repaving Streets and Avenues........... 	So,000 0o 

inter 	..-. 	.. 	..... 	119,415 	00 

	

Croton Water System... 	34,930 00 
Bronx Supplies and 	Contingencies .............. 	t,5oo 00 River 

 Maintenance 	a n d Maintenance and and Construction of Bridges. 	2,000 00 Repairs 	 3,900 00 ... 	--.... 393,380 00 Laying Croton 	Pipes... 	14,483 75 
Lighting 	Electricity. S BUREAU OF 	EWERS. and 	 56,736 00 
Office 	Deputy Com- of 

Salaries 	.......... 	
.. 	

........ 	$82,762 	75 missioner and Water 
Sewers-Repairing and Cleaning: Register, Borough of 

Payrolls and Supplies... 	$77,168 25 
Contracts at Public Let- 

The 	Bronx......... 	12,000 00 

ting 	.............. 	25,000 	00 $280,964 75 
Maintenance-Croton Water System...... 	310,274 50 102,168 25 Bronx River Works-Maintenance and Re- 

Thirty-first Ward Sewerage-Districts Nos. pairs 	..................... 	32,000 	00 
I 	and 3. 	.. 	... 	. 	. 	.- 	..... 	50,391 	00 

	

Thirtieth Ward-Bath peach District..... 	4,303 75 

	

Supplies and Contingencies .............. 	9,087 00 
For Additional Fire-hydrants 

	

...r-------- 	40,000 00 Twenty-sixth Ward-Disposal Works..... 	35,137 25 Public 	Drinking-hydrants 	...............oo  5'QO° o0 Dredging Sewer Outlets ................. 	12,000 00 Repairing and Renewal of Pipes, Stop- 
Supplies and Contingencies .............. 	2,000 00 cocks, etc........................... 	260,000 00 

288,763 00 Rentals of Fire-hydrants........ 	. 	tg,600 00 
BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND OFFICES. Water Supply for the Twenty-fourth Ward. 	r5, 600 oo 

Salaries 	and 	Wages .................... 	$137,828 00 Lamps and Lighting.................... 	1,361,513 50 
Supplies 	and 	Repairs ................... 	110,975 00 2,334,039 75 
Supplies and 	Contingencies ............. 	1,000 ou 

249.803 00 Boaoucu OF BROOKLYN. 
Salaries: 

BvaiAu of BUILDINGS. Office of Deputy Com- 
Salaries 	.... 	.. 	.......... .. .... ... 	$IZ2,goo 00 missioner 	........ 	$11,100 Oo 

Office of 	Engineer. 	3,250 oo Contingencies 	and 	Emergencies......... 	6,o57 00 • 

i2 	00 ,457 Water of Water Registrar 	63,250 00 
1,164,260 as Laboratory 

to 
rY 	 5.500 00 Lightino 

Lighting 	and Electricity. 	37,133 25 
PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF QUEENS. $I23,883 25 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. Supplies and Contingencies .............. 	6,000 oo 
Salaries: Rentals of Fire-hydrants ................. 	25,000 00 

Salary of the 	President ............. 	$5,000 00 Lamps and Lighting.................... 	990,838 6o 
Salaries of 	Commissioner of Public 1,145,421 85 

Works, Assistants and Clerks in 
the Borough President's Office.. 	16,800 0o BOROUGH of QUEENS. 

Supplies 	and 	Contingencies ............. 	8,000 00 Salaries: 
$29,800 00 Office of Deputy Com- 

BvaaAU of HIGHWAYS. 

	

missioner ... 	...... 	$21,050 00 

	

Pumping Stations 	.. 	.. 	30,8 7 50 
Salaries: 

Salaries 	of 	Superintendent, 	Clerks, 
Lighting and Electricity. 	12,912 00 

	

Engineering Corps and Inspectors 	$31,900 00 
Labor, Maintenance and 	Supplies....... 	31 1,449 00 $ 6

q,g 49 
Pumping Stations-Fuel and Supplies.... 	S, 	ao 
Maintenance and Repairs of Water-pipes, 

Maintenance of Viaducts and Bridges.... 	19,863 63 etc. ........ 	.... 	.. 	. 	.. 	25,000 00 Preliminary 	Surveys .................... 	6,000 00 
63 

Supplying Water to Long Island City...  nP 	8 	 .. 	ty... 	140,000 00 
Rentals of Fire-hydrants 	 00 

	

................. 	40,000 
BUREAU OF SEWERS. Lamps and Lighting .................... 	376,689 13 

Supplies and Contingencies 	 2,500 00  .............. 
Salaries: 637,538 63 Salary of 	Superintendent. 	Clerks, 

and 	 oo Engineering Corps 	Inspectors 	$33,600 

	

Labor, Maintenance and Supplies....... 	42,400 00 Salaries: 	
BOROUGH of RIC87[OND. 

	

Far Rockaway Disposal Works.......... 	12,000 00 
Taetaica Disposal Works 

	

................ 	5,000 00 
Office of Deputy Com- 

Newtown 	Disposal 	Works .............. 	I 00 y 

	

missioner .......... 	$6,900 Do 

	

Lighting and Electricity. 	4,649 So -93,001 00 	 _ `_ $11.549 50 

719,308 63 

347,9$0 00 

397,143 38 
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Pumping Stations-Salaries and Supplies. 	. 7,100 00 	 - 
Lamps and Lighting .................... 	150,000 00 

	

kentals of Fire-hydrants ................. 	30,052 50 

	

Supplies and Contingencies .............. 	500 00 	 --- 	 - 
199,202 00 

4,333,203 23 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS. 

Salaries of Commissioners, Secretary and Employees of 

	

the Park Board ................................. 	$29,300 00 

BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND RICHMOND.. 

Administration ....... 	... .......... 	$28,280 00 
Labor, Maintenance and Supplies........ 433,822 50  

	

Zoological Department ................... 	.3o,660 co 
Maintenance of Museums- --- - 	 - . 

American Museum of Natural His- 
tory ............ 	...... 	310;000 00 

Metropolitan Museum of Art....., 
Music 	.. 	......................... 	26,200 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies .............. 	2,500 00 

	

Surveys, Maps and Plans ................ 	2,000 00 

	

Aquarium ............................. 
	

46,500 00 	
.. .. 

Ambulance Service-Central Park....... 	1,200 00 

	

Care of Grant Tomb .................... 	g 000 00 

	

Harlem River Driveway ................. 	18,50 0 00 
• 904,662 50  

BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

Administration .........................$19,162 45 
Labor, Maintenance and Supplies......... 450,000 00 

	

Maintenance of Museums ................ 	6o,00o 00 

	

Music................................. 	11,864 00 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

Administration .........................$13,500 00 

	

Maintenance and Construction............ 	240,000 00 

	

Maintenance of Botanical Gardens....... 	65,000 oo 

	

Maintenance of Zoological Gardens....... 	8 000 oo 
Music 

	

9,360 00 	• 

	

Supplies and Contingencies .............. 	t,soo 00 

	

Surveys, Maps and Plans ................ 	10,000 oo 
424,360 00 

1,899,348 -95 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES. 

	

Salaries .....................................,...... 	- $503,469 50 

	

Supplies and Contingencies .......................... 	1,055,197 92 
(The foregoing appropriations to include mainte-

nance of Bellevue and Allied Hospitals for one 
month.) 

Alterations, Additions and Repairs to Buildings and 
Apparatus ........ 	......................... 	80,500 oo 

	

Transportation of Paupers, Medicines, Coffins, etc... 	tt,loo 00 

	

Poor Adult Blind................................... 	49,950 00 
Clothing for Insane Patients ........ 	.............. 	4,500 00 	- 	 - 

	

Clothing for Epileptics sent to Craig Colony........... 	2,000 00 

	

Donations to Grand Army Veterans .................. 	20,500 00 

	

Lodging-house for Homeless Men .................... 	3 3,043 24 

	

Burial of Veterans, and Headstones .................. 	17,400 00 

	

Burial of Pauper Dead .............................. 	2,000 00 
Rents .. 	..... 	... 	 4,300 00 

	

New Ambulances, Horses, Harness and Repairs........ 	10,000 00 
1,773,960 66 

BELLEVUE AND ALLIED HOSPITALS'. 

Salaries ....... 	 ......................... 	$148,484 34 
Supplies and Contingencies .:........ .. .... .. 	. 	359,802 o8 
Alterations, Additions and Repairs to Buildings and Ap- 

paratus. .................................... 	33,000 00 

	

Rents ............................................. 	I2,3oo 00 
Clothing for Insane Patients .......... 	........... 	7,500 00 

	

New Ambulances, Horses, Harness and Repairs........ 	t 1,000 00 
572,086 42 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION. 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

	

Salaries .. 	...... I.....• 	„ 	. 	$250,000 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies .............. 	305,000 00 
Alterations, Repairs and Improvement of 

	

Buildings, Apparatus and Steamboats. 	43,000 00 

	

Donations to Discharged Prisoners...... 	2,000 00 
Transportation, Maintenance and Expenses 

	

of Insane Criminals ................. 	500 00 

	

Improvement of Riker's Island............ 	15,000 00 
$615,5oo oo 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

	

Salaries............................... 	$52,572 50 

	

Supplies and Contingencies .............. 	55,000 00 

	

Repairs of Buildings and Apparatus...... 	5,000 00 

	

Donations to Discharged Prisoners....... 	2,000 00 
Transportation, Maintenance and Expenses 

	

of Insane Criminals ................. 	1,000 00 

	

Supplies for Manufacturing Purposes..... 	50,000 00 
165,572 50 

781,072 50 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH. 

	

Salaries, Board of Health and Secretary's 	Office...... 	$42,026 00 

. • BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 	 , 

	

Salaries ....... 	 .. ......... 	$239,400 00 

	

Law Expenses-Marshal's Fees.......... 	Soo 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies............ 	20,000 00 
For Removal of Night Soil, Offal and 

	

Dead Animals ...................... 	30,000 00 

	

SanitaryPolice ......................... 	20,009 6o 

	

Disinfection ........................... 	26,880 00 
Hospital Fund (excluding payments to 

	

private hospitals) ................... 	36,953 56 

	

Bacteriological Laboratory ............... 	49,796 00 

	

Salaries of Medical School Inspectors.... 	48,820 00 
For Maintenance of Volunteer Life Saving 

	

Corps ............................. 	1,000 00 
474,349 16 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

Salaries .. 	.. ...................... 	$6t,600 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies .............. 	2,750 00 
Disinfection ...... 	 5 

	

Removal of Night Soil. Offal and Dead 	
1, o0 00 

	

Animals ........................... 	1x.850 00 
Hospital Fund (excluding payments to 

	

private hospitals) .................... 	30,000 00 

	

Salaries of Medical School Inspectors.... 	6,000 00 

	

Sanitary Police ......................... 	4,666 64 
118,366 64 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

	

Salaries 	..................... 	. 	$144,000 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies .............. 	10,000 00 	-  
Disinfection ...... 	 ... 	 9,200 00 
Removal of Night Soil, Offal and Dead 

	

Animals ........................... 	20,000 00 
Hospital Fund (excluding payments to 

	

private hospitals) ................... 	23,500 00 

	

Salaries of Medical School Inspectors.... 	14,000 00 

	

Support of Ambulance Service........... 	20,600 00 

	

Law Expenses-Marshal's Fees.......... 	1,000 on 

	

Sanitary Police ......................... 	13,099 76 
255,399 76 

BOROUGH OF QUERNS. 

Salaries .. 	......................... 	$23,600 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies .............. 	2,000 00 
Disinfection ................. 	 5 2, o0 00 
Removal is Night Soil. Offal and. Dead 

	

Animals ........................... 	14,950 00 
Hospital Fund (excluding payments to 

private hospitals).......... 	.... 	I,00q 00 

	

Salaries of MQ4ie{1 School Inspectors.... 	2,000 00 	 1 .._ _.  

Support of Ambulance Service.......... 	2,400 00 
Sanitary Police ......................... 	3,266 64 	 . ... 

51,716 64 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 	, 	 , 

Salaries ............................... 	$27,200 00 
Supplies and Contingencies .............. 	1,500 00 	 - 	_  
Disinfection ............................ 	2,000 00 	 -  
Hospital Fund (excluding payments to 	 -- ' 

	

private hospitals) ................... 	1,000 00 	 -. 
Salaries of Medical School Inspectors..... 	a,000 00 
Sanitary Police ........ 	.......... 	2,333 28 
Removal of Night Soil, Offal and Dead 

	

Animals ........................... 	6,500 00 
42,533 28 

Y84~391 48 -. 

TENEMENT-HOUSE DEPARTMENT. 

Salaries ............................. 	........... 	$299.933 34 
 

R t 	 14 o0 00 en s 

347,052 08 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

Police 	Fund 	....................................... $10,747,050 00 
Police Fund-Salaries of Clerical Force and Employees. 155,000 00 
Supplies 	for 	Police .............. 	...... 	...... 312,000 

35,000 
00 
00 Fitting Police Station-houses, Alterations, 	-up, etc...... 

Contingent 	Expenses 	of 	Central 	Department 	and 
Station-houses, 	etc .............................. 30,000 00 

Additions 	to 	Mounted 	Squad ........................ 16,062 So 
Police 	Station-houses-Rents ......................... 41,717 92 

11,336,830 42 

BOARD OF ELECTIONS. 

Election 	Expenses 	.......... 	.. 	....... 	..... $68o,000 00 
For Expenses made necessary by the Primary Election 

Law (Chapter 179, Laws of x898) ................ 129,275 00 
809,275 00 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING. 

General 	Administration 	............................. $29,400 00 

BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

Administration 	........................ $313,500 00 
Sweeping and Carting ................... 2,589,577 20 
Final 	Disposition 	of 	Material, 	including 

cremation or utilization .............. 762,972 00 
Supplies, Rents and Contingencies........ 116,144 00 
Removal of Snow and Ice ............... 20,000 00 
New 	Stock-Plant ...................... 10,000 00 

3,712,193 ao 

BOROUGH OF BROOE'LYN. 

Administration 	........................ $53,600 00 
Sweeping 	and 	Carting ............ 	... 1,130,000 00 
Final 	Disposition 	of 	Material, 	including 

cremation 	or 	utilization............ 200,000 00 
Supplies, 	Rents 	and 	Contingencies...... 41,919 00 	 ,. 
Removal of 	Snow and Ice .............. 1:;,000 00 
New 	Stock-Plant ...................... 5,000 00 

1,445,519 00 
$5,187,112 2e 

FIRE DEPARTMENT. 

BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 
Salaries: 

Headquarters 	Pay-Roll.. $55,819 24 
Bureau of Chief of De- 

t 
	Pay-Roll. 

 n 
83,786 64  

Engine and 	Hook 	and in 
Ladder 	Companies 
Pay-Rolls 	... 	.. 2,070,152 50 

Bureau 	of 	Combustibles 
Pay-Roll.. 	. 22,788 96 

Bureau of Fire Marshal 
Pay-Roll 	......... 16,655 64 

Fire 	Alar,n 	Telegraph 
Branch 	Pay-Roll... 

Repair Shops PaY •Roll.. 
57,378 32 
82,173 96 

'Training Hospital 	and 
Stables Pay-Roll 	. 	. 10,408 00 

Buildings 	Superintend. 
ent 	Pay-Roll 	...... 11,576 5o 

$2,410,739 76 
Apparatus, 	Supplies, 	etc ............. 390,000 00 
Repairs 	to 	Fire-boat 	"Zophar 	Mills".... 	t5,000 oo 	 -  
For 	two 	new 	fire-boats 	................ 150,000 00 

$2,965,739 76 

BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUXUL 
Salaries: 

Headquarters Pay-roll 	. '$28,169 40 
Bureau of Chief of De- 

partment 	Pay-roll... 91,100 00 	 - 	. 
Engine and Hook 	and 

Ladder 	Companies 
Pay-rolls 	... 	.. 1,616,775 00 	 - 

Bureau of 	Combustibles - 
Pay-roll 	.. 15,719 52 

Bureau of Fire Marshal 
Pay-roll 10,932 98 

Fire 	Alarm 	Telegraph 
Pay-roll 24,898 a 2 . 

Repair 	Shops 	Pay-roll.. 40,198 00 
Hospital 	and 	Training 

Stables 	Pay-roll 	.. 5,657 50 
Re-establishment, 	Main. 

tenance 	and 	Super• 
vision of Fire Alarm 
System in the Bor- 
ough of Queens.... 45,310 00 	 . 

$5,878,760 52 

Apparatus, 	Supplies, 	etc . 	.............. 	265,000 00 
2,143 750 5 2 

MAINTENANCE VOLUNTEER SYSTEM, BOROUGH OF QUEENR,  

(Section 722 of the Greater New York Charter.) 

Newtown.  

ESTIMATE OF AMOUNTS FIXED SY LAW PROPOSED TO BE PAID  
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JUNE I, 1902. 	 ,  

Gooderson Engine Company.. $1,200 00 
Maspeth Engine Company... , 1,200 00 
Leona Chemical Engine Com- - 	- 

pany 	.................. 1,200 00 
Wandowenock Fire Hook and 

Ladder Company........ 5,300 00 	 ' 
Woodside Hook and Ladder 

Company 1,000 00 
Maspeth Hook and Ladder 

Compan 	....... 1,000 00 
Fearless 	Hook 	and Ladder 

Company 1,000 00 	 ' 
Glendale Fire Hook and Lad- 

der 	Company......... 1,000 00 
Ivanhoe Fire Hook and Lad- ' 

der Company.......... 1,000 on 
Elmhurst Fire Hook and Lad- 

der Company........... 1,000 00 
Pioneer Fire Hook and Lad- 

der 	Company........... 1,000 00 
$11,800 00 

Far Rockaway. 

Far Rockaway Engine Com- • -  
$1'200 00 	' 

P rotection Hook and Ladder 
I 	 ' 	, 	 , Company No. I ........... 1,000 00 	 - 	 .  

Oceanic Hose Company 
Mohawk Hoax Company No: t SSoo 00 	 . 5 

1 
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Flushing. 

Mutual Engine Company  	- 
Rescue 	Hook 	and 	Ladder  

800 00 

Company No. 	I........ 
Empire Hose Company No. 1 

t,000 00 
800 00 

Young America Hose Com- 
pany No. a ............. 

Flushing Hose Company No. 3 
Soo 00 
800 on 

Murray Hill 	Hose Company 
No. 	4 ................... Soo 00 

5,000 00 

Woodhaven. 

Deraismes 	Engine . Company 
No. 	I .................. $l,20o 00  

South Side Engine and Pump 
Company 	---.... 

Americus Hook and Ladder 
1,000 00 

Company 	.............. 1,000 00 
Union Course Hook and Lad- 

der 	Company........... 1,000 00 
Jones Hook and Ladder Com- 

pany 	.. 	.... 	......... 
Woodhaven Hose Company.. 

71,000 00 
800 00 

Deraismes Hose Company... 800 00 
Americus Hose Company..... 80o 00 

7,600 00 

Richmond Hill. 

Engine Company No. t..... $1,300 00 
Morris Park Hook and Lad. 

der Company No. t... - 1,000 00 
Clarenceville Hook and Lad- 

der Company No. s.... 1,000 00 
Morris Park Hose Company 

No. 	s ............ 	.... 8ao 00 
Pecare Hose Company No. a. 800 00 

4,800 00 

Rocks wy Beach. 

Sea Side Hose and Engine 
Company No. 	t........ $z,aoo 00 

	

Atlantic 	engine 	Company 

	

No 	r .................. 3,200 00 
Arverne 	Engine 	Company 

No. 	a .................. 1,200 00 
Remsen 	Chemical 	Engine 

Company No. 3 r,s00 00 
Oceanus Hook and Ladder 

Company No. 	I......-. 1,000 00 
Sam Myers Hook and Ladder 

Company 	No. 	a...... - - 1,000 00 
Sea Side Hose Company No. r Boo oe 
Volunteer 	Hose 	Company 

No. 	2 ............. 	... 800 00 
Atlantic Hose Company No. r goo no 
Arverne Hose Company No. s Soo 00 

20,000 00 

Columbia Fire Department, Richmond Hill. 

Columbia Hook and Ladder 
Company_ 	o. 	I........ $r,000 on 

Columbia 	ose 	Company 
No. 	I .................. 800 no 

1.800 00 

Jamaica. 

Atlantic 	Hook and 	Ladder 
Company No. 	I........ $1,000 00 

continental Truck Company 
No. 	a .................. 1,000 00 

Woodhull 	Hose 	Company 
No. 	I .................. 8eo 00 

excelsior 	Hose 	Company 
No. 	2 ............. 	. 	. 800 on 

Distler Hose Company No. 3 Soo 00 
Fosdick Hose Company No. 4 
Resolute 

oo B 	00 
Hose 	Company  

No. 	5 .................. Boo 00 
6,00000 

Floral Park. 

Floral Park Hook and Ladder Company 
No. 	I .............................. 1,000 00 

Bayside. 

Enterprise Hook and Ladder Company 
No. 	r .............................. 3,000 00 

Hollis. 
Hollis 	Hook 	and 	Ladder 

Company.  No. 	z........ $1,000 00 
Columbia 	Hose 	Company 

No. 	r .................. 800 00 
1,800 00 

College Point. 
Eagle 	Hook 	and 	Ladder 

Company No. 	I........ 
Rose 

$r,noo no  Union 	Company No. r. 
Etnierptise 	Hose 

800 00 
Company 

No. 	a .................. 800 00 

$2,600 Go 

Queens. 
Queens Hook and Ladder 

	

Company No. I .................... 	1,000 00 

Wkitestone. 
Engine and Hose Company 

	

No. r .................. 	$800 ao 
Hook and Ladder Company 

	

No. I .................. 	1,000 00 
Columbia Hose Company 

	

No. I ............. .. . 	Soo on 

	

Indian Hose Company No. 2 	800 oo 
3,400 00 

Springfield. 
Springfield Chemical Engine Company 

	

No. t .............................. 	1,200 no 
$6a,800 00 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 
For allowances to Volunteer Fire Com. 

panes, pursuant to the provisions 
of section 722 of the Greater New 
York Charter: 

Hook and Ladder Companies. 

Granite 	No. 	2, 	Port 
Richmond 	... 	.. $1,000 no 

Richmond No. 4, New 
Brighton 	..... 1,000 00 

Medora 	No. 	3, 	West 
New 	Brighton...... 1,000 00 

Wyandotte No. 5, West 
New 	Brighton...... 1,000 00 

Protection No. r, Totten- 
yule 	.. 	. - - . 1,000 00 

Tiernan 	No. 	6, 	Tomp- 
kinaville 	... I,000 00 

Oceanic 	No. 	I, 	Lino. 
leumville 	.. 	.. 	.. 1,000 00 

Aquehonga No. I, Mar- 
,ner s Harbor 	... 

Washington 	No. 	I, 
1,000 00 

Kreischerville 	.. 1,000 CO 
New Dorp No. t, New 

Dorp 1,000 00 
Columbia 	No. 	5, 	Rose 

Bank 	.. 	...-. x,000 00 
Enterprise No- t, Staple- 

ton 	.... 	..... 
Amicitia No. I, Pleasant 

1,000 00 
Plains 	... 	.. 1,000 00 

Constitution No. I, Rich- 
mond Valley 	.. 	. 1,000 00 

Defender No. 	7, Castle. 
ton Corners 	... 	. 1,000 00 

Great 	Kills 	No. 	r, 
Great 	Kills 	......... 1,000 00 

26,000 no 

Hose Companies. 

Zephyr No. 4, Port Rich- 
mond - - . 	- . 	.. . 	$800 00 

Alert No. I, New Brigh- 

	

ton ................. 	Boo  no 
Lafayette No. 3, New 

Brighton ............ 800 00 
Tompkins No. 6, New 

Brighton 	.. 	.. 	800 00 
Stavin No. s,  West New 

Brighton 	.. 	.. 	goo no 
Union No. 8, West New 

Brighton 	.. 	.... 	800 00 
Neptune No. I, Tomp- 

kinsville .. 	...... 	Soo 00 

	

Scott No. 7, Clifton.... 	Soo 00 
Excelsior No. I, Staple- 

ton 	.. 	. 

	

- .. 	800 on 

	

Relief No. 2, Stapleton. 	Boo on 
B. Brown No. 3, Staple- 

tun .. 	- 	... 	goo 00 
Robinson No. 9, Staple- 

totu .. ... 	...... - 	800 00 
P. Weiderer No. II, 

Stapleton ... 	.. .. 	800 00 
Steady Stream No. 2, 

Mariner's Harbor 	800 00 
Active No.3, Mariner's 

Harbor ............Boo oo 
Wadsworth No. 4,  Fort 

	

Wadsworth . .-... - 	Roo 00 
Grasmere and Concord, 

Concord ............. Boo  0o 
13,600 00 

Patrol. 

	

Castleton No. I, Castleton........... 	800 00 
46,000 00 

5,218,300 a8 

DEPARTMENT OF TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS. 
Salaries of Commissioners ... 	.. ................ 	$36,000 00 

	

Salaries of Deputies, .' eks and Employees........... 	277,000 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies .......................... 	8,00o 00 
321,000 00 

BOARD OF ASSESSORS. 
Salaries of three Assessors, at $3,000 each............ $9,000 00 Salaries 	of 	Secretary, 	Clerks, 	etc .................... 21,200 00 
Supplies 	and 	Contingencies 	........................ 1,000 00 

THE ARMORY BOARD. 

Care and Maintenance of Armories: 
Administration 	................................. $4,739 70 

BOROUGH OP MANHATTAN. 
Repairs and Supplies: 

Seventh Regiment... $9,447 50 Eighth 	Regiment---- 6,775 So 
Ninth Regiment 5,900 00 
Twelfth Regiment... 6,800 00 
Twenty-second Regi- 

ment 
Sixty-ninth Regiment 7,321  75 

2,129 95 
Seventy-first 	Regi- 

ment 	....... 6,327 00 
Squadron "A........ 6,233 00 
First 	Battery....... 992 88 
Second 	Batter 	... 

Signal Corps.- 
1,476 on 

First 
First Naval Militia. - 

1,538 00 
4,620 00 

Headquarters, 	Naval 
Militia 	.......... 450 00 

Headquarters, 	Na- 
tional 	Guard, 
N. Y. 

Headquarters, 	First 
405 50 

Brigade 	---. 719 10 
Headquarters, Second 

Brigade 	----.... 350 00 
$61,486 r8 

Contingencies 	................. 2,500 00 
63,986 r8 

BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 
Repairs and Supplies: 

Thirteenth Regiment. 
Fourteenth Regiment 

$8,039 00 
4,800 00 

Twenty-third 	Regi- 
ment 	.. 	... 

Forty-seventh 	Regi- 
2,941 50 

ment 
Troop 	"C........... 

3,351 30 
3,200 00 

Third 	Battery...... 
Second Signal Corps. 
Second 	Naval 	Bat 

2,805 00 
1,355 00 - 

talion 	--... 
Seventeenth Separate 

2,500 06 
Company .-.... 1,000 00 

$29,991 8o Contingencies 	.................•••-• 	2,500 00 
32,491 8o 

31,200 on 

101,217 68 Engine Companies. 
Washington No. r, Port 

Richmond 

	

.. 	.. 
Port 	Richmond No. 	3, 

$1,200 00 
Port 	Richmond---. 1,200 00 

New 	Brighton 	No. 	4, 
New 	Brighton...... 

Monroe 	No 	5, 	New 
1,200 00 

	

Brighton 	....... 	. - 
Cataract 	No. 	2, West 

1,200 00 
New 	Brighton... - .. 1,200 00 

Eureka No. s, Tottenville 1,200 00 
Niagara 	No- 	5, 	Tomp. 

kinsville 	.... 
Neptune No. 6, Tomp- 

1,200 00 

kinsville 	..... 1,200 00 
Clifton No. 8, Clifton... 1,200 00 
Protection No. 7, Staple- 

ton..... 	.. 	... 
Rescue No. o. Stapleton. 

1,200 00 
1,200 00 

Huguenot. 	Huguenot... 1,200 00 
Citizens, Pleasant Plains 1,200 00 

;15,600 oe 

DEPARTMiLNT OF EDUCATION. 

SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND. 
Supplies 	

0 
.............................$ 	375 29 School Libraries 	.... .... .... . r  24,369 28 

Libraries and Apparatus-Regents' 
Schools ........................... 	7,250 00 

General Repairs ...... ................ 	933,x66  it Furniture and Repairs of ................ 	121,374 67 
Pianos and Repairs of ................... 	r9, yo0 00 
Fire Alarms ........................... 	4,800 00 
Transportation ............... 	 24,250 00 
Fuel ..........I ....................... 	404,504  8o 
Lighting .............................. 	rrr,300 00 
Incidental Expenses ................... 	58,6o6 29 
Rents .......:..... 	 126,390 00 
Salaries of Officers, Clerks and other Em- 

ployees ... ..... 	.. ......... 28 r 
Salaries of Janitors in all Schools........ 768,34 37 Lectures .. 	...... 	................. 	82,850 00 
Compulsory Education .................25,580 00 
Water ................................. 	s,400 on 

n 



	

Support of Nautical School........... . 	36,8x0 00 
Heat, Light and Power for the Hall of the 

	

Board of Education ................. 	7,225 00 

	

Insurance .............................. 	700 00 
Library for the Office of the City Superin- 

	

tendent ............................ 	5,000 00 	
o r,: $4, 7 34 28  

GENERAL SCHOOL FUND. 

For the General School Fund for the year 1902, the 
equivalent of four mills on every dollar of As-
sessed Valuation of the Real and Personal Estate 
in the City of New York liable to taxation, as 
certified to the Board of Education by the Depart-
ment of Taxes and Assessments, including so much 
of the State School Money apportioned by the 
Superintendent of Public instruction to The City of New 
York, or any of the Counties contained therein, which 
State School Money when received shall be paid into 
the General Fund for the Reduction of Taxation.. 15,151,883 49 

19,223,017 77 

THE COLLEGE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

College of The City of New York: 
I'or Salaries of Professors and Officers, Scientific Apparatus, 

Books and Supplies, Support and Maintenance, and all other 
expenses, including alterations and repairs to buildings (sec-
tion 1131, Greater New York Charter) ...................... 

THE NORMAL COLLEGE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

The Normal College: 
For Salaries of Professors, Tutors and others in the Normal College 

and in the Training Department of the Normal College; for 
Scientific !1ppatatus, Books and all necessary supplies therefor; 
for repairing and altering the College Buildings, and for the 
Support, Maintenance and General Expenses of the seine, 
pursuant to section 1142 of the Greater New York Charter... 

CORONERS. 

Salaries and Expenses of Coroners in the Borough of 

	

Manhattan..................................... 	$6o,00o on 
Salaries and Expenses of Coroners in the Borough of 

Brooklyn 	...... 	....... .. 	.. 	..... 	32,350  00 
Salaries and Expenses of Coroners in the Borough of 

	

Queens........................................ 	19,000 00 
Salaries and Expenses of Coroners in the Borqugh of 

	

Richmond ...................................... 	11,100 00 

SALARIES AND Exi'ENSEs OF CORONERS IN THE BOROUGH 
OF THE BRONx. 

Salaries of two Coroners, at $6,00o each 	$12,000 00 
Salaries of two Physicians, at $3,000 each. 	6,00o oo 
Salary of the Clerk of the Board of Coro- 

ners.. 	........ ..... ........ .. 	3,000 00 
Contingent Expenses of two Coroners, in- 

cluding clerk and office hire.......... 	5,200 00 
Post-mortem Examinations-Chemical Anal- 

yses ............................... 500 00 
Salary of Stenographer to Board of Coro- 

ners............................... 	2,000 00 
28,700 00 

COMMISSIONERS OF ACCOUNTS. 

	

Salaries of two Commissioners, at $5,oco each........ 	$,0,000 00 

	

Salaries of Assistants, and Supplies and Contingencies. 	136,000 00 

CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION. 

Civil Service of The City of New York, Expenses of- 
Salary of the President ............. 	.. ..... 	$4,000 00 
Salaries of Secretary, Examiners and Employees, 

	

and Supplies and Contingencies .............. 	94,000 00 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD. 

Publication of the " City Record -- ------------------- $120,000  00 
Printing, Stationery and Blank Books for City Depart- 

	

mentsand Offices ............................... 	340,000 00 

	

City Record-Salaries ............................... 	17,700 00 

	

City Record-Supplies and Contingencies .............. 	t,IOO GO 

Arrearages of Printing, Stationery and Blank Books, including Publica-
tion of the " City Record ..................................... 

EXAMINING BOARD OF PLUMBERS. 

	

Examiners' Fees .................................... 	$3,900 00 

	

Salary of Clerk ..................................... 	1,000 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ......................... 	254 00 

FOR LIBRARY PURPOSES. 

For allowances to the following-named Libraries, pur- 
suant to chapter 378, Laws of 1892, as amended 
b 	chapter 859,  Laws of 1895: 

New York 	Public Library, Astor, Lenox and Til- 
den 	Foundations ........................... $95,650 00 

Aouilar 	Free 	Library Society .................... 38,000 00 
Webster 	Free 	Liurary ......................... 

............... 
6,800 00 

Cathedral Free Circulating Library 
Free Library of the University Settlement Society.. 

17,275 CO 
4,500 00 

Washington 	Heights Free Library........... 	. 5,500 00 
Maimonides Free Library of District No. I of the 

Independent Order Benai Berith ............. 10,000 00 
Young Women's Christian Association Library.... 
Harlem 	Library ................................ 

5,900 00 
8,300 00 

General Society of Mechanics and Tradesmen of 
The City of New York ...................... 6,i5o 00 

Tenement-house Chapter Library ................. 950 00 
Public Library, Brooklyn ............. 	.... 	.. 166,700 00 
Queens Borough Library..:......... 	$17,500 00 
For maintenance of established Free 

Circulating 	Libraries 	when 	ac- 
quired 	as 	Branches ............. 	2,500 00 

New York Free Circulating Library for the Blind.. 
20,000 00 

677 70 
Young Men's Benevolent Association Library.... • 4,025 00 
Tottenville 	Library .............................. t,it6 	to 

299,362  oo 

197,000 00 

151,150 00 

146,000 00 

98,000 00 

478,800 no 

245,817 32 

5,154 00 

391,543 Eo 

THE CITY COURT OF NEW YORK. 

Salaries 	of 	Justices ................................. $70,000 00 
Salaries of Clerks, Deputy Clerks and Employees..... 64,800 00 
Supplies and Contingencies ........................... 1,250 1,250 00 

136,050 00 

MUNICIPAL COURTS, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

Eighteen justices, at $6,000 each ..................... $to8,000 00 
Five Justices, at 	$s,000 each ......................... 25,000 00 
Eighteen Clerks, at $3,000 	each ...................... 54,000 00 
Five 	Clerks, 	at $2,000 	each .......................... ro,000 00 
Eighteen Assistant Clerks, at $3,000  each ............. 54,000 00 
Three Assistant Clerks, at $2,000 each ................. 
Twenty-three Stenographers, at $2,000 each........... 

6 000 00 
46,000 00 

Seventeen Interpreters, at $1,2oo each .............. 	.. 20,400 00 
Sixty-three Attendants, at $r,000 each, being three for 

each court in the boroughs of Manhattan, 	The 
Bronx and Brooklyn, except the First District of 
Manhattan, which shall have two, and two in each 
court in the boroughs of Queens and Richmond... 63,000 00 

Compensation of Clerk acting as Secretsrg 	... 	. 
Supplies 	Contingencieshundred dollars and 	 -One 	 to 

1,000 00 

each court and two hundred and fifty dollars to 
Boardof 	Justices ............................... 2,550  00 

389,950  00 

COURT OF SPECIAL SESSIONS, FIRST DIVISION. 

Salaries of Five justices .............. 	...... $45,000 00 
Salaries of Clerk, Deputy Clerk and Employees....... 24,300 00 
Salaries and Expenses of Children's Court............ 14,250 00 
Supplies and Contingencies .......................... x'SOO 00 

15.050 00 0 
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COURT OF SPECIAL SESS IONS. SECOND DIVISION. 

Salaries of Five Justices ........ 	.. 	....... 	........ $30,000 00 
Salaries of Clerk, Deputy Clerk, Employees, etc....... 19,400 00 
Salary of Clerk for the Borough of Richmond......... 
Salary of Clerk for the Borough of Queens............ 

2,000 00- 
2,00000 00 

Supplies 	and 	Contingencies .......................... I,000 00 
54,400  00 

CITY MAGISTRATES' COURTS, FIRST DIVISION. - 

Salaries of City Magistrates .......................... $84,000 00 
Salaries of Police Clerks, Police Clerks' Assistants. Em- 

	

ployees, 	etc. 

	

Supplies and 	Contingencies ........................... 
79,700 00 

750 00 
164,450 00 

CITY MAGISTRATES' COURTS. SECOND DIVISION. 
Ten City Magistrates, at $6,000 each per annum....... $6o,000 no 
Five City Magistrates, at $5,000 each per annum....... 
Salaries of Clerks, Assistant Clerks, Stenographers 

25,000 00 
and 

Employees 	 ................... 6 	00 00 	 ... 
Supplies and Contingencies .......................... 9 .500 00 	 '' 

18i,800 00 

FOR CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS. 
All such appropriations being made subject to the following con- 

ditions:  
I. The 	accounts 	of 	all 	charitable 	institutions 	receiving 	public 

moneys shall be so kept as to show the receipts of and disbursements 
from public moneys separately from the other funds 	institutions, of such 
and all institutions shall keep an exact record, to be corrected from - 
time to time, in a form to be approved by toe Comptroller, showing the ,i0.f  
addresses of the parents, guardians, or nearest relatives of inmates, and 

gn 	 q 	ry into their financial in- other information designed to facilitate inquiry rOV  
ability to provide for such inmates. , 

z- Moneys received from the City Treasury shall be used by such 
institutions only for recurring expenses of "care, support and main, 
tenance." 

3- All institutions receiving public moneys shall be at all reasonable 
times open to the visitation and inspection of duly authorized repre-
sentatives of the Department of Public Charities and the Department 
of Finance. 	 -  

4. Upon it appearing to the satisfaction of the Comptroller that it 
would be to the public interests to withhold payments to any charitable "N 
institution for which an appropriation has been made, he shall give 
written notice to such institution of his intention to apply to the Board 
of Estimate and Apportionment for authority to so withhold such 	- 

aX - 
pay 

ments and upon the determination of said Board that such payments 
terminate, the 	 institution shoulf 	 right of any such 	 to receive payment 

for services rendered thereafter shall thereupon cease. 
; ,ys  

5. Except where appropriations are made in bulk and not upon a  
per capita basis, no payment shall be made for inmates of private chari• 1' 
table institutions unless the same shall have been accepted by the ''" 	' 
proper Commissioner of the Department of Public Charities as a proper 
charge against the City, and, except in emergency cases, Commissioners - 
of Charities shall not accept as proper charges against the City inmates ' - 
capable of paying for their own support, or for whose care adequate 
provision can be made in public institutions. 	The City shall not be. t 
come liable for any payment to a charitable institution in excess of the . 	'( 
appropriation which may have been made to such institution, notwith- ko 	 • 
standing any per capita rates of payment that may have been fixed for 
the inmates thereof. 

6. All Institutions receiving money from the City are required to ' 
state specifically the amount so received, as, from the City Treasury, 
in their printed annual reports. ' 

7. The rates of payments to private charitable institutions, unless 
otherwise specially provided for, are fixed for the various classes of 
inmates as follows: 
For infants under two (2) years of age, and in infants' 

hospitals also between the ages of two and five, 
per erda 	... 	.... 	... 	. 	... 	... 	 0 	8 

$ 	3  For 

	

children from two (2) to sixteen (i6) 
yearsof age, per week ..........................2 00 

For delinquent children, per annum .................. 110 p 	 IIO 000 
For adult inmates of Reformatories, committed by the 

Courts, 	per annum ....... . .... . ........ .. .. ..... 	IIO CO 
For inmates in homes for fallen and friendless women, 

per 	annum 	.................................... 	IIO 	oo  

For maternity cases, per case.......... 	...... 	r8 00 
'For homeless mothers, nursing their own infants, per 

month 	..... 	...... 	..... 	.............. 	1a 	co 
To hospitals for medical treatment, per dap 	......... 	.6o 
To hospitals for surgical treatment, per day.......... 	80 

Asylum of the Sisters of St. Dominic................ 	$37,zo3 6o 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Asylum of St. Vincent de Paul......... 	
.. 	9 267 58  

(Section zgo, Greater New York Charter.) 
Association for Befriending Children and Young Girls 

(House of 	the 	Holy 	Family) .......... 	... 	5,352  89 
(Section 23or  Greater New York Charter.) 

and • Association for Befriending Children 	Young Girls 
(Good Counsel Training 	School 	for 	Young 
Girls) 	...... 	...... 	... 	..... 	... 	22,999 	09 
(Section zyo, Greater New York Charter.) 

American Female Guardian Society and Home for the 
Friendless: 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 
For the care and maintenance of dependent children 

accepted by the Department of Public Charities 
as proper charges against the City Treasury, at 
the rate of $z 	per week; 	for the 	care and 
education of poor children in the 	Industrial 
School 	(in addition to the apportionment of 
Corporate School Funds), at the rate of $7 per 
annum 	each.......... 	 37,606  24 

Brooklyn Howard Colored Orphan Asylum...... 	.... 	7,to6 73 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Brooklyn Training School and Home for Young Girls. 	3,363 92 
(Section 230 Greater New York Charter.) 

Bushwick and East Brooklyn Dispensary Association.. 	784 29 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Brooklyn Industrial School Association and Home for 
Destitute 	Children .............................. 	22,152 31 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 
Beth 	Israel 	Hospital .......... 	................... 	5,221 	48 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 
Brooklyn Nursery and Infants' Hospital .............. 	2,758 22 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 
Brooklyn 	Hospital ................................. 	9,[57 	78 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 
Brooklyn 	Maternity ................................. 	500 	00 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 
Bushwick 	Central 	Hospital .......................... 	225 6o 

(Section 23O, Greater New York Charter.) 
Brooklyn 	Central 	Dispensary ................... 	.... 	918 82 

(Section zgof  Greater New York Charter.) 
Brooklyn Eastern District Homeopathic Dispense y... 	669 of 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 
Bedford Dispensary and Hospital ..................... 	953 06 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 
Brooklyn Home for Consumptives .................... 	Is,000 oo 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 
At the rate of 8o cents per diem, for consumptive 

patients, so long as the Home is conducted ex- 
elusively for comsumptives. 

Brooklyn Children's Aid Society: 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

For the care and maintenance of dependent 
children accepted by the Department of 
Public 	Charities 	as 	proper 	charges 
against the City 'Treasury, at the rate of 
$2 	per 	week .................. 	9,000 00 

For 	Seaside 	Home, 	payable 	in 	twelve 	-  
monthly 	installments .................. 	5,000 00 

14,000 00 
Brooklyn 	Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to 

'- 

Children 	....................................... 	6,000 	00 
Payable in twelve monthly installments. 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 
Brooklyn 	City 	Dispensary ........................... 	622 07 

(Section z;or  Greater New York Charter.) 
Brooklyn Eastern b,strict Dispensary and Hospital... 	4,133 t8 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 
Colored Orphan Asylum and Association 

for the Benefit of Colored Children in 
The City of New York .............. 	$[6,587 51 

Arrearages for 1899 ............. 	69 71 
- 	16,657 22 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

• Institutions shall be paid $t8 for the care of the mother and child 
luring fifteen days of her confinement, and for every day thereafter 
shall be paid at the rate of 38 cents per Jay for the support of the 
Child. and also $rs per month for the maintenance of the mother, if she 
remain in the institution nursing her own infant after the expiration of 
she fifteen days. 
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Children's Fold in the City of New York ............. 16,524 58 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Central Homeopathic Dispensary ..................... 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

so' 49 

Colored Home and Hospital ......................... 36,786  36,786 50 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Columbus Hospital ................................. 6,5oo 00 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Church Charity Foundation of Long Island: 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Home 	for 	the 	Blind ........ 	.......... 	. 	.. 794 28 
For inmates accepted by the Department of Public 

Charities as proper charges against the City 
Treasury, at the rate of $rro per annum each. 

OrphanHouse .................................. 4,026 no 
Children's Aid Society: 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) • 
For 	 by the Department 	Public inmates accepted 	 of 

Charities as proper charges against the City 
Treasury to wit: 	For the care and education 
of poor children in the Industrial Schools (in 
addition to the apportionment of the Corporate 
School Fund), at the rate of $7 per annum 
each; for the support and training of homeless 
boys 	and 	girls, 	in 	the 	lodging-houses 	and 
farm, at a per capita of $5o per annum each. . 70,00) 00 

Dominican Convent of Our Lady of the Rosary...... 49,665 40 
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

Deutsche 	Poliklinik 	(Dispensary) .................... 390 62 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

East 	side 	Dispensary ................................ 390 62 
(Section 230 	Greater New York Charter.) 

Five Points House o1 Industry ....................... x9,559 74 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Gates Avenue Homeopathic Dispensary ............... 313 46 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

German Hospital of Brooklyn ........................ 2,067 27 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

German Odd Fellows' Home and Orphan Asylum..... 
(Section 230 Greater New York Charter.) 

3,513 57 

German Hospital and Dispensary ..................... 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

2,650 12 

Hebrew Infant Asylum of The City of New York..... 15,600 00 
(Section 230 Greater New York Charter.) 

Hebrew 	Sheltering 	guardian 	Society ................. 91,283 39 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Hebrew Benevolent and Orphan Asylum Society: 
(Section z3o, Greater New York Charter.) 

Including disbursements in "placing out" children 
House of 	Calvary ................ 	............. 

81,221 59 
00 3,000 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 
Brooklyn 	Hebrew Orphan Asylum ................... 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter. 
33,204 89 

Hospital and Dispensary of the Town of Flushing..... 
(Section zgo, (,reater New York Charter.) 

6,213 14 

House of Saint Giles the Cripple: 
Charter.) (Section 230, Greater New York 

For the care and maintenance of inmates accepted 
by the Department of Public Charities as proper 
charges against the City Treasury, at the rate 
of $150 per annum 	each ..................... 7,561 05 

House of the Good Shepherd ........................ 17,000 00 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Institution 	of 	Mercy........ 	................... 74,947 83 
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

Industrial School Association of Brooklyn, E. D 
New York Charter.) 

22,812 50 
(Section 230, Greater 

Jamaica 	Hospital .............. 	................... 3,500 00 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Lebanon Hospital Association ........................ 5,895 56 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Low Maternity (Branch of Brooklyn Hospital).....•.. 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

2,123 82 

Long Island College Hospital ........... 	..... 	..... 9,541 42 
(Section 

3A 	
Charter.) 

 Lutheran Hospital 	s ociation (City of NewY 	k and 
Vicinity) 	......... 	..... 	... 	.. 	..... 	..... 3,024 78 

(Section 23ot Greater New York Charter.) 
Missionary Sisters, Third Order of St. Francis........ 

New York Charter.) 
91,191 36 

(Section 230, Greater 
Mission of the Immaculate Virgin for the Protection of 

co Homeless and Destitute Children ................ 
(Section 230 Greater New York Charter.) 

Methodist Episcopal hospital in the City of Brooklyn.. 

85,000 

3,000 00 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) . 

Memorial Hospital for Women and Children.......... 1,088 37 
(Section 230, G,eater New York Charter.) 

Maternity of the Long Island College Hospital... 	.... 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

813 98 

McDonough Memorial 	Hospital ...................... 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

899 36 

Memorial Dispensary for Women and Children........ 355 38 
(Section 230Greater New York Charter.) 

New York Catholic ]Protectory ......: ......... 	.... 241,070 97 
Including disbursements in '''placing out" children. 

Greater New York Charter.) (Section 230, 
New York Juvenile Asylum ......................... 81,509 04 

Including disbursements in "placing out" children. 
Greater New York Charter.) (Section 230, 

New York 	Infant Asylum ........................... 65,227 52 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

New York Foundling Hospital ....................... 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

285,436 03 

In addition to rates of payment generally provided 
for, $$ per annum shall be allowed for the su- 
pervision of each child who, having been 	sur- 
rendered to this institution and subsequently 
"placed out," shall have been, during the 	year 
1902, the subject of a system of supervision 
which shall be approved by the Comptroller; 
also $20 	each for 	children 	under 	the age of 
seven years 'placed, out" with families. 

Child's 	Hospital 14 Nursery 	and 	 ................. 	.... 
(Section 230 Greater New York Charter.) 

New York Post Gratfuate 	 and 

30,042 

ro,125 54 Medical School 	Hospital 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Northwestern 	Dispensary ............................ 625 00 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Northern Dispensary of The City of New York....... 976 56 
(Section z,1o. Greater New York Charter.) 

New York 	Polyclinic Medical School and 	Hospital 4,605 59 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

New York Homeopathic Medical College and Hospital 8,413 98 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

New York Infirmary for Women and Children........ 1,099 67 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

New York Ophthalmic Hospital........ 4 050 	3  t 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

New Amsterdam Eye and Ear Hospital ............... 361 20 
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

New York Ophthalmic and Aural Institute........... aSo 00 
(Section 230. Greater New York Charter.) 

New York Mothers' Home of the Sisters of Misericorde 6,703 36 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

N 	L th an Deaconesses Home and hospital z 644 84 

RECORD. 5029 

St. 	Michael's 	Home ................................. 17,500 co 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

St. 	Elizabeth's Industrial School..................... 2,925 30 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

St. 	Joseph's 	Asylum ......... 	... 	.. 	.......... 82,408 53 
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

St. Ann's Home for Destitute Children ............... 48,613 99 
(Section 230. Greater New York Charter.) 

St. 	James's 	Home ................................... x0,400 00 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

St. 	Malachy's 	Home ................................. 70,681 95 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Sheltering Arms Nursery of Brooklp~n ................ 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

3,388 r6 

Sloane 	Maternity 	Hospital .......................... 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

12,000 00 

Seton Hospital, New York City ~...................... 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

6o,000 on 

At the rate of 8o cents per diem for consump- 
tive patients, so long as the Hospital is 
conducted exclusively for consumptives. 

St. Vincent's Hospital of The City of New York..... 26,516 67 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

St. Joseph's Hospital (New York City) .......... 	.... 50,000 00 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 
At the rate of 80 cents per diem for consump- 

tive patients, so long as the Hospital is con- 
ducted exclusively for consumptives. 

St. Francis Hospital .......... 	.... 	.. 	.... 	..... 18,500 00 
(Section z3o, ureater New York Charter.) 

St. Mark's Hospital, of New York City ............... 2,291 87 
(Section z3o, Greater New York Charter.) 

St. Mary's Maternity and Infants' Home .............. 14,000 00 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

for Babies. St. Christo~ her's Hospital 	 ................. 
(Section 230 Greater New York Charter.) 

792 57 

St. Mary's General hospital of the City of Brooklyn.. 13,385 92 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

St. 	Peter's 	Hospital ................................. 10,1S 1 43 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

St. 	Catharine's 	Hospital ............................. 16,240. r6 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Society for the Aid of Friendless Women and Children. 2,604 91 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

St. John's Long Island City Hospital ................ 24,293 4t 
(Section 230 Greater New York Charter.) 

St. Zita's Home for 1 riendless Women................ 4,000 00 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

St. 	John's 	Guild .................................... 20,000 00 
Payable in twelve monthly installments. 

(Section 30, Greater New York Charter.) 
5,000 00 $anitarium 	for 	Hebrew 	Children ..................... 

Payable in twelve monthly installments. 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

The Convent of the Sisters of Mercy in Brooklyn...... 45,382 86 
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

Home for Children of Queens County, New ~Temporary 
York 	........... 	...... 	... 	.. 	..... 	..... 950 o8 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 
,The New York Society for the Relief of the Ruptured 

and Crippled: 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

For the care and maintenance of inmates accepted 
by the Department of Public Charities as proper 
charges against the City Treasury, at the rate 
of $t go 	each per annum ..................... 

The Babies' Hospital of The City of New York....... 
22,377 62 

2,689 69 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Twenty-sixth 	Ward 	Homeopathic 	Hospital 	and Dis- 
pensary ........ 	...... 	... 	.. 	.. 	... 

(Section 230. Greater New York Charter.) 
167 65 

The Harlem Eye, Ear and Throat Infirmary.... .... 292 97 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

The Society of the Lying-In-Hospital of The City of New 
York 	........... 	................... 12,000 00 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 
The Mount Sinai Hospital of use City of New York 30,031 03 

(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 
The J. Hood Wright Memorial Hospital .............. 

(Section 	Greater New York Charter.) 
7,203 24 

230, 
The 	Harlem 	Dispensary ............................. 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 
58o 03 

The Brooklyn Eye and Ear Hospital ................. 1,499 82 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

The S. 	R. Smith Infirmary ........................... 9,000 00 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Williamsburgh 	Hospital............ 	........ z,9t8 72 
(Section 230 Greater New York Charter.) 

Washington Square home for Friendless Girls....... 4,414 89 
(Section 230. Greater New York Charter.) 

West 	Side German 	Dis~pensary ....................... 625 00 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Roman Catholic House of the Good Shepherd, Borough -. 
of Brooklyn: 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 
For the care and support of females committed to it 

by any magistrate in accordance with law, 	at 
the rate of $iio per annum for each female. 9,959 57 

Wayside Home: 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

For the care and support of females committed to it 
by any magistrate in accordance with law, 	at 
the rate of $tro per annum for each female. 5,424 05 

The Ozanam Home for Friendless Women........... 2,500 00 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Jewish 	Hospital 	Dispensary............ 	... 	.... 250 00 
(Section 210, Greater New York Charter.) 

St. Vincent's Hospital of The City of New York: 
(For Ambulance Service.) 

(Section 2.1o, Greater New York Charter.) 
Payable in twelve monthly installments........... 3,000 00 

The 3. Hood Wright Memorial Hospital: 
(For Ambulance Service.) 

(Section 210, G, eater New York Charter.) 
Payable in twelve monthly installments........... 7,500 00 

Catholic Home Bureau: 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Payable in twelve monthly installments........... 3,720 00 
Wilson Industrial School for Girls: 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 
For inmates accepted by the Department of public 

Charities as proper charges against the City 
Treasury. to wit: For the care and eduction 
of poor children in the Industrial School, at the 
rate of $7 per annum each ................... 1,200 00 

Peabody Home for Aged and Indigent Women: 
(Section 230. Greater New York Charter.) 

For the care and maintenance of inmates accepted 
by the Department of Public Charities as proper 
charges against the City Treasury, at the rate 
of 	$So 	each 	per 	annum ................ 	.... 2,409 00 

For deficiencies in appropriations for Charitable Insti- 
tutions, subject to transfer by the Board of Esti- 
mate and 	Apportionment ........................ 22,931 41 

2,726,704 24 

MISCELLANEOUS. 

Judgments-For 	payment 	of 	judgments 	recovered - 
against the several municipal or public corporations, 
or parts thereof, consolidated into The City of New 
York by chapter 378, Laws of 1897, for which The 

for City of New York may be liable, and 	such 
judgments as may be recovered against The City 
of New York, not otherwise provided for........ 250,000 00 

Commissioners of the Sinking Fund-Expenses ot...... 50,000 00 
Real 	Estate, 	Expenses 	of ........... 	.. 	.. 	... 	.. It,300 no 
Advertising, not otherwise provided for, including ar- 

rearages ......... 	..... 	.. 	... 	.......... 
Corporation Advertising, Borough of Brooklyn........ 
Allowance 	Veteran Associations for Decoration. Day to 

150,000 00 
100,000 00 

Observances. 	Borough of Brooklyn, pursuant to 
chapter 	t 	Laws 	of 	1897 ........................ 

Allowance 	Veteran Associations for Decoration 
goo 00 

to 	 Day 
Observances, Borough of Queens ................. 300 on 

Board of Estimate and Apportionment. Expenses of.... 
For Costs of Commitments of Insane Persons, pursuant 

35,000 00 

to chapter 545, Laws of 1896 ........ 	... 	.. 	.. 3,000 00 
Memorial Committee, Grand Army of the Republic, Bor-

oughs of Manhattan and The Bronx. for defra . 
ing 	 incidental to the 	 of Me- expenses 	 observance 
mortal 	Day, 	May 	30, 	1902 ....................... 2,500 00 

Decoration Day Observances, Borough of Brooklyn.. 2,500 00 
Kings County Volunteer Firemen's Association (chap. 

ter 658, Laws of 18 S)......... 
For 	 General Interpreters, borough of Brook- salaries of 

r,Soo 00 
lyn 	............................................ x4,400 00 

orwegtan 	u 	er 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Northeastern Dispensary in The City of New York..... 
(Section 230. Greater New York Chartertj 

906 88 

New York Magdalen Benevolent Society ............. 1,000 00 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

New York Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Chil- 
dren 	..... 	.. 	........ 	.... 	. 	.... 	........... 
Payable in twelve monthly~ installments. 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

30,000 00 

Orphan 	Home 	(Brookly n) ........................... 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

72,000 00 

Orphan Asylum Society of the City of Brooklyn....... 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

7,334 69 

Ottilie 	Orphan 	Asylum .............................. 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

.573 62 

Protestant Episcopal House of Mercy ................ 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

6,222 00 

Roman Catholic Orphin Asylum Society, St. Joseph's 
Female Orphan 	Asylum....................... 

Roman Catholic Orphan Asylum Society, St. John's 104,367 62 
Home 

Roman Catholic Orphan Asylum Society, St. Paula 
Industrial 	School ............................. 

(Section 230, Greater New-York Charter., 
Richmond County Society for the Prevention of Cruelty 

to 	Children ..................................... 
Payable in twelve monthly installments. 

t,000 00 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 
Sacred Heart Orphan Asylum............ 	$4,068 68 

Arrearages for 	igoo........... 	2,823 40 
7,792 08 

(Section 2.0, Greater New York Charter.) 	•. 
St. Agatha Home for Children.... 	 .. 	... 38,328 23 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 
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Widows' and Orphans' Fund of Volunteer Fire Depart- 
ments Borough of Brooklyn (chapter 647, Laws 
of 	1901) ........................................ 	000 	eo 

	

............... 	48,000 00 Brooklyn Disciplinary Training School 
Inspectors and Scalers of Weights and Measures...... 	27,000 00 
Fund for Street and Park Openings .................. 	644,353 76 
Board of Building Examiners (including $r,5oo for Clerk 

Board 	for Contingencies) of 	and 	200 	 ...... 	.. 	12,200 00 
Claim of George Cromwell for Counsel Fees and Dis- 

hursetnents incurred in connection with his contest 
for the office of President of the Borough of Rich- 
mond, as taxed by the Appellate Division of the 

on Supreme Court, First Department, 	February 
6 	19oz ........................... 	........ 	. 	5,028'46 

For Installments on Account of Unpaid Assessments, 
for the grading and paving of Sea Breeze ave- 
nue, in the Borough of Brooklyn, as follows: 

Amount of Unpaid Assessments and 
Interest thereon, 	as certified b 

Collector the 	of Assessments and 
Arrears 	 $8,628 77 

Amount of the Eighth Installment for 
the year 	i9or ................ 	. 	x,179 	35' 

Amount of the Ninth Installment for 
the 	year 	1902 ................... 	1,155 	05 

10,963 13 
For Expenses of the Art Commission ................. 	6,000 00 

- 	 $1,339,945 35 

Total, 	City of New York .............................. 	$94,932,872 63 

THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK. 
BOARD OF CITY RECORD, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

Printing, Stationery and Blank Books: 
For County Offices and Courts other than Supreme 

Court .............. 	.................. 	$31,000 	00 
For Supreme Court, First Department............ 	12,000 00 

$43,000 00 
Arrearages of Printing, Stationery and Blank Books................ 9,000 00 

PRESERVATION OF PUBLIC RECORDS. 
The Register's Office: 

Salaries 	of 	Clerks ................... 	$12,600 00 
Libers, Index Books, etc............ 	1,000 00 
Draughtsmen's 	Materials............ 	500 on 	

$14,100 00 
The County Clerk's Office: 

Salaries of eleven Clerks ............. 	$10,975 00 
Salaries of two Bookbinders......... 	2,100 00 
Bookbinders' Materials, Stationery, etc 	Soo 00 

13,575 00 
The Surro ates' Office: 

One Examiner and Superintendent.. 	$1,500 00 
Eight Clerks, 	at $1,200 	each........ 	9,600 00 
Four Libers, at $30 each............ 	120 00 
Stationery 	......................... 	roo 	00 11.320 00 

38,995 00 

SHERIFF OF THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK. 
Salaries-Sheriff's Office: 

Salary of the Sheriff ................ 	$12,000 00 
Salaries 	of 	Under 	Sheriff, 	Counsel, 

Deputy Sheriffs, Employees, etc.. 	87,880 00 
$99,880 oo 

Salaries-County 	Jail .......................... 	 21,832 00 
Incidental Expenses of the Sheriff's Office and County 

Jail, 	including 	Su~pplies .......................... 	2,750 00 
Furniture, Keep of Horses, Repairs to Vans, Horse- 

shoeing 	etc ...................................... 	1,000 	00 
Support of Indigent Prisoners, County Jail........... 	4,000 00 

129,462 00 

THE REGISTER. 
Salaries-Register's Office: 

Salary of the 	Register.......... 	. 	$tz,000 00 
Salaries of the Deputy, Assistant Dep- 

Clerks, 	Em- uty, 	Chief 	Clerk, 
ployees 	and 	Folio 	Writers...... 	144,900 00 

$ti6,goo 00 
Supplies 	and 	Contingencies..................... 	..... 	1 	700 00 

557,600 00 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR, COUNTY OF NEW YORK. 

Salary of the Public Administrator ................... 	$10,000 00 
Salary of Assistant Public Administrator ............. 	5 000 00 
Salaries of Clerks, Assistants and Employees......... 	8,2 08 00 
Supplies 	and 	Contingencies .......................... 	682 00 

23,890 00 

SUPREME COURT, FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

Salaries of Justices ............... 	.. 	$289,000 00 
Salaries of Clerks, Deputy Clerks, Em- 

ployees, 	etc ..................... 	381,5oo 	oo 
$670,500 00 

Compensation of Justices from other Districts, including 
Arrearages 	... 	... 	........................... 	50,000 	00 

Contingencies, Appellate Division ..................... 	750 00 
Supplies and Contingencies 	Supreme Court........... 	4,400 00 
Maintenance of Appellate Division Court house 	28,000 00 

753,650 00 

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS. 
Salaries: 

Salaries 	ofudges .................. 	$6o,000 00 
Clerks 	Employees.... Salaries of 	and 	 57,800 00 

Salaries 	Attendants 	 60,000 of 	 .............. 	 00 
$177,800 00 

Supplies and Contingencies..... ................. 	 1,500 00 
179,300 00 

SURROGATES' COURT, NEW YORK COUNTY. 
Salaries: 

Salaries of the Surrogates........... 	$30,000 00 
Salaries of Chief Clerk, Deputy Chief 

Clerk, 	Clerks, Assistants, 	Stenog- 
raphers and Employees.......... 	123,900 00 

$153,900 00 
Supplies 	and 	Contingencies .......................... 	1,350 00 
Contingencies-For service by the Sheriff of citations 

and orders issued out of the Surrogates' Court.... 	5,000 00 
156,250 00 

COUNTY CLERK, NEW YORK COUNTY. 
Salaries: 

Salary of the County Clerk........... 	$15,000 00 
Salaries of Deputy, Clerks and Em- 

ployees... 	................... 	6o,8So 	00 
Salaries of Searchers ................ 	18,980 00 

$94,830 00 
Supplies and 	Contingencies ..................... 	 400 00 

95,230 00 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY, N1fW YORK COUNTY. 
Salaries: 

Salary of the District Attorney....... 	$ia,000 00 
Salaries of Assistants, Deputy Assist- 

ants, Clerks, Stenographers. Type- 
writers, Subpen a Servers, Messen- 
gers 	and 	Employees, 	including 
Stenographer for the Grand Jury. 	a15,4o0 00 

$227,400 00 
Supplies and Contingencies, including arrearages...... 	30,000 00 

257,400 00 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS, NEW YORK COUNTY. 
Salaries: 

Salary of the Commissioner of Jurors. 	$5,000 00 
Salaries of Employees ............... 	29,800 00 

$34,800 00 
Supplies and Contingencies ..................... 	 2,300 00 
Jury 	Notice 	Servers ................................. 	6,000 00 

43,500 00 

THE NATIONAL GUARD. 

Armories 	and Drill-rooms-For wales of Armorers, Janitors, 	En- 
gineers and Laborers for the State National Guard, as pro-
vided by section io, chapter 452, Laws of 1886; section 64, 
chapter 360, 	Laws of 	1890; 	chapter 55~ , 	Laws of 	5893: 
chapters 360. 668 and 853, Laws of x896; and chapter °if3, 
Laws of 1898: 

Seventh Regimedt- 
1 Armorer, at $4 per day........ $1,460 00 
r Janitor, at $4 per day......,.. 1,460 00 
r Engineer, at 	4 per day..... 	. 1,460 oa 

Assistant Asststt Engm eer, at $4 per day 
7 Laborers, at $2 	day each,... per 

1,460 00 
00 5,110 

on .$19,950 
Eighth Regiment- 

i Armorer, at $4 per day........ $1,460 00 
i Janitor, at $4 per day......... 5,460 00 
i Engineer, at $4 per day....... 1,460 00 
i 	Assistant Engineer, at $4 per 

day 	 ....... 1,460 00 
6 Laborers, at $2 per day each... 4,380 00 

•• 
Ninth Regiment 

- - 10,220 00 

t Armorer, at $4 per day........ $1,460 00 
I Janitor, at $4 per day......... 1,460 00 
t Engineer, at $4 per day....... 1,460 00 
i Assistant Engineer, at $4 per 

day 	.. 	.... 	.. 	... 	... 5,460 00 
6 Laborers, at $2 per day each... 4,380 00 

Twelfth Regiment- 
10,220 00 

i Armorer, at $4 per day........ $1,460 00 
1 Janitor, at $4 per day......... 5,460 00 
i $ngineer, at $4 per day....... 1,460 00 
i 	Assistant Engineer, at $q per 

day 	.... 	...... 	... 1,460 00 
6 Laborers, at $2 per day each... 4,380 00 

Twenty-second Regiment- 
10,220 00 

r Armorer, at $4 per day........ $1,460 00 
1 Janitor, at $4 per day........ 5,460 00 

Engineer, t 	 at $4 per day....... 1,460 00 
Assistant Engineer, at $4 per 
day 	.... 	...... 	... 1,460 on 

6 Laborers, at $2 per day. each... 4,380 00 
- 

Sixty-ninth Regiment- 
- -- 10,220 00 

t Armorer, at $4 per day........ $1,460 00 
I Janitor, at $4 per day........ r,46o 00 
t 	ngineer, at $4 per day....... 
i 	Assistant 	Engineer, at $4 per 

1,460 00 

day 	.. 	.... 	.. 	... 	... 1,460 on 
3 I.31,r,-ers, at $2 per day each... 2,590 00 

8,030 00 
Seventy-first Refiment- 

r Armorer, at $4 per day........ $1,460 00 
t Tanitor, at $4 per day......... 5,460 00 
r 'Engineer, at $4 per day....... 1,460 00 
i 	Assistant Engineer, at $4 per 

day 	.... 	...... 	... 1,460 00 
5 Laborers, at $2 per day each... 3,650 00 

First Battery- 
9,490 00 

i Armorer, at $4 per day........ $1,466 00 
I 	Tanitor, at $4 per day......... 1,460 00 
i 'Engineer, 	at 	$4 	per 	day 	(8 

months) 	........ 	... 980 O, 
i Assistant 	Engineer, 	at 	$4 per 

day 	(8 	months)............ 98o 00 
2 Laborers, at $2 per day each... 1,460 oo 
i Laborer, 	at 	$2 	per 	day 	(8 

months) 	................... 490 00 
i Hostler, 	at 	$2 	per 	day 	(8 

months) 	................... 490 00 
7,320 00 

Second Battery- 
t Armorer, at $4 per day....... 	$1,459 00 
I 	Tanitor, at $4 Per day......... 	1,460 oo 
3 Laborers, at $2 per day each.. 	2,190 00 

Squadron "A"- 
,tr, nn 

t Armorer, at $4 per day....... 	$1,460 00 
I 	Tanitor, at f4 per da ......... 	1,460 00 

Engineer, I 	 at $4 Per day....... 	1,460 oo.. ...• 
I Assistant 	Engineer, 	at 	$4 per 

day ....................... 	1,460 	00 
IS Laborers, at $2 per day each. 	10,950 00 

t6,792 00 First 	Naval 	Battalion .........................:. 7,300 00 
Headquarters, 	Naval 	Militia..................... 1,460 00 
First Brigade Head uarters- 

I Armorer, at $4 	day per 	................... 1,460 on 
First Signal Corps- 

r Armorer, at $4 per day....... 	$1,460 00 
I Janitor, at $4 per day........ 	5,460 00 

ieventh Regiment Armory, Trustees of-For payment 
to the 'Trustees of the Seventh Regiment Armory 

2,920 on 

Building, for repairing, altering. maintaining and 
improving said building, pursuant to the provisions 
of 	chapter 	558, 	Laws 	of 	1893 ................... 8,000 00 

MISCELLANEOUS. 

aunty 	Contingent 	Fund ........................... $10,000 00 
Fees and Expenses of Jurors, New York County.. , .. 75,000 00 
ees of Stenographers, for transcribing minutes of trials 

in the Court of General Sessions and Supreme 
Court, and providing for the expense of preparing 

Minutes and printing 	 and Judgment-rolls in the 
Court of General Sessions and Supreme Court, as 
provided by chapter 8r, Laws of x888, and chapter 
379, 	Laws 	of 	1889 ......... ..................... x5,000 00 

Disbursements and Fees, under section 658, Code of 
Criminal Procedure 4,000 00 

Fees of Witnesses subpoenaed on behalf of The People 
(chapter 	Laws etc. 	 of 	5895).................. 98, 	 . 

For the Establishment and Maintenance of a Library 
20,000   00 

for the Court of • General Sessions and for the 
Supreme Court, Criminal Part, to be expended 
under the direction of the Judges of the Court of 
General Sessions 	............................... 1,000 00 

tents-For payments of Rent for property leased for 
County public offices and other purposes of the 	of 

New York, for which no other provision has been 
made 35,800 00 

iupplies 	for 	County 	Offices ......................... 2,500 00 

CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS. 

Syracuse 	State 	Institution 	for 	Feeble 
minded Children: 
(Chapter 546, Laws of 1896.) 

For furnishing clothing, etc, 	for 60 
inmates, 	at $zo each............ 	$1,200 00 

m For Burial of Harry Paltzan ...... 	16 75 
$1,216 75 

Institution for the Improved Instruction 
of Deaf Mutes: 
(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 

Laws (Chapter 725, 	of 5867. 
(Chapter s8o, Laws of 1870.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 

For education and support for one 
entire year of 75 County pupils, 
at 	$goo 	each......... 	.. 	.. 	$zz,5oo 00 

For Clothing 6o State pupils, at-$3o 
each 	per 	annum ................ 	1,800 00. 

24,300 00 
New York Institution for the Blind: 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter, as 
amended by chapter • •x96, Laws of .i,899.) 

For Clothing 66 	State pupils, at $go each per 
annum 	.. 	... 	. 	. 	............. 	 3,300 00 

St. Joseph's Institute for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes: 
Laws (Chapter 386, 	ofp1864.) 

(Chapter 213, Laws of 18]5.) 
(Chapter 378, Laws of :877.) 

For education and support for one 
of 	County entire year 	94 	pupils, 

at 	300 	each 	.................. $28,200 00 
For clothing of rte State pupils, at 

$30 each per annum............ 	3,360 00 
31,560 00 

New York Institution for the Instruction of the Deaf and Dumb: 
(Chapter 325, Laws of 1863.) 
(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864. 
(Chapter 725, Laws of 5867.) 
(Chapter 253, Laws of 1874.) . 	. 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 
(Chapter 36, Laws of' 1892.) 

For education and support for one en- . 
tire year of 152 . (oaoty•pupils.. st 
$3oo each 	...................  



For clothing of 109 State pupils, at 	 -  
$30 each per annum ........... 	3,270 00 

48,870 00 
Matteawan State Hospital: 

(Chapter 81, Laws of 1893.) 
(Chapter 545, Laws of 1896.) 

Estimated number of inmates, 85, at $3.75 per week 	16,575 00 
.25821 75 

Total, County of New York........................................   $2,295,708 75 

THE COUNTY OF KINGS. 
BOARD OF CITY RECORD, KINGS COUNTY. 

Printing, Stationery and Blank Books for County Of- 
fices and Courts other than Supreme Court....... $22,000 00 

For Supreme Court, Second Department ............... $,500 00 
$25,500 00 

Arrearages for Printing, 	Stationery and 	Blank 	Books for County 
Offices 	..................................................... 3,000 00 

SHERIFF OF KINGS COUNTY. 

For maintenance of Kings County jail, Civil Prison, 
Women's Prison and Transportation Plant....... $35,000 00 

For Salary of Physician of County Jail ............... 2,000 00 
Salaries 	........................................... 86,400 00 
• Supplies 	and 	Contingencies ......................... 4,000 00 

127,400 00 

REGISTER, KINGS COUNTY. 
Salaries--Register's Office: 

Salary of the Register ............... 	$8,000 00 
Salaries 	of 	the 	Counsel, 	Deputy 

Register, Assistant Deputy, Chief 
Cleric,.- Clerks, 	Messengers 	and 
Employees 	.................... 	5o,ozo 00 

• $58,020 on 
Compensation of Copyists and Recording Clerks...... 
For Recopying and Indexing Libers of Conveyances 

[s,000 00 

and Mutilated 	Records........... 20,000 00 
For Recopying and Certifying Filed Maps in Office of 

the 	Register of Kings 	County ................... 5,000 00 
Searches 	.. 	...................................... .500 00 
Supplies and 	Contingencies .......................... 4,500 00 

103,020 00 

SUPREME COURT, SECOND DEPARTMENT, KINGS COUNTY. 

Salaries: 
Salaries 	of 	Justices ............. 	$72,100 00 
Salaries of Clerks, Stenographers, At- 

tendants, 	etc .................... 	r21,100 00 
$193,200 00 

Compensation of Justices from other Counties Assigned - 
to 	Kings 	County ...:........................... 

Supplies and Contingencies .......................... 
18,000 00 

350 00 
Increase 	of Law 	Library ............................ 1,000 00 

212,550 00 	, 

COUNTY COURT, KINGS COUNTY. 
Salaries: 

Salaries of two Judges ................. 	$20,000 00 
Salaries of Clerks and Employees.... 	86;700 00 

Supplies and Contingencies ...................... .... 
$106,700  
100 	00 

507,900 00 

SURROGATES COURT, KINGS COUNTY. 
Salaries: 

Salary 	of the Suurrogate ............. 	$io,000 od 
Salaries of Chief Clerk and. Clerk of 

the 	Surrogate's 	Court, 	Assistant 
to 	Chief 	Clerk, 	Stenographers 
and Employees 	................ 	49,350 00 

Supplies and Contingencies.......... 	 ..... $51,350 00 
60,700 00 

COUNTY CLERK, KINGS COUNTY. 
Salaries: 

Salary of Bounty Clerk :............. 	$8,000 no 
Salaries of Deputy, Assistant Deputy, 

Secretary, Clerks, Messengers and 
-. 	Employees 	................... 	. 	45,700 	00 

For Fees to Seachers ............. 	... 	.. 	.... 
$53,700 00 
.2,000 00 

For Recopying and Reindexing Mutilated and Worn- 
out Judgment Rolls, Records and Papers in Suit, 
etc. 	......... 	............ 	.................. 

For Recqpying and Remounting Maps ............... 
10,000 00 
5,000 00 

Supplies and Contingencies ........................... 1,000 00 
7*,700 00 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY, KINGS COUNTY. 
Salaries: 

Salary of. the District Attorney...:... 	$10,000 00 
Salaries of Assistants. Clerks and Em- 

ployees 	........................ 	67,700 00 
$77,700 00 

Supplies 	and 	Contingencies ........................ 8,500 op 
86,200 00 

COMMISSIONER' OF JURORS, KINGS COUNTY. 
Salaries:' 

Salary of the Commissioner of Jurors. 	•$5,000' 00 
Salaries of Employees .............. 	12,100 00 

$17,100 oó 

	

Iury Notice Servers ................................ 	lo,Soo 00 

	

Supplies and- Contingencies ........................... 	750 00 
28,650 00 

COMMISSIONER OF RECORDS, KINGS COUNTY. - 
Salaries and Expenses- 

Salary of the Commissioner .............. .. 	$5,000 00 
Salaries and Expenses of Deputy, Superintendent 

	

and Employees. .. .......................... 	.95,000 00 
.100,000 00 

THE NATIONAL GUARD. 

Armories and Drill-rooms-For wages of Armorers, 	Janitors, 	En- 
gineets and Laborers for the State National Guard, as pro- 
vided by section so, chapter 412, Laws of x886; section 64, 
chapter 360, 	Laws of 	5890- 	chapter 559, 	Laws of 	1893; 
chapters 360 	688 and 853, Laws of 1896; and chapter 212, 
Laws of 189: 

Thirteenth Regiment- 	- 
i Armorer, at $4 per day....... $1,460 no 
r 	nitor, at $4 per day......... x,46o 00 
r Engineer, at $4 per day....:.. 
r 	Assistant Engineer, at -$3 per 

1,460 00 

day, 	3 	months ............. 270 00 
r Assistant Engineer, at $4 per 

day, 9 months .............. 7,100 00 
to Laborers, at $2 per day each.. 7,300 00 

$13,050 00 
Fourteenth Regiment- 

 

.'Armorer, at $4 per day....... $1,460 	00 	 ""' 
1 Janitor, at $4 per day......... 5,460 00 

- 	1,460 00 Engineer, 	day....... r 	at $4 per 
i Fireman, at $2.50 per day..... 
8 Laborers, at $s per day each... 

912 50 
5,840 00 • 11,132 go 

Twenty-third Regiment- 
i Armorer, at $4 per day....... $1;4 60 00 

J1anitor, at $4 per day:........ 
I Lngmeer, at 	Per 

1,460 00 
1,460 00 $4 	day..•.... 

r Assistant Engineer, at $4 per 
day 	....................... 1,460 00 

8 Laborers, at $a per day each... 5,840 00 
r r,68o 00 

.Forty-seventh Regiment- 
r Armorer, at $4 per day....... $1,460 00 
ranitor, at $4 per day 	... , ... 
Engineer, 	$4 	day...:... r 	at 	per 

1,460 on 
1,460 00 

I ' Assistant Engineer, at $3 per 
day 	................... 

8 Laborers, at $2 per dayeacL..: 
1:045 00 
5,840 00 
. 	 11,315 00 	 • 

Third Battery- 
r Armorer, at $4 per day........ $1,460 00 
•1 Tanitor, at $4 per day......... 
r 	 at 	per 

1,460 00 
1,460 00 $ngineer, 	$¢ 	day....... 

1 Assistant Engineer,, at $4 per . '' 	 .. 
day 	.... ................... 1,46000- 	. 	... 	,. 	. 	.. 	. 	_., 

I.r 
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Laborers, 
	

$a per day each.. • 2,190 00 
3 Lostlm at $ 	per day each.. -- 1,460 00 
x Hostler 	at 	$a 	per 	day, 	9 

months 	................... 550 00 
ro,o4o t~ 

Troop „C„- 
r Armorer, at $4 per day....- :-:- $1,460 00 
I Janitor, at $ 	per day........ 
Engineer, 	1g 	day........ 

1,460 
1,460 

00 
on . I 	at 	per 

r Assistant Engineer, at $4 per 

6 H st ers, at $2 per day each.. 4,380 00 • 

3 Laborers, at $2 per day each.. 2,190 00 
-... 

Second Signal Corps- 
_.-• --* - 13,410 	00 	........ 

i Armorer, at $4 per day........ $1,460 00 
I Janitor, at $ 	per day........ 

Engineer, 	day....... 
1,460 00 • 

1 	at $4 per 
r Assistant Engineer, 	$4 at 	per 

1,460 00 

day
• 	

........... 1,460 o0 
i Laborer, at 	2 $ 	per day........ 73 0 00 '' 

Second 	Naval 	Battalion .................... 
6,S7o oe 
9,125 00 

85,322 50 

MISCELLANEOUS, 
County 	Contingent Fund ............. 	... 	........ $5,000 00 
Fees and Expenses of Jurors in Kings County........ 	. roo 000 oo 
Disbursements and Fees under section 658, Code of 

Criminal 	Procedure ............................. F,Soo 0o 
Stenographer to Grand Jury 	Kings County.......... 	. 4,000 00 	 - 
County Interpreter, 	Kings County ................... 
Law Library in Brooklyn..... 

1,200 00 
8,200 00 

Supplies for County Offices and Courts ............... 1,250 00 
- + 	 122,rj0 o0 

CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS. 

Syracuse State Institution for Feeble-minded Children; 
(Chapter 546, Laws of 1896.) 

For furnishing clothing, etc., 	for 29 	-  
inmates, at $20 	each............ 	$58o 00 

For burial of Arthur Daniel......... 	13 00 

Institution for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes: 
593 ro 

. 
(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter 725, Laws of 1867.) • • 
((.halter t8o, Laws of 1870.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of x875.) 

For education and support for one en- 
tire year of r5 County pupils, at 
$300 	each ..................... 	$4,500 00 . 

-  

For clothing 6 State pupils, $30 each - 	:; 	•, 
per 	annum ..................... 	180 00 

New York Institution for the Blind: 
4,680 00 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter, as 
amended by chapter 196, Laws of 1899.) 

For clothing 36 State pupils, at $5o each per annum 
New York Institution for the Instruction of the Deaf 

1,800 00 
' 

and Dumb: 
(Chapter 32g, Laws of 1863.) 
(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter 725, Laws of 1867.) - - 	- 	 . 	. 
(Chapter 253, Laws of 1874.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 
(Chapter 36, Laws of 1892.) 

For education and sup port for one en. 	- 
tire year of 52 County pupils 	at 
$3oo 	each ...................... 	$t5,600 oo.. 

- 	 - 
. 

For clothing 6o State pupils, - at $3o 
each 	per 	annum ................ 	1,800 no 

St. Joseph's Institute for the Improved Instruction of 
17,400 00 

Deaf Mutes: - 
(Chapter 368, Laws of 1864,) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 187$.) 
(Chapter 378 Laws of 1877.) 

For eduction and support for one en- 
tire Sear 	County of58 	pupils, at 
$300 	each ...................... 	$.7,400 	00 

For clothing 65 State pupils, at $30 	- 
each 	per 	annum ................ 	1,g5o 00 

Matteawan State Hospital: .9,350 00 	. 

(Chapter 81, Laws of 1893.) 
(Chapter 545, Laws of 1896.) 

Estimated 
- 	 , 

number of inmates, a5, at $3.95 per week 4,875 00 
48,698 00 

Total 	for County-of Kings:........................................... $r,182,,yga.S. 

THE 'COUNTY OF QUEENS. 

SUPREME COURT AND COUNTY- COURT, QUEENS COUNTY. . Salaries: 
Salary of County Judge..:....... 	.$4,000 00 
Salaries of , Stenographer and •Em- 

ployees ......................... 	15,900 00 
$19,900 00 Court Fund 	 ......... 	 21,299 00 ............ 	............... 

	

Supplies and Contingencies .......................... 	too 00 

	

41.299 00 	• 	• SURROGATE'S COURT, QUEEI S COUNTY." 
Salaries: 

Salary of the Surrogate ............... 	.$5,000 00 

	

Salaries of Clerks and Employees..... ,  x9,000 00 	 . 

	

$15,000 00 	 ;• 

	

Supplies and Contingencies..........................- 	 400 on 	. . 	. . 
35,400 00 

	

COUNTY CLERK, QUEENS- COUNTY. 	 ---i .. 

	

For Payment of Legal Fees .............. .......... 	$4,000 00 - 
For Rebinding, Recopying and Transcribing certain 

Books and Records in the Office of the Clerk of 

	

the County of Queens .......................... 	. 5,000 00 
9,000 00 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE, QUEENS COUNTY. 
• 

Salaries: 	
00 - 

 
Salary of the District Attorne

y
. 
	$5,000 • Salaries   of Assistant, Clerk, Stenog- 

rapher and County Detective.,,,. 	7,300 00 

Supplies and Contingencies, including expenses of 
County Detective and expenses of attendance on 

	

Court of Special Sessions ........................ 	5,700 00 
18,000 00 

SEERIFF, QUEENS COUNTY. 

	

Maintenance of Queens County Jail .................. 	$33,000 00 

	

Sheriff's Services in Criminal and Court Matters,-.... 	8,000 60 

	

Salary of Physician of County Jail .................... 	. . 1,200 00 	' 

	

Salaries, County Jail ................................ 	7,670 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies .......................... 	i,000 00 	-  

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS, QUEENS COUNTY. 	39 87~' 00 

Salary of Commissioner ........................... 	$5,5bo 00 	- 
Salar,es of Deputy and Clerk ............. 	 2,200 00 ........... 
Jury Notice Servers ................................... ' "' 1,660 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ......................... 	Son 00 	 , . 	., 

	

5,200 00 	 - . 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR, QUEENS COUNTY. 	 . -. 

	

Salary of the Public Administrator............................-. ----- 	-- 	,r,2oo'oo 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD, QUEENS COUNTY. 

	

Printing, Stationery and Blank Books for Courts and County Offices. 	=,oó co 

MISCELLANEOUS. ' 

	

County Contingent Fund ............................ 	$sloop no 

	

Supplies for County Offices .......................... 	1,00o 00 
s 	oo 	.• 

THE NATIONAL GUARD. 

• Armories and Drill-rooms--For wages of Armorers 	 ' - 
Janitors Engineers and Laborers for the State 

Guard, as provided by section 10, 
chapter 412. Laws of 1886; section 64, chapter 
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36o, Laws of x8go; chapter 	59,  Laws of 1893' 
chapters 360, 668 and 853, Laws of 1896, anal 
chapter 212, Laws of x898: 

Seventeenth Separate Company--  
t Armorer, at $3 	day per 	.................... $1,095 00 
I 	Engineer, at S3  per day ................... x,095 00 

2,190 00 

CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS. 

Syracuse State Institution for Feeble-minded Children: 
(Chapter 546, Laws of 1896.) 

For furnishing clothing, etc., for four inmates, at $20 
each 	........................... 	.......... 8o 00 

Institution 	for 	the 	Improved 	Instruction 	of 	Deaf 
Mutes: 

(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter 725, Laws of 1867.) 
(Chapter 180, Laws of 1870.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 

For education and support for one en-
tire year of two County pupils, at 
$300 	each ....................... 	$boo 00 

For clothing one State pupil, at $3o 
per 	annum ...................... 	30 00 

630 03 
New York Institution for the Blind: 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter, as 
amended by chapter 296, Laws of 1899.) 

For clothing five State pupils, at $So each per annum. $250 00 
New York Institution for the Instruction of the Deaf 

and Dumb: 
(Chapter 325, Laws of 1863.) 
(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter 725, Laws of 1867.) 
(Chapter 253, Laws of x874.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 
(Chapter 36, Laws of 2892.) 

For education and support, for one 
five County entire year, of 	 pupils, 

at $300 	each 	.... 	.. 	.. 	$x,500  00 
For clothing two State pupils, at $3o 

per 	annum 	.................... 	6o 00 

1,560 00 

St. Joseph's Institute for the Improved Instruction of 
Deaf Mutes: 

(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter 223, Laws of 2875.) 
(Chapter 378, Laws of 1877.) 

for For education and support, 	one 
entire year, of four County pupils, 
at 	$300 	each ............... 	.. 	$1,200 00 

For clothing four State pupils, at $3o 
each 	per annum ................ 	120 00 

1,320 00 
Matteawan State Hospital: 

(Chapter 8t, Laws 	1893.) 
of  (Chapter 545, 1896.) 

Estimated number of inmates, five, at $3.75 per week 975 00 

4,815 00 

	

Total for County of Queens ........................................ 	$,44.474 on 

THE COUNTY OF RICHMOND. 
BOARD OF CITY RECORD, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

	

Printing, Stationery and Blank Books for County Courts and Offices.. 	$r,000 00 

SHERIFF OF RICHMOND COUNTY. 

	

Salary of Sheriff ................................... 	$6,000 00 

	

Salary of Jailer .................................... 	goo 00 
Servant Hire, including Cook ............. 	.... 	500 00 

	

Disbursements (under chapter 392, Laws of 1896).... 	6,350 00 

	

Guards........................................... 	3,285 00 

	

Court Officers ...................................... 	400 00 

17,435 00 

COUNTY COURT AND SURROGATE'S COURT, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

Salaries: 
Salary of County Judge and Surrogate 	$5,000 no 
Salaries of Clerks, Stenographer and 

Employees ..................... 	7,600 00 
$12,600 00 

Supplies and Contingencies ..................... 	 5oo 00 
23,100 00 

COUNTY CLERK OF RICHMOND COUNTY. 

	

Salary of County Clerk ............................. 	$4,000 00 
For Rebinding Books ............ 	...... 	......... 	Soo 00 

	

Repairing Damaged and Replacing Missing Maps...... 	750 00 

	

Recopying Records and Indices of Office .............. 	1,500 00 
6,750 00 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

	

Salary of the District Attorney ...................... 	$4,000 00 

	

Salary of Stenographer ............................. 	x,000 00 

	

Witness Fees and Contingencies ..................... 	x,500 00 
6,500 00 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS, RICHMOND COUNTY. 
Salaries: 

Salary of the Commissioner of jurors 	$x,soo 00 
Salaries of Employees ............... 	2,400 00 

$3,900 00 

	

jury Notice Servers ........ ........................ 	250 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies .......................... 	200 00 

4,350 00 

MISCELLANEOUS. 

County Contingent Fund ................. 	....... 	$2,500 00 

	

Fees and Expenses of Jurors in Richmond County.... 	5,000 00 
Disbursements and Fees under Section 658, Code of 

Criminal Procedure ................... .... 	.. 	Soo 00 
Rents-For payment of rent for property leased for 

public offices and other purposes of the County of 
Richmond for which no other provision has been 
made ............................. 	........ 	i,66o 00 

	

Supplies for County Offices ......................... 	Soo 00 
xo,r6o 00 

CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS. 

Syracuse State Institution for Feeble-minded Children: 
(Chapter 546, Laws of 1896.) 

	

For furnishing clothing, etc., for one inmate at $20 	$20 00 
Institution for the Improved Instruction of Deal Mutes: 

(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter 725, Laws of 1867.) 
(Chapter x8o, Laws of 1870.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 

For education and support, for one entire year, of 

	

one County pupil, at $300  ................... 	$300 00 
For clothing two State pupils, at $3o each per 

	

annum .................................... 	6o 00 
) 

New York Institution for the Blind: 	
360 0 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter, as 
amended by chapter xy6, Laws of 1899.) 

For clothing three State pupils, at $5o each per 
annum.................................. 	$150 00 

New York Institution for the Instruction of the 
Deaf and Dumb: 

(Chapter 325, Laws of x863.) 
(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter 725, Laws of 1867.) 
(Chapter 253, Laws of 1874.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 
(Chaptfr 36, Laws of 2892.) 

For education and support, for one entire 

year, of three County pupils, at $300 
................................$900 00 

For clothing five State pupils, at $30 each 

	

per annum ........................... 	ISO 	00 
1.050 00  

St. Joseph's Institute for the Improved Instruc- 
tion of Deaf Mutes: 

(Chapter 368, Laws of 2864.) 
(Chapter 223, Laws of 1875.) 
(Chapter 378, Laws of 2877.) 

For education and support, for one entire 
year, of three County pupils, at $300 
each ................................$900 00 

For clothing one State pupil at $3o per annum 	30 00 
930  00 

Matteawan State Hospital: 
(Chapter 8x, Laws of t8g3.) 
(Chapter 545,  Laws of 1896.) 

Estimated number of inmates, ten, at $3.75  per week.. 	1,950 00 
$4,460 00 

Total for County of Richmond ....................................... 	$63,755 00 

Total ......................................................... ;98,61g,600 88 

All appropriations for Supplies and Contingencies made in the foregoing budget are subject to 
transfer of such proportionate amounts that may be necessary to provide for one or more telephone 
contracts for general use, if the Board of Estimate and Apportionment determines to enter into such 
general contracts. 

TABULATION. 

Statement as to Amounts to be Raised by Taxation and of Additional Funds Required 
to be Provided for by the Issue of Revenue Bonds, Redeemable from  the Tax 
Levy of the Year 1903.  

Original Budget. 	New Budget. 	Increase. 	Decrease. 

The City of New York .............. $94,2x0,905 o8 $94,932,872 63 $722 ,967 55 ......••.• 
The County of New York.......... 2,344,333 75 2.295,708 75 ......•••• $48,623 00  
The County of Kings .............. 2,x86,473 00 1,182,790 50 .......... 3,682 So 

The County of Queens ............. r65,8a5 oo 144,474 00 .....•...• s1,33t 00 

The County of Richmond.......... 67,005 00 63,753 00 ••••.••••• 3,3S0  00 

397,974,541  83 $98,619,600 88 $721,967 SS $76,908  So 

Amount to be raised by taxation... $97,897,633 33 
Amount to be raised by issue of Spe-

cial Revenue Bonds, under sec. 
tion io of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended by 
chapter 436 of the Laws of 19oa. 	722,967 55 

$98,619,600 88 

Dated April 30, 1902. 
SETH LOW, Mayor; 
EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller; 
C. V. FORNES. President of the Board of Aldermen; 
JACOB A. CANTOR, President, Borough of Manhattan; 
J. EDWARD SWANSTROM, President, Borough of Brooklyn; 
LOUIS F. HAFFEN, President, Borough of The Bronx; 
JOS. CASSIDY. President, Borough of Queens; 
GEORGE CROMWELL, President, Borough of Richmond; 

Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 

Sec. 2. In addition to the sum of eighty-two million eight hundred and fourteen 
thousand one hundred and ninety-three dollars and forty-one cents ($82,814,193.41) 
imposed upon the estates, real and personal, subject to taxation according to law, 
of and within The City of New York, in and by the first section of this ordinance, 
there shall also be and is hereby imposed upon said estates, to be raised, collected 
and paid according to law, two per cent. of said sum, or one million six hundred 
and fifty-six thousand two hundred and eighty-three dollars and eighty-six cents 
($1,656,283.86), the said amount being necessary for the purpose of providing for de-
ficiencies in the actual product of the taxes imposed and levied by the first section 
of this ordinance, pursuant to the provisions of section 248 of the Greater New 
York Charter. 

Sec. 3. There shall be and hereby is imposed and levied upon the estates, real 
and personal, subject to taxation, of and within the County of New York, the sum 
of two million two hundred and ninety-five thousand seven hundred and eight dol-
lars and seventy-five cents ($2,295,7o8.75),  to pay the expenses and charges of said 
county for the year 1902, and there shall also be and there is hereby imposed and 
levied upon said estates within said county two per cent. of said sum or forty-five 
thousand nine hundred and fourteen dollars and seventeen cents ($45,914.17), which 
last-stated sum is imposed as necessary for the purpose of providing for deficiencies 
in the actual product of the taxes imposed and levied by this section, pursuant to the 
provisions of section 248 of the Greater New York Charter, and making the total 
suns imposed and levied by this section upon the estates, real and personal, subject 
to taxation, of and within the County of New York, two million three hundred and 
forty-one thousand six hundred and twenty-two dollars, and ninety-two cents 
($2,341,622.92). 

Sec. 4. There shall be and hereby is imposed and levied upon the estates, real 
and personal, subject to taxation, of and within the County of Kings, the sum of 
one million one hundred and eighty-two thousand seven hundred and ninety dollars 
and fifty cents ($1,182,790.50), to pay the expenses and charges of said county for 
the year 1902, and there shall also be and there is hereby imposed and levied upon 
said estates within said county two per cent. of said sum or twenty-three thousand six 
hundred and fifty-five dollars and eighty-one cents ($23,655.81), which last-stated sum 
is imposed as necessary for the purpose of providing for deficiencies in the actual 
product of the taxes imposed and levied by this section, pursuant to the provisions 
of section 248 of the Greater New York Charter, and making a total sum imposed 
and levied by this section upon the estates, real and personal, subject to taxation, 
of and within the County of Kings of one million two hundred and six thousand 
four hundred and forty-six dollars and thirty-one cents ($I,ao6,446.31). 

Sec. 5. There shall be and hereby is imposed and levied upon the estates, real 
and personal, subject to taxation, of and within the County of Queens, the sum of 
one hundred and forty-four thousand four hundred and seventy-four dollars ($144,- 
474), to pay the expenses and charges of said county for the year i9o2, and there 
shall also be and there is hereby imposed and levied upon said estates within said 
county two per cent. of said sum or two thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine 
dollars and forty-eight cents ($2,889.48), which last-stated sum is imposed as neces-
sary for the purpose of providing for deficiencies in the actual product of the taxes 
imposed and levied by this section, pursuant to the provisions of section 248 of the 
Greater New York Charter, and making a total sum imposed and levied by this sec-
tion upon the estates, real and personal, subject to taxation, of and within the 
County of Queens, of one hundred and forty-seven thousand three hundred and 
sixty-three dollars and forty-eight cents ($147,363.48). 

Sec. 6. There shall be and hereby is imposed and levied upon the estates, real and 
personal, subject to taxation, of and within the County of Richmond, the sum of sixty- 
three thousand seven hundred and fifty-five dollars ($63,755),  to pay the expenses 
and charges of said county for the year 1902, and there shall also be and there is 
hereby imposed and levied upon said estates within said county two per cent, of said 
sum or one thousand two hundred and seventy-five dollars and ten cents ($1,275.10), 
which last-stated sum is imposed as necessary for the purpose of providing for de-
ficiencies in the actual product of the taxes imposed and levied by this section, pur-
suant to the provisions of section 248 of the Greater New York Charter, and making 
a total sum imposed and levied by this section upon the estates, real and personal, 
subject to taxation, of and within the County of Richmond, of sixty-five thousand 
and thirty dollars and ten cents ($65,030.10). 

Sec. 7. The assessment rolls of the estates, real and personal, subject to taxa-
tion of and within The City of New York, for the year 1902, are hereby ratified, 
approved and confirmed and the aggregate amount of the assessed valuations of 
said estates for such year is hereby fixed at the sum of three thousand eight hun- 
dred and fifty-seven million and forty-seven thousand seven hundred and eighteen 
dollars ($3,857,047,718), in accordance with the returns of the Commissioners of 
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Taxes and Assessments for said year submitted to the Board of Aldermen on the 
7th day of July, Igoe. 

Sec. 8. The rates of tax upon the estates, real and personal, subject to taxation 
of and within The City of New York, and the several counties and boroughs in-
cluded within said city are, for the purpose of carrying out and making effective the 
foregoing sections of this ordinance, hereby fixed for the year 1902, as follows: 

I. In the boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx (being also the County of New 
York), on the personal estates of such corporations, joint stock companies or asso-
ciations, as are by law exempt from taxation thereon for State purposes, 2.16539 per 
centum, and upon all other estates, real and personal, 2.27344 per centum. 

II. In the Borough of Brooklyn (being also the County of Kings), on the per-
sonal estates of such corporations. joint stock companies or associations, as are by 
law exempt from taxation thereon for State purposes, 2.24548  Per centum; on the 
estates not subject to local taxation, pursuant to the provisions of chapter 398 of 
the Laws of 1887, .Io8a4 per centum, and upon all other estates, real and personal, 
2.35353 per centum. 

III. In the Borough of Queens (being also the County of Queens), on the 
personal estates of such corporations, joint stock companies or associations, as are 
by law exempt from taxation thereon for State purposes 2.21068 per centum, and 
upon all other estates, real and personal, 2.31873 per centum. 

IV. In the Borough of Richmond (being also the County of Richmond), on the 
personal estates of such corporations, joint stock companies or associations, as are 
by law exempt from taxation thereon for State purposes 2.22848 per centum, and 
upon all other estates, real and personal, 2.33653  per centum. 

Sec. 9. In addition to the sums mentioned in the preceding sections of this 
ordinance, to be levied and imposed upon the estates, real and personal, subject tc 
taxation according to law, of and within The City ut New York, there shall also be 
and is hereby imposed upon the real estate in the Twenty-sixth Ward (late Town 
of New Lots) of the Borcugh of Brooklyn, bounded by that part of any street, 
avenue or highway in slid ward improved by flagging, guttering, curbing and pav-
ing under authority of chapter 311 of the Laws of i886, as amended by chapter 335 
of the Laws of 1886, for the purpose of meeting the principal and interest on bonds 
Issued for the above purposes, the sum of twenty-six thousand eight hundred and 
ninety-two dollars and twenty-two cents ($26,892.22), as the same has been appor-
tioned and assessed by the Commissioners of Taxes and Assessments on each lot, 
piece or parcel of land in the pi oportion of benefit derived, as heretofore fixed and 
determined by the Commission charged with making said improvements; there shall 
also be and is hereby imposed upon the real estate in the Twenty-ninth Ward (late 
Town of Flatbush) in said Borough of Brooklyn, bounded by that part of any street, 
avenue or highway in said ward benefited by the construction of sewers authorized 
by chapter 161 of the Laws of 1888 and the amendments thereto, the sum of thirty-
two thousand six hundred and seventy-five dollars and eighty-three cents ($32,-
675.83), as the same has been apportioned and assessed by the Commissioners of 
Taxes and Assessments on each lot, piece or parcel of land in proportion to the 
benefit derived, as heretofore fixed and determined by the Board of Street and 
Sewer Commissioners of said town and its successors; and there shall be and is 
hereby imposed upon the real estate in the Thirty-first Ward (late Town of Graves-
end) in said Borough of Brooklyn, bounded by that part of any street, avenue or 
highway in said ward benefited by local improvements, for which the unpaid assess-
ments heretofore levied in said town exceeding the sum of one hundred dollars are, 
under the provisions of chapter ri8 of the Laws of 1892, and the amendments thereto, 
to be levied in forty annual installments, the sum of fifty-four thousand five hundred 
and fifty-seven dollars and fourteen cents ($54,557.14),  as the same has been appor-
tioned and assessed by the Commissioners of Taxes and Assessments on each lot, 
piece or parcel of land in proportion to the benefit derived, as heretofore fixed and 
determined; and there shall be and is hereby imposed upon the real estate in the 
Thirtieth Ward (late Town of New Utrecht) in said Borough of Brooklyn, 
bounded by that part of any street, avenue or highway in said ward, improved by 
flagging, under authority of chapter 544 of the Laws of 1888, for the purpose of 
meeting the principal and interest on bonds issued for the above purpose, the sum 
of eight thousand two hundred and thirty dollars and sixty-seven cents ($8,230.67), 
as the same has been apportioned and assessed by the Commissioners of Taxes and 
Assessments on each lot, piece or parcel of land situated in the flagging districts 
established by the Flaggirg Commissioners of said town; and there shall also be 
and is hereby imposed upon the real estate in the Twenty-ninth Ward (late Town of 
Flatbush) in said Borough of Brooklyn, situated within the districts of assessment 
fixed and determined by the Board of Assessors of The City of New York, for the 
improvement of Flatbush avenue under authority of chapter 356 of the Laws of 
1894, for the purpose of meeting the principal and interest on the bonds issued for 
said improvement, the sum of forty-six thousand nine hundred and twenty-
seven dollars and twenty-three cents ($46,927.23), as the same has been appor-
tioned and assessed by said Board of Assessors on each lot, piece or parcel of land 
lying within the boundary lines of said assessment districts. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Finance, with instructions to report at 
the next session. 

Alderman Marks moved that when the Board adjourns it do adjourn to meet on 
Wednesday, August 20, 1902, at 12 m. 

Which was adopted. 

Alderman Stewart asked to be excused from attendance on August 20, 1902. 
Which was. granted. 
Aldermen Tebbetts, Walkley, Twomey, Behrmann and Shea were also excused. 

Alderman Marks moved that the Board do now adjourn. 
The Vice-Chairman put the question whether the Board would agree with said 

motion. 
Which was decided in the affirmative. 

And the Vice-Chairman declared that the Board stood adjourned until Wednesday, 
August 20, 1902, at 52 o'clock m. 

P. J. SCULLY, 
City Clerk and Clerk of the Board of Aldermen. 

IN SPECIAL SESSION. 

Tuesday, August 52, 1902. 

The Board met in the Aldermanic Chamber, City Hall. 

PRESENT: 

ALDERMEN: 

James H. McInnes, Philip Harnischfeger, William D. Peck, 
Vice-Chairman; Patrick Higgins, Frederick Richter, 

Charles Alt, Peter Holler, John A. Schappert, 
Thomas F. Baldwin, David M. Holmes, Ernest A. Seebeck, Jr., 
John H. Behrmann, Charles P. Howland, Cornelius A. Shea, 
Frank Bennett, Samuel H. Jones, David S. Stewart, 
Frederick Brenner, Patrick S. Keely, Noah Tebbetts, 
John V. Coggey, John C. Klett, John J. Twomey, 
William Dickinson, Jacob Leitner, Webster R. Walkley, 
John Diemer, Patrick H. Malone, Franklin B. Ware, 
Reginald Doull, Isaac Marks, William Whitaker, 
John L. Florence, James Cowden Meyers, Henry Willett, 
Andrew M. Gillen, Nicholas Nehrbauer, John Wirth, 
Elias Goodman, Joseph Oatman, 
Leopold W. Harburger, James Owens, 

George Cromwell, President Borough of Richmond. 
Jacob A. Cantor, President Borough of Manhattan. 

At the close of the Special Meeting in relation to the tax levy, the Vice-Chairman 
convened the members of the Board in Special Session to take appropriate cognizance 
of the death of Alderman James). Bridges. 

Alderman Walkley presented the following preamble and resolution: 

No. 1027. 

The emblems of mourning that drape the Aldermanic Chamber to-day emphasize 
the solemn fact that James J. Bridges, our beloved colleague, is dead. To us this 
bereavement seems as untimely as unexpected. The echoes of his voice seem yet to 
resound through this chamber, and each of us, with saddened heart, recalls pleasant 
memories of this esteemed friend and co-laborer. His lifework is finished. The clock 
has struck the hour of his departure, and his vacant chair speaks to us as eloquently 
as the words he uttered in life. We mourn his death as a personal loss. We all loved 
him for that kindly spirit which t seemed to dwell within, and for the pleasant words 
and pleasant manner with which he greeted each of us. He was a man of the people, 
greatly beloved by his neighbors and friends for those sterling qualities and virtues 
which mark true manhood everywhere. He was diligent in businessw  attentive to his 
public duties, thoroughly in earnest, and of uncompromising integrity. He served his 
constituency with unflagging energy and with single-minded devotion. He was punc-
tual in his attendance at the meetings of this Board, and strenuous in furthering meas-
ures which he believed to be right. Earnestness is an essential of eloquence, and he 
was eloquent because he was earnest. He was friendly with all, therefore had no 
enemies. During his life he was a Deputy Revenue Collector, a Dock Master, and an 
Officer in the County Court, until his election as Alderman in 1897. He was kind and 
charitable to his neighbors and generous to his church, personally laboring for its wel-
fare as well as contributing of his means. He was a good husband and father, and 
leaves a family of four sons and three daughters to lament their parent. 

Nothing which can be said is so expressive of the virtues of the man as the sight. 
of the thousands who gathered by his bier from all walks in life, and we who were 
privileged to stand by that bier know how he was beloved by the people with whom 
he lived and who met him in his daily life. True to those higher principles which honor 
life, he was greatly beloved by all who knew him, and the falling tears of those who 
wept by his grave were expressive of their love toward the departed. Each member of 
this Board of Aldermen will cherish his memory and each one feels that he has lost 
a friend. He sleeps in peace. Our sincere sympathies go out to his children who sur-
vive, and we would place upon the records of this Board our testimony to the virtues, 
the integrity, the honor of our brother Alderman, James J. Bridges; therefore, be it 

Resolved, By this Body now in session, that these expressions of our sympathy be 
tendered to his surviving children, that the same be spread in full upon the minutes of 
this Board, and that a copy of this preamble and resolution, suitably engrossed, and duly 
authenticated by the City Clerk, be presented to the family of the deceased. 

Alderman Walkley supplemented the presentation of the resolution by remarks 
eulogistic of the late Alderman James J. Bridges. 

Alderman Doull in seconding the resolution pronounced another eulogy. The pre-
amble and resolution were then unanimously adopted by a rising vote. 

The Vice-Chairman thereupon declared the Special Session adjourned. 

P. J. SCULLY, 
City Clerk and Clerk of the Board of Aldermen. 

BOARD OF ELECTIONS. 

Meeting of the Board of Elections held Wednesday, July 23, 1902, at I2 o'clock 
noon. 

Present—Commissioners Voorhis, Page, Maguire and Dady. 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board on the 16th instant were read and ap-

proved. 
The Chief Clerk presented an affidavit from Henry McMillen, Deputy Super-

visor, City Record, showing that the invitation for proposals for stationery, printing 
ind supplies for election purposes for the year 59o2 had duly appeared in said paper 
for ten days, as required by law. Ordered that same be filed. 

The President opened the estimate box, Mr. Edward S. Creamer, representing 
the Finance Department, being present, and announced that it contained four men-
velopes indorsed "Estimate for supplying the Board of Elections of The City of New 
York with stationery, printing and supplies for election purposes for the year 1902," 
as per proposals advertised for, as follows, viz.: 

From the Jordan Stationery Company, of No. 21 Cedar Street, New York City— 
For Primary Election supplies, etc ..................... 	$12,861 25 
For General Election supplies, etc ..................... 	23,III 50 

$35,972 75 

From the Metropolitan Printing Company, of No. 224 West Twenty-sixth Street, 
New York City— 

For Primary Election supplies, etc......, .............. 	$12,154 00 
For General Election supplies, etc..' ................... 	22,407 00 

$34,561 00 

From the J. W. Pratt Company, of Nov. 52-56 Duane Street, New York City— 
For Primary Election supplies, etc ..................... 	$15,760 00 
For General Election supplies, etc ..................... 	21,650 00 

$33,4to 00 

From the Martin B. Brown Company, of Nos. 49-5r Park Place, New York City— 
For Primary Election supplies, etc ..................... 	$10,995 00 
For General Election supplies, etc ..................... 	20,794 00 

$31,789 00 

The Chief Clerk also stated that he had received a certified check for $1,000 with 
each of said bids, as follows: 

Frori R. M. Jordan, treasurer, on the Western National Bank of this City, to 
the order of the Comptroller. 

From Metropolitan Printing Company, on the Mutual Bank of New York, to the 
order of the Comptroller. 

From J. W. Pratt Company, on the New York National Exchange Bank, to the 
order of the Comptroller. 

From Martin B. Brown Coml'any, on the New Amsterdam National Bank of this 
city, to the order of K. Radford Kelso, and by him indorsed to the order of the Comp-
troller. 

The representatives of the Comptroller stated that the above-mentioned bids ap-. 
peared to be correct as to form. 

The following resolutions were thereupon adopted, the four Commissioners 
.voting "aye": 

Resolved, That the contract for supplying the Board of Elections of The City of 
New York with stationery, printing and supplies for election purposes for the year 
igo2, as per proposals advertised for and this day publicly opened, be and hereby is 
awarded to the Martin B. Brown Company, of Nos. 49-51 Park place, Manhattan 
(they being the lowest bidders), for the sum and price as follows: 

	

For Primary Election supplies, etc ..................................... 	$10,995 00 

	

For General Election supplies, etc ...................................... 	. 2o,794 oo 

Resolved, That the Chief Clerk of the Board be and hereby is directed to forth-
with transmit to the Comptroller for approval the proposal, with tender of sureties 
received from the Martin B. Brown Company, and also (for disposal in accordance 
with law) the surety deposits received from bidders for said contract. 

Resolved, That the President be and hereby is authorized to execute such con-
tract for and on behalf of the Board of Elections of The City of New York upon the 
approval of sureties by the Comptroller. 

The following communications were received, viz.: 
From the Department of Finance, dated July 16, 1902, stating that the Paymas-

'ter's office for the payment of election officers claims had been changed from No. 83 
Chambers street to No. 65 Reade street, Borough of Manhattan, and requesting that' 
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due notice of said.changje be given by the Board of Elections to the election officers. 	The following resolution was offered: 
Referred to the Chief Clerk to comply with the request. Filed: 	 Resolved, That the "Local Board of the Flatbush District, Borough of Brbold 'n, 

From the Secretary of State, Albany, N. Y., dated the 22d instant, stating that after hearing had this 28th day of May, igo2, deeming it for the' public'inteiest so to 
the registry books had already been printed without any provision for a column for do, hereby determines to initiate proceedings to open Avenue E or Ditmas 'ave-, 
the enrollment numbers of the voters, and that the General Election Law did not nue), from Coney Island avenue to Gravesend avenue, and from Graysend avenue 
provide for such column. Filed. 	 to West street, omitting the land lying within the lines of said street belonging to 

From John Schneider, No. 208 Stanton street, Manhattan, dated the Igth instant, the Prospect Park and Coney Island Railroad Company. 
asking for information as to the provisions of law as to nominations for Assembly- _ Resolved, That this resolution be forwarded to the Board of Estimate and Ap-
men, etc. Referred to the Chief Clerk to make such answer as may be proper. Filed. portionment for its approval. 

Reports from the Chief Clerks of the several branch offices of the Board, in the 	Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
various boroughs, as to the number of age certificates. and transfer certificates sub- 	Affirmative—The President and Aldermen Wirth and McInnes. 
mitted for filing in their respective offices during the week ending July ig, a9o2. 	 ' 
Filed. 	_ 	.. 	 No. 94. 

The communication received at the last meeting of the Board, - regarding objec- 
tions .to certain polling places in the Thirty-second Assembly District, Borough of ! 	Petition to amend proceedings for opening Brooklyn avenue, from Avenue G 
Manhattan, was then taken up and referred to Commissioner Page for investiga- to Flatbnsh avenue, by omitting therefrom the lands lying within the lines of said 
Lion, etc. 	 street belonging to the New York and Manhattan Beach Railroad Company. 

From John Blucher, Franklin Grove, Ill., .dated the 15th inst., representing cer- 	The following resolution was offered: 
Lain. claimed superiorities of his improved voting machine and offering, if this City 	Resolved, That the Local Board of the Flatbush District, Borough of Brooklyn, 
should, after testing its merits, conclude to equip all its polling places with .his ma- lafter hearing had this th day of May, r tp chines, to furnish one machine as a model,, and a license to manufacture sufficient 	 g 	2g 	Y 	ti  Ste  deeming it for enhe public interest oe d.  

Edo, hereby requests the Board of Estimate and Apportionment to amend proceed. 
machinesfor this City for a royalty of fifteen dollars on each machine. Filed. 	'ings for opening Brooklyn avenue, from Avenue G to Flatbush avenue, in the 

The matter of the resolution of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment ,Thirty-second . Ward, by omitting therefrom the lands lying within the lines of said 
adopted on the 8th inst., in regard to voting machines, was then taken up, and the ;street belonging to the New York and Manhattan Beach Railroad Company. 
following resolution was adopted, Commissioners Voorhis, Page and Maguire vot- 	Resolved, That this resolution be forwarded to the Board of Estimate and Ap- 
ing "aye," and Commissioner Dady voting "no," viz.: 	 portionment for its approval. 	 - 

Resolved, That the President communicate with the various manufacturers of 	Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
voting machines of which the Board has any knowledge, setting forth the resolution 
of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment in relation thereto, and request them 
to make reply to this Board as to their willingness to comply with the terms of the 
resolution. 

Commissioner Dady gave notice that at the next meeting of the Board he would 
introduce resolutions in regard to the adoption by the Board of a certain manufac-
ture of voting machines. The resolution was then laid over till the next meeting. 

-A report was received from the Chief Clerk, Branch Office, Borough of Queens, 
dated the 22d inst., that he had investigated the complaints against two certain In-
spectors of Election in said borough, as to their alleged improper actions at the 
last election, and found that said complaints were ungrounded. Filed. 

The President reported several irregularities appearing in enrollment certificates 
which had been submitted for filing in the Borough of Manhattan. Referred to the 
President for action. 

On motion, the President was instructed to consult with the various parties in 
the Democratic party of the Twenty-sixth Assembly District, in regard to variances 
appearing in certain enrollment certificates. 

The Board then adjourned. 
CHARLES B. PAGE, Secretary.  

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

LOCAL BOARD FL BUSH DISTRICT. 

Thursday, May 2g, 19o2. 
Meeting in Borough Hall at 3 p. m. 
The roll was called, and the following members answered to their names: J. 

Edward Swanstrom, President of the Borough, presiding; Sixty-second Aldermanic 
District, Alderman Wirth; Sixty-third Aldermanic District, Alderman McInnes. 

The President submitted the following: 

No. go. 

Petition for repaving Halsey street, between Nostrand avenue and Marcy ave-
nue, with asphalt pavement, one-half the cost of said improvement, less that portion 
required by law to be paid for by the railroad company, to be assessed upon the 
property benefited. 

The followingresolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Local Board of the Flatbush District, Borough of Brooklyn, 

after hearing had this 29th day of May, i9o2, hereby determines to initiate proceed-
ings to grade and repave Halsey street with asphalt, between Nostrand avenue 
and Marcy avenue, in the Borough of Brooklyn, one-half the cost of said improve-
ment, less that portion required by law to be repaved by the railroad company, to be 
assessed upon the property benefited, and the remainder to be borne by The City of 
New York. 

Resolved, That this resolution be forwarded to the Board of Estimate and _Ap-
portionment for its approval. 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative—The President and Aldermen Wirth and McInnes. 

No. gi. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Local Board of the Flatbush District, Borough of Brooklyn, 

after hearing had this 29th day of May, 1902, deeming it for the public interest so to 
do, hereby requests the Board of Estimate and Apportionment to rescind pending 
proceedings for the opening of Fifty-seventh street, from the former City line to a 
line about 46o feet southeasterly of Eighth avenue; and from Kouwenhoven lane -,o 
Eighteenth avenue; and from Twentieth avenue to West street, in the Borough of 
Brooklyn. 

Resolved, That this resolution be forwarded to the Board of. Estimate and Ap-
portionment for its approval. 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative—The -President and Aldermen Wirth and McInnes. 	. . 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Local Board of the Flatbush District, Borough of Brooklyn, 

after hearing had this 29th day of May, 1902, deeming it for the public interest so to 
do, hereby determines to initiate proceedings to open Fifty-seventh street, from the 
former City line to a line about 460 feet southeasterly of Eighth avenue, in the Bor-
ough of Brooklyn. 

Resolved, That this resolution be forwarded to the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment for its approval. 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
• Affirmative—The President and Aldermen Wirth and McInnes. 

No. g2. 

Petition for opening Paerdegat avenue, between Avenue F to East Forty-fifth 
street, and from Avenue G to Flatlands avenue. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Local Board of the Flatbush District, Borough of Brooklyn, 

after hearing had this 29th day of May, igo2, deeming it for the public interest so to 
do, hereby determines to initiate proceedings to open Paerdegat avenue, from Ave-
nue F to East - Forty-fifth street, and from Avenue G to Flatlands avenue, in the 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

Resolved, That this resolution be forwarded to the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment for its approval. 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative--The President and Aldermen Wirth and McInnes. 

No. 93. 
Petition. for opening Avenue E (or Ditmas avenue), from Coney Island avenue 

to Gravesend avenue; and from Gravesend avenue to West street, omitting the rail-
road crossing on Gravesend avenue. 

Affirmative—The President.and Aldermen Wirth and McInnes. 

No. gg. 

Petition to amend proceedings for opening Avenue G, from Foster avenue to 
!Ralph avenue, by omitting therefrom the lands lying between the lines of said street 
,belonging to the New York and Manhattan Beach Railroad Company. 

The following resolution was offered: 	 S 
Resolved, That the Local Board of the Flatbush District, Borough of Brooklyn, 

rafter hearing had this 29th day of May, 19o2, deeming it for the public interest so to 
ado, hereby requests the Board of Estimate and Apportionment to amend proceed-
ings for opening Avenue G, from Foster avenue to Ralph avenue, in the Twenty-
ninth, Thirtieth, Thirty-first and Thirty-second Wards, by omitting therefrom the 
elands lying within the lines of said street belonging to the New York and Man-
!hattan Beach Railroad Company; and also the lands lying within the lines of said 
street belonging to the Brooklyn and Brighton Beach Railroad Company, in the 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

Resolved, That this resolution be forwarded to the Board of Estimate and Ap-
ortionment for its approval. 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative—The President and Aldermen Wirth and McInnes. 

No. g6. 

Petition to amend proceedings for opening East Forty-fifth street, from the lands 
of the Holy Cross Cemetery to Flatbush avenue. 

{ 	The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Local Board of the Flatbush District, Borough of Brooklyn, 

lafter hearing had this 29th day of May, 1902, deeming it for the public interest so to 
Ido, hereby requests the Board of Estimate and Apportionment to amend proceed- 

I

ings for opening East Forty-fifth street, from the lands of the Holy Cross Cemetery 
to Flatbush avenue, in the Twenty-ninth and Thirty-second Wards, by omitting 
therefrom the lands lying within the lines of said street belonging to the New York 
hand Manhattan Beach Railroad Company, in the Borough of Brooklyn. 

Resolved, That this resolution he forwarded to the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment for its approval. 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative—The President and Aldermen Wirth and McInnes. 

No. 97. 

Petition to amend proceedings for opening East Ninety-fourth street, from • Sea 
(View avenue to East New York avenue, by omitting therefrom the lands lying be-
tween the lines of said street, belonging to the New York and Manhattan Beach 
Railroad Company. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Local Board of the Flatbush District, Borough of Brooklyn, 

after hearing had this 29th day of May, i9o2, deeming it for the public interest so to 
do, hereby requests the Board of Estimate and Apportionment to amend proceed-
ings for 'opening East Ninety-fourth street, from Sea View avenue to East New 
York avenue, in the Twenty-ninth and Thirty-second Wards, by omitting therefrom 
the lands lying within the lines of said street belonging to the New York and Man-
hattan Beach Railroad Company, in the Borough of Brooklyn. 

Resolved, That this resolution be forwarded to the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment for its approval. 

• Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative—The President and Aldermen Wirth and McInnes. 

No. g8. 

Petition for opening East Thirty-seventh street, from Canarsie avenue or lane 
to Paerdegat avenue. 

Following report from the Engineer of the Bureau of Highways: 

(Copy) 

City of New York, Borough of Brooklyn, 
Office of Commissioner of Public Works, 
Bureau of Highways, Chief Engineer's Office. 

Municipal Building, May 13, 1902. 
.Mr. WILLIAM C. REDFIELD, Commissioner of Public Works: 

Dear Sir—I return you herewith the petition for opening East Thirty-seventh 
street, between Canarsie lane and Paerdegat avenue, and would recommend that the 
street be opened between the limits asked for. It is laid down on the map of New 
York, and there are no buildings on the line as proposed. 

East Thirty-seventh street is already in use from Canarsie lane to Ditmas ave-
nue, and water mains are now in the street. In the remaining block from Ditmas 
avenue to Paerdegat avenue there is an old sewer for surface drainage, but the street. 
is not in use. 

Respectfully, 
(Signed) 	GEO. W. TILLSON, Chief Engineer. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Local Board of the Flatbush District, Borough of Brooklyn, 

after hearing had this 29th day of May, igo2, deeming it for the public interest •  so. to 
do, hereby determines to initiate proceedings to open East Thirty-seventh street, be- 
tween Canarsie lane and Paerdegat avenue, in the Borough of Brooklyn. 

Resolved, That this resolution be forwarded to the Board of Estimate and Ap- 
portionment for its approval. 

Which wa% decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative—The President and Aldermen Wirth and McInnes. 
Adjournment. 

JUSTIN McCARTHY, Jr., Secretary. 

LOCAL BOARD—FLATBUSH DISTRICT. 

Meeting in Borough Hall at 3 p. m. 	
Thursday, June 12, i9o2. 

The roll was called and the following members answered to their names: William 
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C. Redfield, Commissioner of Public Works, presiding; Sixty-second Aldermanic I cation of the 17th instant was presented, in regard to the-regulating, etc., of Albany 
District, Alderman Wirth; Sixty-third Aldermanic District, Alderman McInnes. 	avenue, between Lincoln road and Clarkson street, and, on motion of the Comptroller, 

The Commissioner submitted the following: 	 the following resolution was adopted: - 
"Resolved, That the matter be referred back to the President of the Borough, for 

No. 99. 	 I the purpose of separating the proceedings and reporting two proceedings, one for regu- 
Petition for opening Avenue F, from East Twenty-sixth street. to Paerdegat ave- lating, grading, guttering and curbing the street, to be paid by assessment, and the other. 

flue, and Nostrand avenue, beginning at the junction of the Twenty-ninth and Thirty- for paving it with macadam at the expense of the City." 
second Wards to "Flatbush avenue. 	 Will you kindly bring the matter up for the consideration of the, proper Local 

Laid over. 	 Board and have the proceedings amended as suggested. 
• No. ioo. 	 .Respectfully, 
• (Signed) 	J. W. STEVENSON, Secretary. 
Following report from the Engineer of the Bureau of Highways:  

(Copy.) 

• Report No. 165. 

City of New York, Borough of Brooklyn, 
• Office of Commissioner of Public Works, 

Bureau of Highways, Chief Engineer's Office, •
Municipal Building, May 7, 1902. 

Mr. WILLIAM C. REDFIELD, Commissioner of Public Works: 
Dear Sir—In connection witlti a complaint made by a Mr. J. B. Young, in refer-

ence to unfenced lots on the southwest corner of Fulton and Sackman streets. 1 
have had an inspection made of the lots referred to, and find that they are being used 
as a dumping ground for garbage and house refuse. • I would, therefore, recommend 
that said vacant lots be inclosed with a close board fence six (6) feet in height to 
abate the •existing nuisances. Description of property as follows: 

i. :Squth side of Fulton street, between Eastern parkway and Sackman street, 
known as.Lot No. 49, Block 135, Twenty-fifth Ward Map. 

Estimated cost of fencing $32. Assessed valuation $1,5oo. 
Respectfully, 

(Signed) 	GEORGE W. TILLSON, Chief Engineer. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Local Board of the Flatbush District, Borough of Brooklyn, 

Zfter. hearing had this 12th day of June, 1902, deeming it for the public interest si. 
to do, hereby directs that the lot lying on the south side of Fulton street, between 
Eastern parkway and Sackman street, known as Lot No. 49, Block 135, Twenty-fifth 
Ward Map, be inclosed with a close board fence, six (6) feet high, at the expense of 
the owner or owners of the said lot. 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative—Commissioner Redfield and Aldermen Wirth and McInnes. 
Adjournment. 

JUSTIN McCARTHY, Jr., Secretary, 

JOINT MEETING—LOCAL BOARDS FLATBUSH AND BUSHWICK DIS- 

TRICTS. 

Meeting in Borough Hall at 3 P.  m. 	
Thursday, June 12, 1902. 

The roll was called and the following members answered to their names: William 
C. Redfield, Commissioner of Public Works, presiding; Sixty-second Aldermanic Dis-
trict, Alderman Wirth; Sixty-third Aldermanic District, Alderman McInnes; Sixty-
fourth Aldermanic District, Alderman Bill; Sixty-fifth Aldermanic District, Alderman 
Bennett; Sixty-sixth Aldermanic District, Alderman Alt. 

The Commissioner submitted the following: 

No. ioi. 

Petition for laying out as a public park plot bounded by Eastern parkway exten-
sion, Pitkin avenue and Howard avenue. 

Following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Local Boards of the e Flatbush and Bushwick Districts, Borough 

of Brooklyn, after hearing had this 12th day of June, i9o2, deeming it for the public 
interest so to do, hereby determines to initiate proceedings to alter the map or plan of 
The City of New York by laying out as a public place the plot bounded by Eastern 
parkway extension, Pitkin avenue and Howard avenue, in the Borough of Brooklyn. 

Resolved, That this resolution be. forwarded to the Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionnient for its approval. 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative—The Commissioner, and Aldermen Wirth, McInnes, Bill, Bennett and 

Alt. 
No. 102. 

Petition for opening Sutter avenue, from Barrett street to East Ninety-eighth 
street. 

Following report from the Engineer of the Bureau of Highways: 

City of New York, Borough of Brooklyn, 
Office of Commissioner of Public Works, 

• Bureau of Highways, Chief Engineer's Office, 
Municipal Building,_ April it, 1902. 

Mr.,WILLIAM C. REDFIELD, Commissioner of Public Works:. 
Dear Sir—I return herewith petition for opening Sutter avenue, from Barrett 

street to East Ninety-eighth street. The street is laid down on the map, and there 
are no buildings within the line of the street. 

Proceedings are now pending for opening Sutter avenue, between Rockaway 
avenue and Barrett street, rule map having been sent October 4, 1901. 

Respectfully, 
(Signed) 	GEO. W. TILLSON, Principal Assistant Engineer. 

The - following resolution was offered: 
Rgsolved, That the Local Board of the Flatbush and Bushwick Districts, Bor-

ough of Brooklyn, after hearing had this 12th day of June, 1902, deeming it for the 
ppblic interest so to do, hereby determines to initiate proceedings to open Sutter 
avenue, between Barrett street and East Ninety-eighth street, in the Borough of 
Brooklyn._ 

Resolved, That this-  resolution be forwarded to the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment for its approval. 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative-The Commissioner, and Aldermen Wirth, McInnes, Bill, Bennett 

and Alt. 
Adjournment. 

JUSTIN McCARTHY, Jr., Secretary. 

LOCAL BOARD—FLATBUSH DISTRICT. 

Saturday, July 26, i9o2. 
Meeting in Borough Hall. 
The roll was-ealled and the following members answered to their names: Hon. 

J. Edward Swanstrom, President of the Borough, presiding; Sixty-first Aldermanic 
District, AldermanWentz. 

The President submitted the following: 

No. 37. 

Following communication from the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 

(Copy.) 

Board of Estimate and Apportionment, 
New York, July 21, 1902. 

Hon: J. EDWARD SWANSTROM, President. of. the Borough of Brooklyn: 
Dear Sir—At the meeting of this Board held on the i8th instant, your communi- 

Following reports from the Engineer of the Bureau of Highways: 

• Estimate for Grading and Paving No. 141. 
City of New York, Borough of Brooklyn, 

Office of Commissioner of Public Works, 
Bureau of Highways, Chief Engineers Office, 	• 

Municipal Building, July 31, 1902. 

Dear Sir—I send you herewith estimated cost for regulating,! grading, paving 
and sidewalking Albany avenue, between Lincoln road and Clarkson street. The 
items are: 
• 6,800 cubic yards of grading, at $40. 

4,592 linear feet of cement curb. 
1,020 square yards of belgian gutter. 

20,800 square feet of cement sidewalk. 
Estimated cost, $10,647. Assessed valuation, $29,900. 
The street is legally opened. Private sewer has been built south of Fennimore 

street. Gas mains have been laid south of Tulip street. 	 • 
Respectfully, 

(Signed) 	GEO. W. TILLSON, Chief Engineer. 

Estimate for Grading and Paving No. 140. 

• City of New York, Borough of Brooklyn, 
Office of Commissioner of Public Works, 
Bureau of Highways, Chief Engineer's Office, 

Municipal Building, July 31, 1902. 

Mr. WILLIAM C. REDFIELD, Commissioner of Public Works: 
Dear Sir—I send you herewith estimated cost for macadamizing Albany avenue, 

between Lincoln road and -Clarkson street. The items are: 
11,700 square yards of macadam pavement, at 75 cents. 
Estimated cost, $8,775. Assessed valuation, $29,900. 
The street is legally opened. Private sewer has been built south of Fennimore 

street. Gas mains have been laid south of Tulip street. 
• Respectfully, 

(Signed) 	GEO. W. TILLSON, Chief Engineer. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Local Board of the Flatbush District, Borough of Brooklyn, 

this 26th day of July, 1902, hereby rescinds the following resolution adopted: May 8, 
4902: 
I 	Resolved, That the Local Board of the Flatbush District, Borough pf Brooklyn, 
rafter hearing had this 8th day of May, 1902, hereby determines to initiate proceed-
ings to grade and pave Albany avenue with macadam pavement, between Lincoln 
road and Clarkson street, in the Borough of Brooklyn, and to set or reset cement 
curb, pave gutters with belgian and pave sidewalks of said street with cement where 
not already clone. 	 • 

Resolved, That this resolution be forwarded to the Board of Estimate and Ap- 
portionment for its approval. 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote:, 
Affirmative—The President and Alderman Wentz. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Local Board of the Flatbush District, Borot1gh of Brooklyn, 

after hearing had this 26th day of July, 1902, hereby determiges to initiate proceed-
ing to regulate and grade Albany avenue, between Lincoln road and Clarkson street, 
in the Borough of Brooklyn, and to set or reset cement curb, pave gutters with bel-
gian, and pave sidewalks of said street with cement where not already done. 

Resolved that this resolution be forwarded to the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment for its approval. 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative—The President and Alderman Wentz. 

The following resolution was offered: 	 ' 
Resolved, That the Local Board of the Flatbush District, Borough of Brooklyn, 

after hearing had this 26th day of July, 1902, hereby determines to initiate proceed-
ings to pave Albany avenue with macadam pavement, between Lincoln road and 
Clarkson street, in the Borough of Brooklyn, the cost of said improvement to be 
borne by The City of New York. 

Resolved, That-this resolution be forwarded to the Board of Estimate and Ap- 
portionment for its approval. 	 -' 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative—The President and Alderman Wentz. 
Adjournment. 

JUSTIN McCARTHY, "Jr., Secretary. 

LOCAL BOARD—FLATBUSH DISTRICT. 

Wednesday, August 6, i9o2. 
Meeting in Borough Hall. 
The roll was called and the following members answered to their names: William 

C. Redfield, Commissioner of Public Works, presiding; Sixty-first Aldermanic District, 
Alderman Wentz. 	 , 

The Commissioner submitted the following: 

No. 4. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Local Board of the Flatbush District, Borough of Brooklyn, 

after hearing had this 6th day of August, 1902, deeming it for the public interest so to 
do, hereby requests the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, in pursuance of the 
provisions of section 970 of the Greater New York Charter, to acquire title to the lands 
laid out for a public plaza as a proper approach to the Willink entrance to Prospect 
Park, in the Borough of Brooklyn, bounded and described as follows: 

' Beginning at the intersection of Flatbush avenue and Malbone street, as the same 
are laid down on the map of the City; 

i. Thence northerly along the eastern line of Flatbush avenue for 477.28 feet, more  
or less, to the southern line of east side lands; 

2. Thence easterly along the southeasterly line of east side lands for 763.55  feet, 
more or less, to the western line of Washington avenue; 

3. Thence southerly for 1,050.79 feet, more or less, along the western line of Wash-
ington avenue to the northern line of Malbone street; 

4. Thence westerly along the northern line of Malbone street for 341.82 feet to the 
point of beginning. 

Resolved, That this resolution be forwarded to the Board of Estimate and Appor- 
tionment for its approval. 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative—The Commissioner and Alderman Wentz. 
Adjournment. 

JUSTIN McCARTHY, , Jr., Secretary. 
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to 
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s
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the Borough of Manhattan 	$278.20. 
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ply, overtime work, $405.04. 
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ply, overtime work, $1,988.87. 
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Ir Solen, 	Patrick 	J........... Salary as 	Engineer, 	Dept. 	of Water 

Supply, overtime work, $87.50. 
It Susnofsky, Harry, an infant, 

vs. Jacob Prenoky et al.. Personal injuries, fall, large stone on 
Graham ave., $20,000. 

II Epstein, Lizzie, vs. Board of 
Health 	................. To restrain interference with plaintiffs 

premises. 
" 	t I Pettit, Richard H. (ex rel.), 

vs. Perez M. Stewart, etc. Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Inspector of Buildings. 

12 Sheehan, 	James J.......... Personal 	injuries, 	collision 	with 	ob- 
struction on Mulberry st., $IO,000.  
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of 	...................... For land under water at Rockaway 

Beach. 
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LAW DEPARTMENT. 

The following schedules form a brief extract of the transactions of the office of the 
Coroporation Counsel for the week ending July 12, 5902, as required by section 1546 of 
the Greater New York Charter. 

NOTE-The City of New York or the Mayor, Aldermen and Commonalty of the 
City of New York is defendant, unless otherwise mentioned. 

SCHEDULE "A." 

SUITS AND SPECIAL PROCEEDINGS INSTITUTED. 

Regis- When. 
Court. 	ter and Corn- 	 Title, 	Nature of Action. 

Foflo. Imenced. 

SUSPENSION' ACTIONS. 

Register When 
and I Corn- ~ 	Title. 	 Nature of Action. 

Folio. I menced. 

I 	1902. 	j 
July 	Brannon, 	S......... James 34 453 

34 454 

	

7 	I 
,. 	7 Connors, 	John 	............ 

Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, 

250. 
250. 

34 454 " 	7 Cronin, 	John 	... 	........ Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, 250. 
34 455 7 Courtney, Charles J........ Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, 250. 
34 455 I ,' 	7 Clarke, 	John 	.............. Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, 250. 
34 456 7 Doyle, James W........... Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, 250. 
34 456 7 Di 	Alto, 	Antonio.......... Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, 40. 
34 457 " 	7 F,ori, 	Gerado 	.. 	......... Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, z5o. 
34 457 7 Frank, Ferdenand 	......... Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, 25o. 
34 458 7 Haley, 	John 	.............. Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, 250. 
34.458 '' 7 Hoseman, 	Caul 	.. 	........ Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, 250. 
34 459 I 7 McMenamin, Frank ....... Sweeoer, Street Cleaning Department, 250. 
34 459 1 " 	7 I Quinn, 	Matt......... 	. Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, 250. 
34 46o I 
34 46o I 

	

7 	I 

	

7 	I 
Reilly, 	Patrick J........... 
Ross, 	Henry 	G............ 

Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, 

250. 
So. 

.34 461 	I 7 Smith, 	Peter 	.. 	.......... Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, 250. 
34 461 I 7 Sormelich, 	Paul 	.......... Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, 250. 
34 462 7 Weller, Julius 	............. Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, 25o. 
34 462 7 Wittholm, 	John 	.......... Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, 250. 
35 	5 

6 
,' 	I t 
" ix 

Boyle, 	Henry 	............. Sweeper, street Cleaning Department, 138.04• 
138.04. 35 

35 	6 J " 	II 
Campogno, Nicolo 	........ 
Crane, 	Michael 	........... 

Street Cleaning Department, Sweeper, 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, 138.04. 

35 	7 " 	Ii Carney, 	Patrick 	..... 	..... Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, 138.04, 
35 	7 	I " 	11 

" Ic 
D'Addessio, 	Agostino 	..... Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, 138.04. 

35 	8 I 
I 
I
f 

Dean, 	James 	W........... Department, Sweeper, Street Cleaning 138.04, 
35 	8 
35 	9 I 

" 
,. 	11 

Lewis, 	Frank 	.. 	.......... 
McKenna, 	Daniel 	......... 

Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, 

138.04. 
138.04. 

35 	9 I ,. 	It McMullen, 	Dennis 	........ Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, 538.04. 
35 	10 	I " 	II O'Rourke, 	John 	........... weeper, Street Cleaning Department, 138.04, 
35 	10  " 	II Riccordino, Giovanni 	...... Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, 138.04, 
35 	II 
35 	13 

" 	II 
" it 

Quigley, 	James 	J........... 
Bishop, 	Otis 	G............ 

Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, 

138.04, 
315• 

35 	24  " 	It Flood, 	James 	............. Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, 637. 
35 	14 
35 	14 

 ', 	tI 
" II 

Finnerty 	Daniel 	.......... 
Smith, William 

Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, 

637, 
287. 

35 	22 I " 	t t 
J.......... 

Agillo, 	Raffaele 	........... Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, z5o, 
35 	23 1 " 	II 

"  II 
Amondolari, Joseph 	....... Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, 37S• 

35 	23 
35 	23 `• 	II 

Buseck, 	Jacob 	............ 
Campono,- Domenico 	...... 

Department, Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, 

375. 
375. 

35 	24  I 1 Carozza, 	Genaro 	........... weeper, Street Cleaning Department, 375• 
35 	24 " 	II Cefole, 	Guiseppe 	A........ Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, 250. 
35 	24 f " 	11 Connell, 	Richard 	.......... Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, 375• 
35 	25 " 	11 D'Agistino, 	Nicolo 	........ Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, 375• 
35 	25 " 	II Ebineth, 	Rupert 	• . • ....... Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, 375• 
35 	25 " 	II Eriani, 	Vincenzo 	......... Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, 375. 
35 	26 I " 	t t Favorino, 	Francesco 	...... Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, 375• 
35 	26 `• 	II Frager, John 	B............ Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, 375• 
35 	z6 " 	11 Highbergh, John J......... Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, 375. 
35 	27 " ii Latarizilo, 	I ellegrino 	...... Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, 375• 
35 	27 " 	I1 Lombardo, Donato 	........ Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, 375• 
35 	27 " 	11  McKenna, John P......... Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, 375. 
35 	28 I ii McSweeney, John 	......... Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, 37$• 
35 	28 
35 	28 

" 	tt 
 II 

" 11 

Moore, 	John 	............. 
Musto, Antonio 	........... 

Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, 

Street Cleaning Department, 

375. 
375• 
375. 35 	29 

35 	29 I " 	,x 
Myers, David ............. 
O'Connor, John 	........... 

Sweeper, 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, 250. 

35 	29 I " 	ii 	I Salomono, Pietro 	.......... Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, 375. 
35 	30 ii Sandorconglee, 	Pellegrino... Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, 375• 
35 	30 " 	II 

" 
Schmittberger, Xavier 	..... Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, 

Cleaning Department, 
375• 

35 	30 
35 	31 

is 
11 	I 

Strashun, Alexander 	....... 
Terranora, Leonardo ....... 

Sweeper, Street 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, 

375• 
375• 

35 	3t Walsh, John 	... 	...., 	.... S'weeper, Street Cleaning Department, 375. 
35 	31 	I 

" 	II 	fl 
" 	II Zambri, Cipriano 	.......... Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, 375. 

35 	33 i  I2 'Tynan, 	Peter 	....... • .. • .. Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $252.80. 

"PREVAILING RATE OF WAGES" ACTIONS. 

34 492 1 July 9 1 Cavanagh, Michael ........ Engineer, Department of Charities, $765. 

SCHEDULE "B." 

JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND DECREES ENTERED. 

People ex rel. James McCutcheon vs. John J. Scannell, etc.-Judgment entered 
in favor of the City dismissing the complaint and for $67.88 costs. 

Meyer A. Gropper-Order entered discontinuing the action without costs. 
People ex rel. Metropolitan Street Railway Company vs. T. L. Feitner et al. 

(taxes of t901)-Order entered vacating assessment qn relator. 
Tony Domoto vs. Cunningham, Horace C. Polhemus vs. Tobin, John Pol-

hemus Printing Company vs. same-Orders entered discontinuing the actions 
without costs. 

Thomas McNamara vs. William R. Willcox et al.-Judgment entered in favor 
of the City qn Appellate Division order of reversal and for $97.79 costs. 

People ex rel. John J. Shaughnessy vs. Charles V. Fornes, etc.-Entered Ap-
pellate Division order of affirmative in favor of the defendants with costs. 

People ex rel. H. J. Hamill vs. Hynes-Order entered granting peremptory 
writ of mandamus. 

People ex rel. Robert Chappel vs. Gustav Lindenthal et al.-Order entered 
granting peremptory writ of mandamus. 

People ex rel. Thomas L. Thompson vs. Jacob A. Cantor, etc.-Order entered 
denying motion for peremptory writ of mandamus, but granting alternative writ. 

Matter of Riverside Park Extension-Order confirming report of Commis-
sioners of Appraisal. 

People ex rel. Joseph E. Smith vs. John J. Scannell, etc.-Entered order on 
remittitur; entered judgment on remittitur in favor of the defendant and for 
$98.25 costs. 

Elizabeth McKinnon-Entered judgment in favor of the City dismissing the 
complaint and for $107 costs. 

S. Foster Sprague-Entered Appellate Division order of affirmance in favor 
of the City; entered judgment of affirmance in favor of the City and for $9o.58 
costs. 

People ex rel. William R. McGuire vs. J. H. Dougherty, etc.-Order entered 
denying motion for peremptory writ of mandamus. 

People ex rel. James Kay vs. Edward Swanstrom, etc. (three proceedings); 
People ex rel. Edward C. Viemeister vs. Board of Education-Orders entered deny-
ing motions for peremptory writs of mandamus. 

People ex rel. William Hughes vs. John N. Partridge, etc.-Entered Appellate 
Division order of affirmance in favor of the City. 

People ex rel. George B. Waters vs. Edward M. Grout, etc.-Entered Appellate 
Division order affirming order appealed from with costs. 

Joseph H. Vollkomer-Order entered bringing in new parties defendant. 
William P. Knowles; People ex rel. Delbert H. Decker vs. Edward McCue-En-

tered Appellate Division orders of affirmance in favor of the City. 
Judgments were Entered in Favor of the Plaintiffs in the Following Actions. 

Register 
and 

Date. 	Name. 	 Folio. 	Amount. 

1902. 
June 	25. 	Mary 	Stokes ...................................... 28 537 $178 17 
June 26. 	Mary 	A. 	Young ..................... _............ 31 74 244 07 
July 	2. 	Otto 	Stutzbach ................................... 31 149 87 04 
July 	3. James 	E. 	Nichols et a ............................. 33 397 2,794 05 
July 	io. 	Joseph 	Hettich ................................... 28 534 3,000 00 
July 	7. 	Annie 	H. 	Smith ..............•.................... 34 172 219 07 
July 	& 	Patrick 	Downes .................................. 30 516 215 40 
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SCHEDULE "C." 

SUITS AND SPECIAL PROCEEDINGS TRIED AND ARGUED. 

People ex rel. Joseph L. Bien vs. Sturgis, etc.—Motion to resettle order of June 
24, argued before Fitzgerald, J.; decision reserved; W. B. Crowell for the City. 

People ex rel. John J. Shaughnessy vs. Charles V. Fornes, etc.—Motion to re-
settle order submitted at Appellate Division; decision reserved; T. Connoly for the 
City. 

People ex rel. Horatio N. Greenwood vs. John M. Woodbury; People ex rel. 
William Schwartz vs. same; People ex rel. Bart Doyle vs. same; People ex rel. 
Michael Dillon vs same—Motions to vacate peremptory writs of mandamus argued 
before Fitzgerald, J.; decision reserved; J. F. O'Brien for the City. 

People ex rel. Frederick Hahn vs. John M. Woodbury, etc.—Motion for man-
damus argued before Fitzgerald, J.; decision reserved; W. B. Crowell for the City. 

People ex rel. George W. McAdam, Jr., vs. Livingston, etc.—Motion for man-
damus argued before Fitzgerald, J.; decision reserved; J. F. O'Brien for the City. 

People ex rel. James W. Lamb vs. Jacob A. Cantor, etc.—Motion for mandamus 
argued before Fitzgerald, J.; decision reserved; C. A. O'Neil for the City. 

People ex rel. John Henry vg. Hynes—Motion for mandamus argued before 
Fitzgerald, J.; decision reserved; W. B. Crowell for the City. 

People ex rel. Thomas A. Sandford vs. James L. Wells, etc.—Motion for man-
damus submitted to Fitzgerald, J.; decision reserved; W. B. Crowell for the City. 

Peter Rigas vs. Livingston, etc.—Motion for stay of proceedings pending appeal 
submitted to Fitzgerald, J.; decision reserved; G. Landon for the City. 

People ex rel. William F. Thompson vs. Dougherty, etc.—Motion for peremp-
tory writ of mandamus made before Chester, J.; motion denied; alternative writ to 
issue; W. S. Brewster for the City. 

People ex rel. James Campbell vs. John N. Partridge, etc.—Motion for peremp-
tory writ of mandamus argued before Gaynor, J.; decision reserved; W. S. Brewster 
for the City. 

People ex rel. Marriott T. Donden vs. Edward Swanstrom—Motion for peremp-
tory writ of mandamus made before Gaynor, J,; motion denied, but alternative writ 
to issue; W. S. Brewster for the City. 

John McNamee—Reference proceeded and adjourned; R. P. Chittenden for the 
City. 

Charles Vail; William H. Gallagher—Motions for withdrawal of exceptions 
made before Chester, J.; motions denied; W. S. Brewster for the City. 

People ex rel. Patrick Kearney vs. John N. Partridge, etc.—Motion for peremp-
tory writ of mandamus argued before Chester, J.; decision reserved; W. S. Brewster 
for the City. 

Hearings Before Commissioners of Estimate in Condemnation Proceedings. 

Bloomfield and Little West Twelfth Street Dock Site, one hearing; Thirteenth 
and Fourteenth street, North river, dock site, one hearing; C. D. Olendorf for the 
City. 

Manhattan Approach to New East River Bridge No. 2, one hearing; Manhattan 
Approach to New East River Bridge No. 4, two hearings; C. N. Harris for the City. 

SCHEDULE "D." 

CONTRACTS, ETC., DRAFTED, EXAMINED AND APPROVED AS TO FORM. 

Contracts Ex- 
Department. Contracts Ap- amined and Advertisements 

proved as to Returned for Approved as 
Form. Revision. to Form. 

Finance 	................................. 5 
Fire ..................................... 2 .. 2 
Education 	............................... 33 :. I 
Charities 	................................ 6 
Correction 	.............................. I .. I 
Parks 	................................... I I I 
Public 	Works ............................ 36 .• 4 
Docks ................................... 2 .. I 
Borough 	Presidents ...................... 35 I I 
Street 	Cleaning .......................... ..  I 
Health.................................. I I I 
Board 	of 	Elections.......................  
Chief Engineer, Brooklyn Bridge ....... I 

Total 	........................ 523 6 53 

Leases Approved as to Form. 
SinkingFund 	.................................. ............................... 4 

Bonds Approved as to Form. 
Finance....................................................................... 	2 

Agreements Approved as to Form. 
PublicWorks ................................................................. 	I 
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Public Moneys Received During Week. 

Special Security Deposits (to be Refunded). 

Bureau Bureau Bureau 
High- Scorers. Street Total, 

	

ways. 	Cleaning. 

For restoring and repaving pavements (water connections 

	

and openings) ...................................... $8 00 	.... 	 $8 cc 

	

For restoring and repaving pavements (general account).. 	9 00 	 .... 	9 cc 

	

For sewer permits ...................................... 	..., 	$38 oo 	 38 cc 

	

Total ...................................... 	$t7 00 	$38 00 	 $55 o0 

Permits Issued. 

Bureau Bureau Bureau 

	

of 	of 	 Total, High- Sewers. Street 

	

ways.. 
	

Cleaning. 

	

Permits to open streets to tap water pipes ............... 	6 	 .• 	6 

	

Permits to open streets to repair water pipes,........... 	r3 	 •, 	23  

	

Permits to open streets to make sewer connections.....•.. 	6 	.. 	•• 	6 
Permits, special, to lay and repair sidewalks, curbs, 

	

gutters, gas service pipes, etc ....................... 	35 	•, 	,• 	35  

	

Permits for new sewer connections ....................... 	.. 	7 	•• 	7 

	

Total ...................................... 	6o 	7 	 67  

Requisitions drawn on Comptroller ..................................... 	$5,513 73 

Work Done. 

Bureau Bureau Bureau 

	

of 	of 	of   Sewers. High- Street Total.  
ways. Cleaning. 

Linear feet of sewer cleaned .............................6 	 66,600,600 	.... 

Number of basins cleaned ........................... 

	

.... 	85 	.... 	.... 	85 

	

Number of manholes examined .......................... 	218 

	

.... 	•..• 	288 
Number of manholes cleaned ................... 

	

.. 	 ... 	 29 

	

Linear feet of sewer repaired ......................... .. 	
23 

Number of basin heads set................................  

	

Number of flush tanks examined and cleaned............ 	., 

	

Linear feet of culverts repaired ......................... 	..., 
Square yards pavement repaired ......................... 

	

Linear feet of culverts and drains cleaned ............... 	3,205 	.... 	.... 	3,205 

	

Number of loads of garbage collected.................... 	.... 	.... 	125 	125  

	

Number of loads of ashes collected...................... 	...• 	.... 	581 	581 

	

Number of loads of •rubbish collected.................... 	... 	.... 	49 	49 

	

Number of loads of sweepings collected.................. 	.... 	.... 	719 	719 

	

Total ...................................... 	x0,140 	 x,474 	x2,614 

Bureaus of Highways, General Repairs and Maintenance. 

Bureau of 
Bureau Bureau Bureau Public 

of 	of 	of 	Buildings 	Total, Highways. Sewers. 	Street 	and 
Cleaning. 	Offices. 

No. Time. No. ;Time. No. Time. No. Time. No. Time. 

SCHEDULE "E." 

OPINIONS RENDERED TO THE VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS. 

	

No. of 	 No. of 
Department 	 Opinions. 	Department. 	 Opinions. 

Finance ........................... 	13 	Borough Presidents............... 	I 
Fire .............................. 	I 	Public Works..................... 	I 
Docks ............................ 	I LTaxes and Assessments............ 	2 
Police............................ I - 	 - 

Total ....................... 20 

• G. L. RIVES, Corporation Counsel. 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

New Brighton, July z5, 1902. 
In accordance with provisions of section 1546, chapter 466, Laws of 1901, I here-

with transmit for publication in the "City Record" the report of the Bureaus of 
Highways, Sewers and Street Cleaning and Public Buildings and Offices for the 
week ending April 24, 1902. 

GEORGE CROMWELL, 
President of the Borough. 

LOUIS L. TRIBUS, 
Commissioner of Public Works. 

days. days. days. days. days. Laborers 	........................... 83 4223( 	,6 g8ys 	Co 340% 	.. .... 159 861 

Laborers 	(crematory) ................ .. .... 	.. ....5 35 	„ •••• 5 35 
Pavers 	............................. I 4 	.. .... .... I 4 
Carts 	............................... i6 92)4 	t 73( 	14 49 	.. .... 3r 1483§ 
Carts(garbage. 	etc.) ................. .. .... 	.. .... 	22 124 	.. .... 22 124 

Sweepers 	........................... .. .... 	.. .... 	2 14 	.. .... 2 24 

Teams 	.............................. 9 45 	.. .... 	.. .... 	.. .... 9 45 
Sprinkling 	carts ...................... t8 107 4 	.. .... .... .... x8 8o7r)4 
Assistant 	Foremen ................... .. .... 	.. .... 	x 7 .... I 7 

Foremen 	(section) ..................... 8 43 	2 12 	4 24 	• • • • • 	• r4 79 
Foremen 	(crematory) ................. .. .... ...• 
Drivers ............................ 2 12 	.. .... 	.. .... 	.. .... 2 12 

Foreman 	(Cleaners) .................. .. .... 	.. .... 	.. .... 	.. .... . .... 
Janitors 	............................ .. ... 	.. .... 	.. .... 	2 14 2 14 

Janitress ............................ .. .... .... 	t 7 1 7 
Foremen 	............................ .. .... 	.. .... 
Female 	Cleaners ..................... .. .... 	.. .... 	.. .... 	I 7 t 7 

Totals 	...................... 137 725)1 	19 117)4 rob 593)4 	4 28 268 x,464 

General. 

Engineering force on preliminary surveys for sewer and highway construction; 
preparation of plans and specifications; lines and grades for highways and sewers; 
repaving work; assessment work; certificates for payment; assessment lists, 
eports, etc. 

Clerical force qn reports, correspondence, payrolls, vouchers, permits, book-
keeping and general office work. 



CHANGES IN DEPARTMENTS. 

LAW DEPARTMENT. 
August 14. 

Changes in the payroll of this. Depart-
ment: 

Minine A. Bailey, a Stenographer and 
Typewriter_ in this Department, was ap-
pointed for a probationary period of 
three months, which will expire on the 
16th inst. Her work was not satisfac-
tory, and her services will not be re- 

quired at the end of the probationary 
term. 

Thomas J. Radley, a Computer of As-
sessments in the Bureau of Street Open-
ings of this Department, was removed 
for cause on the 1st inst. 	 - 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS. 
Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond. 

August Ii. 
Appointed—James Stephens, ' No. 690 

• 4e 
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. BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC WORKS. 

New York, June 21, 1902. 
In. accordance with the provisions of section 1546, of chapter 466, of the Laws 

of igoi, I transmit herewith the following report of the transactions of the office of 
the Commissioner of Public Works, Borough of Queens, for the week ending June 
14, 1902. 

JOSEPH BERMEL, 
Commissioner of Public Works, Borough of Queens. 

Public Moneys. Recei~{ed During the Week. 

For restoring pavement over street openings .............. 	$60 00 
For 	sewer 	connections .................................... 	70 00 
Forrepairs to sewer connections .......................... 	46 oo 

Total....................................................... $176 00 

Requisitions Drawn on Comptroller. 

Bureau 	of 	Highways ....................................... 	$7,828 25 
Bureau 	of Sewers .......................................... 	5,753 	78 
Bureau 	of Street 	Cleaning 	.... 	....................... 	716 29 
Bureau of Bublic 	Buildings 	and 	Offices ................... 	1,248 02 
Bureau of Topographical 	Surveys ......................... 	Io8 o6 

Total. 	..................... .. .................................... 	$15,654 	34 

Permits Issued. 

To 	open 	streets 	to 	tap 	water 	pipes.. • • • • • , 	................... • • • 29 
To open streets to 	repair 	water 	connections .............................. 6 
To 	open streets 	to 	make 	sewer connections ............................... 7 
To 	open streets to repair sewer conections 	............................... 4 
To 	place 	building 	material 	on 	streets ...................................... 4 
Special 	permits ............................................................ 8 
For subways, steam mains and various connections ........................ 8 
For 	railway 	construction 	and 	repairs ...................................... 2 
To 	repair 	sidewalks ....................................................... 2 
For 	sewer 	connections ..................................................... 7 
For 	sewer 	repairs .......................................................... I 

Total............................................................... 78 

Work Done by Bureau of Highways. 

Block pavement repaired, square yards, brick ............................... 94 
Block pavement repaired, square yards, granite ............................. 235 
Block pavement repaired, square yards. trap rock ........................... . 	9l 
Block pavement 	repaired, 	square yards, 	cobble ............................ 343 
Loads 	of 	sand 	used.-....................'.. 	.-. 	.............................. 74 
Loadsof 	stone 	hauled ............................................... 	....... 45 

GRADING ON IMPROVED STREETS. 

Loads 	of 	dirt 	hauled 	away ................................................. I,358 
Square yards of dirt roads graded .......................................... r,Ilg 

REPAIRING AND CROWNING OF DIRT STREETS. 

Loads 	of 	dirt 	put 	on ........................................................ 3,047 
Square yards of dirt streets crowned and repaired .......................... 5,277 
Square yards of macadam repaired ......................................... . 22,584 
Loads 	of 	screenings ........................................................ . 	199. 
Loads 	of broken 	stone 	used ................................................ 4 

MACADAM STREETS CLEANED. 

Loads 	of worn 	out 	material hauled away ......................... 7........ 1,243 
Square 	yards 	cleaned ...................................................... 52,184 
Square 	yards 	of dirt 	wings honed .......................................... 98,669 
Square 	yards 	of macadam 	sanded .............................:............ 32,210 
Loads 	of 	sand 	used ........................................................ 61I 
Lineal 	feet 	of curb 	reset .................................................... r7 
Square 	feet 	of 	flag 	stone 	relaid ............................................ I20 
Lineal 	feet 	of 	gutters 	cleaned .............................................. 75,179 
Lineal 	feet 	of 	gutters 	dug .................................................. 266 
Lineal 	feet 	of rail 	fence 	constructed ........................................ 360 360 

Bureau of Sewers. 

Lineal feet of sewer cleaned ................................................ 	840 
Number of basins cleaned .................................................. 	92 
Lineal feet of sewer examined .............................................. 	11,900 
Lineal feet of sewer flushed ................................................. 	4,475 
Number of basins examined .................................................. 	130 
Lineal feet of sewer repaired .............................................. 	82 
Number of manholes cleaned .............................................. 	29 
Open draines cleaned. feet ................................................. 	1,500 
Culvert and stone drains cleaned and repaired, feet ......................... 	360 
Ldads removed from sewers and basins .................................... 	238 
Loadsof stone used ....................................................... 	8 
Loads of earth used .................. 	................................... 	20 

Street Sweepings, Garbage, Etc., Collected and Disposed of. 

Ashes. 	loads ............................................................... 	496'/1 
Sweepings, loads ........................................................... 	208/ 
Garbage; loads :............................................................ 	157 
Rubbish, loads ............................................................. 	39~ 
Miles of streets swept ...................................................... 	45.54 

Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices. 	- 
Carpenter work, painting, plumbing, masonry work, and glazing in the various 

public buildings and offices throughout the Borough. 

Bureau of Topographical Surveys. 

Office work plotting Woodside locations and calculations damage maps of 
Halsey street and Delap place; William street under way. Computations for Lef-
ferts avenue, from Atlantic avenue to Jamaica Bay. Long Island City grade maps, 
part of former Second Ward. Delap place damage maps forwarded to the President. 

LABOR FORCE EMPLOYED FOR THE WEEK ENDING JUNE, i4, 1902. 

Bureau of Highways. 

104 Mechanics, 175 Laborers, 43 Teams, 133 Horses and Carts. 

Bureau of Sewers. 

19 Foremen, 7 Assistants I Driver, I Sounder, 2 Masons. so Inspectors, 2 
Mechanics, _33 Laborers, 17 'I}orses and Carts, 5 Mechanic's Helpers, I Hose Re- 
pairer, 2 Riggers. 
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Bureau of Street Cleaning. 

I Section Foreman, 13 Assistants, I Foreman-of Garbage Crematory Laborers, 
5 Assistants, 9 Laborers, 6 Mechanic's Helpers, I Driver. 	 . 

Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices. 
I Foreman of Cleaners,. 3 Assistants 2 Carpenters, 9 Janitors, ro Cleaners, 4 

Stokers, I Elevator-man, I Fireman, r Plumber's Apprentice, I Engineer, 5 Me-
chanic's Helpers, I Watchman, 2 Plumbers, I Mason, I Laundress, 3 Laborers. 

Bureau of Topographical Surveys. 
2 Assistant Engineers, 4 Draughtsmen, 2 Transitmen, I Computer, 2 Chainmen 

and Rodmen, I Axeman, i Foreman, and 7 Laborers. 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING. 

Abstract of the Transactions of the Department of Street Cleaning of The City of 
New York for the Week Ending July 20, 1902: 

(Section 1546, Greater New York Charter.) 

BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

Removal of Incumbrances (Section 545, Greater New York Chater). 

Unredeemed incumbrances on hand July 12, -I902 ....................... 369 
Incumbrances 	seized 	during the 	week...................................- 170 

539 
Incumbrances 	redeemed and 	released ......................................... 87 

Unredeemed incumbrances on hand ........................... ...... 	369 

Bills and payrolls transmitted to Comptroller, as follows: 
Schedule No. 173— . 

Sundry 	items 	amounting to ........................................ $1,209 00 

-- Schedule No. 175— 	 -- ---- 
J. H. Timmerman (City Paymaster), salaries of Clerical Force for . 

month 	of 	July. 	ISo2 ............................................ $4.746 45 

Schedule No. 176- 
J. H. Timmerman (City Paymaster), salaries of Commissioner, etc., 

for 	month 	of July. 	1902 ........................................ $2,69998 

Schedule No. 177- 
J. H. Timmerman (City Paymaster), wages of Sweepers, etc., for 

week ending July 	17, 	1902 ...................................... $30,023 45 

Schedule No. 178- 
J. H. Timmerman (City Paymaster), wages of Cart Drivers, etc., 

for 	week 	ending July 	17, 	1902 .................................. $13,259 o8 

Schedule No. 179— . 
J. H. Timmerman (City Paymaster), wages of Crews of Steam 

Dumpers, for the month of July, 1902 ......................... $388 r4 

Contracts Entered Into. 

July r8, 1902: With F. C. Austen Manufacturing Conmpany, Nos. 13-2I 
Park Row, for furnishing Ig sprinkling trucks, for the Borough of 
Brooklyn, 	each ................................................... 	$197 5

0. 

Number of Loads of Material Collected During the Week Ending July 20, 1902' 
(July 14 to 20 inclusive). 

Cart Loads 	Cart Loads 	Cart Loads 	Cart Loads 
Ashes. 	Rubbish. 	Garbage. 	Total. 

Department 	carts ...................... 	x5,2 71 54 	4,1 50 	4,2453/4 23,66634 

Permit 	carts .......................... 	5,689 	- 	998 	39314 7,0801 

Totals 	.............. 	20,9604 	5,1 48 	4,639 30,7473: 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

Payrolls Transmitted to Comptroller; as Follows: 

Schedule No. 142— -  
J. H. Timmerman (City Paymaster), salaries of uniformed force for 

month 	of 	July, 	1902 ............................................ $4,066 66 

Schedule No. 143- 
J. H. Timmerman (City Paymaster), salaries of Clerical Force for 

month 	of 	July, 	1902 ............................................ $I,399 98 

Schedule No. 144- 
J. H. Timmerman (City Paymaster), wages of Sweepers, etc., for 

week 	ending 	July 	17, 	1902 ....................... 	........... $12,022 99 

Schedule No. 145— - 
J. H. Timmerman (City Paymaster), wages of Department Cart 

Drivers, etc., for week ending Jtily 17, 	Ig02 .................... $7,031 00 

Schedule No. 146- 
Paymaster), 	Hired Trucks J. H. Timmerman (City 	 wages of 	 and 

Carts 	for week ending July 	17, 	1902 ..: ......................... 396 ob - 

Number of Loads of Material Collected During the Week Ending July 20, 1902• 
(July 14 to 20, both inclusive). 

Ashes........................ 	....... 	............................. 6,712 
Sweepings ............................................................... 3,1171 
Permit ashes .............................................:................ 258 

Total 	..................................................... Io,o87% • 

F: W. GIBSON, Deputy and'Acting Commssioner.  
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Second avenue, Laborer; George H 
Cooper, No. 2081 Eighth avenue, Laborer 
(veteran); Michael Farley, No. 308 East 
Thirty-sixth street, Laborer (veteran) 
Patrick Vincent, No. 412 Tenth avenue; 
Laborer; Bernard M. O'Neill, No. 56C 
West Fifty-second street, Laborer; 
Michael G. Frawley, No. 366 West Twen-
ty-fifth street, Laborer; Thomas J. 
Cleary, No. 521 Greenwich street, Labor-
er; Patrick Moran, No. 646 West Thirty-
fourth street, Laborer; George McCart-
ney, No. 500 Third avenue, Laborer; 
Charles Fitzpatrick, Nor 303 East Thir-
tieth . street, Rustic Worker; Charles 
Wintermeyer, No. 144 Chrystie street, 
with team. 

August 12. 
Appointed—Henry E. F. Sparling, No. 

341 East Twenty-third street, Laborer. 
Declined appointment of August is—

Bernard O'Neill, No. 56o West Fifty-
second street, Laborer. 

August 13. 
Appointed Assistant Gardeners—Will-

iam P. O'Gorman, No. log East One 
Hundred and Twentieth street; Patrick 
J. Fenton, No. 242 East Forty-first street; 
Patrick Cronin, No. lo Bayard street. 

Mower—Thomas M. O'Neill, No. 133 
East Forty-eighth street. 

August 12. 

Appointed—William Murray, No. 1520 
West Farms Road, as Teamster, with 
horse and cart, at a compensation at the 
rate of $4.50 per day. 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES. 
August 13. 

Oscar Forsythe, No. 32 Eighteenth 
street, Manhattan, and Charles Mosherry, 
No, 169 West Seventy-seventh street; 
Manhattan, have been appointed tempor-
arily as Inspectors of Masonry in the 
Department of Bridges, and assigned to 
work on the Manhattan Bridge at a com-
pensation of ten dollars ($io.00) for each 
calender day that they are actually en-
gaged on the work, beginning August 14, 
1902. 
They will inspect the placing of concrete 

in the caisson of the Brooklyn pier foun-
dation of the Manhattan Bridge, at a 
depth of about ninety feet below mean 
high water. The work is especially haz-
ardous and difficult, and the whole eli 
gible list of the Civil Service Commis-
sion has already been exhausted in an ef-
fort to obtain men to do it. 

August 14. 
Charles P. Sample, No. 71 West One 

Hundred and Eighth street, Manhattan, 
No. 408 on the Civil Service eligible list 
of July 16, 1902, has been appointed tem-
porarlly an Inspector of Masonry in this 
Department and assigned to work on the 
Manhattan Bridge at a compensation of 
ten dollars ($lo.00) for each calender day 
during which he is engaged on the work, 
beginning August it, 1902. 

This work is especially hazardous and 
of a difficult nature, and it has been very 
difficult to find any one willing to do it, 
hence the increased compensation which 
is paid for it. 

Julian W. Morris, No. iio South Port-
land avenue, Brooklyn, who was ap- 
pointed Inspector of Masonry on the 8th 
inst., and assigned to the same work, de-
clined to accept the appointment on ac-
count of the risk. 

OFFICIAL DIRECTORY. 

CITY OFFICERS. 
STATEMENT OF THE HOURS DURING 

which the Public Offices in the City are opeD 
for business, and at whice the Courts regularly 
open and adjourn, as well as of the places where 
such ofices are kept and such Courts are held 
together with the heads of Departmmb aaJ 
Courts: 

EIEOOTIVM DEPARTMENT. 
Mayer: O/ft. 

No. 5 City Hall, g A. M. to 4 P. It.; Saturdays, 
A. IS. to is U. 
Telep h~one I s9 Cortlandt. 
SETH LOW Mayor. 
Aacza B. REYNOLDS, Secretary. 
WILLIAM J. MORAN. Assistant Secretary 
JOHN GRUBBERRG, Chief Clerk. 

Bureau sf Licessa. 
Q A. Y, tO 4 r.Y.; Saturdays, 9 A. St. to rs It. 
Telephone 706 Corthmdt. 
GEOaas W HITPISLD Baowx, Jr., Chief of Bureau. 
Principal Office, Room I, City Hell. HssaT 

OSWALD CARRY. Deputy Chief, Boroughs of Man-
hattan and The Bronx. 

Branch Office, Room is, Beroagh Half, Brook- 

lyn; JOSEPH McGuxxxass, Deputy Chief, Bor 
ough of Brooklyn. 

Branch Office, " Richmond Bnildin '̀" Nev 
Brighton, S. I.; WILLIAM R. WosLPLS, Financial 
Clerk, Borough of Richmond. 

Branch Office, " Hackett Building," Long 
Island City; CHARLES H. SMITH, Financial Clerk, 
Borough of Queens. 

THE CITY REDOR.D OFFIOE, 
and Bureau of Printing, Slutionery sad DMa 

Basks. 
No. A City Hall, 9 A. ss. to 4 r. x.; Saturdays, 

q A. IL. to ii M. 
Telephone 467 Cortlandt. 
PHILIP Cowan, Supervisor; HaNav McMIL• 

LEN, Deputy Supervisor; THOMAS C. Cowsu, 
Deputy and Accountant. 

CITY CLERK AND OLEIt.K OF THE 
BOARD OF ALDERMEN. 

City Hall, Room@ II•Ia, is A. M. to 4 F. x.; 
Saturdays, to A. et. to Is n. 

Telephone 5365 Cortlandt. 

B P. .1. S 
Alderm City Clerk Gad Clerk of the 

d 
NICHOLAS J. HATER, First Deputy City Clerk. 
MICHAEL F. BLAKE, Chief Clerk of the Board 

of Aldermen. 

UfJ
OSEPH V. SCULLY, Deputy City Clerk, Borough 

THOMAS J. McCARS, Deputy City Clerk, Doi, 
ough of The Bronx. 

WILLIAM R. ZIxx2RaAN, Denuty City Clerk, 
Borough of Queens. 

MICHAEL J. COLLINS, Deputy City Clerk, Bor-
ough of Richmond. 

BOARD OF ALD&KNEIN. 
No I I City Hall, 9 A. IS. to 4 F. IS.; Satur- 

day s, 9 A. M. to Is M. 
Telephone to Cortlandt. 
CHARLES V. Foaxra, President. 
P. J. SCULLY, City Clerk. 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANOE. 
Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broad. 

way, 9 A. Is. to 5 P. u.; Saturdays, p A. BE. to 
12 noon. 

EDWARD M. GaoUT, Comptroller.  
N. TAYLOR PHILLIPS and JAMES W. STEVENSON, 

Deputy Comptrollers. 
).YUBERT L. SMITH, Assistant Deputy Comp. 

troller. 
OLIVER E. STANTON. Secretary to Comptroller. 

Main Division. 
H. J. STORRS, Chief Clerk, Room It. 

Bookkeeping and Awards Division. 
Jossra HAAG. Chief Bookkeeper, Room a. 

Stock and Bond Division. 
JAMES J. SULLIVAN, Chief Stock and Bond 

Clerk, Room 39. 

Bureau of Aedit—]lain Division. 
WILLIAM MCKIxwT, Chief Auditor of Accounts, 

Room 27. 

Adjustment Division. 
WILLIAM J. Lyon, Auditor of Accounts, Room 

183. 
Investigating Division. 

CHARLES S. HERVEY, Expert Accountant, Room 
173. 

Charitable Institutions Division. 
DANIEL C. POTTER, Chief Examiner of Accounts 

of Institutions, Room 40. 

Bureau of the City Paymaster. 
No. 83 Chambers street and No. 65 Reade street. 
JOHN H. TIMMERMAN, City Paymaster. 

Bureau of BapHtsmng. 
Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broad. 

w Bacax! E. MCLEAN, Chief Engineer, Room 53. 
Bureau for the Collection of Taxes. 

Borough of Manhattan—Stewart Building, 
Room o. 

DAVID E. AUSTEN, Receiver of Taxes. 
JOHN J. McDoxOUGH, Deputy Receiver of 

Taxes. 
Borough of The Bronx—Municipal Building, 

Third and Tremont avenues. 
JOHN B. UNDERHILL, Deputy Receiver of 

Taxes. 
Borough of Brooklyn—Municipal Building, 

Rooms s-8. 
JACOB S. VAN WYCx, Deputy Receiver of 

Taxes. 
Borough of Queens—Hackett Building, Jackson 

avenue and Fifth street, Long Island City. 
FREDERICK W. BLECgwiNx, Deputy Receiver 

of Taxes. 
Borough of Richmond—Richmond Building, 

New Brighton. 
JOHN DEMORGAN. Deputy Receiver of Taxes. 

Bureau for the Collection of Assessments sad 
Arrears. 

Borough of Manhattan—Stewart Building, 
Room 81. 

WILLIAM E. McFADDEN, Collector of Assess• 
ments and Arrears. 

EDWARD A. SLATTER., Deputy Collector of As• 
sessments and Arrears. 

Borough of The Bronx—Municipal Building, 
Rooms I- , 

JAMES 3J. DONOVAN, JL, Deputy Collector of 
Assessments and Arrears. 

Borough of Brooklyn—Municipal Building, 
HENRY NEWMAN, Deputy Collector of Assess-

ments and Arrears. 
Borough of Queens—Hackett Building, Jackson 
en avue and Fifth street, Long Island City.  
PATRICK E. LEAHY, Deputy Collector of Assess. 

merits and Arrears. 
Borough of Richmond—No. 372 Richmond ter-

race, New Brighton. 
GEORGE BRAND, Deputy Collector of Aaess-

ments and Arrears. 

Bureau for the Collection of City Revenue and of 
Markets. 

Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broad. 
way Room 19. 

WILLIAM T. GovrDIZ, Collector of City Revenue 
and Superintendent of Markets. 

JAMES H. BALDWIN, Deputy Collector of City 
Revenue. 

DAVID O'BRIEN, Deputy Superintendent of 
Markets. 

Bureau of Municipal Accounts and Statistics. 
Stewart Building, Chambers Street and Broadway. 

JOHN R. SPARROW, Supervising Accountant and 
Statistician. Room 173. 

Bureau of the City Chamberlain. 
Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broad. 

way, Rooms 63 to 67; and Hinge County Court. 
house, Room 14, Borough of Brooklyn. 

ELGIN R. L Gouno, City Chamberlain. 
JOHN H. CAUrssLI. Deputy Chamberlain. 

LAW I)B9PART3IENT. 
Office of Corporation Counsel. 

Staats-Zeitung Building, ad, 3d and 4th doors, 
p A. M. to S P. X.; Saturdays. p A. M. to is M. 

Telephone 5366 Cortlandt,  

Gaoacs L. Rivas, Corporation Counsel. 
FRANK N. APPELOATE, Secretary. 
THEODORE CONNOLY, CHARLES D. OLENSOEP 

GEORGE L. STERLING, EDWARD J. McGuiaS 
JAMES M. WARD. GEORGE S. COLEMAN, CHAalil 
N. HARRIS, JOHN C. CLARK, CHARLES S. Way-
MAN, CHASE MELLEN, JOHN CAaaAN WAIT, EnwIR 
7. FREEDMAN „ ~ JOHN W. HUTCHINSON, JR.; _OLIVE. 
C. SIMPLE t IERENCE FARLEY, JAMES T. MALONE, 
CHARLES A. O'NRIL, GEORGa LANDON, ARTHUR 
SWEENY, HAROLD S. RANKINE, DAVID RUYEST, 
WILLIAM BERES CROWELL, JOHN L. O'BRIEN, 
ANDREW T. CAMPBELL, JR., Assistants. 

JAMES McKEEH, Assistant, in charge of Brook 
lyn branch office. 

GEORGE E. BLACKWELL, Assistant, in charge of 
Queens branch office. 

DOUGLAS MATHEWSON, Assistant, in charge of 
Bronx branch office. 

ALBERT E. HADLOCK, Assistant, In charge of 
Richmond branch office. 

ANDREW T. CAMPBELL, Chief Clerk. 
Tenement House Bureau and Building Bureau. 

No. 22o Fourth avenue. Office hours, p A. n. 
to 5 P. it. Saturdays, 9 A. M. to noon. 

MATTHEW C. FLEMING, Assistant, in charge. 
Bureau for Collection Arrears of Personal Taxes. 

No. 28o Broadway (Stewart Building). Office 
hours for the public, to A. M. to 2 P. It.; Satur• 
days, Io A. M. to Is M. 

MARTIN Sans, Assistant, in charge. 

Bureau for the Recovery of Penalties. 
Nos. try and I2I Nassau street, 9 A. U. to I 

P. H.; Saturdays, 9 A. M. to Is Se. 
ARTHUR F. COSBY, Assistant, in charge. 

Burstu of Street Openings. 
Nos. 9 o and 92 West Broadway, 9 A. IS. to I 

P. H.; Saturdays, 9 A. M. to Is M. 
JOHN P. Duxx, Assistant, in charge. 

DOBTAITSISION'EI)ta, OF AODOUNTS. 
Rooms i14 and Its, Stewart Building, 9 A. U. 

to 4 P. M. Telephone 431 Franklin. 
WILLIAM HEPEURN RUSSELL and EDWARD 

OWEN, Commissioners. 

OGPPMISBIONERB OF SINKING FIIAD. 
Sara Low, Mayor Chairman; EDWARD M. 

GROUT, Comptroller; LGIN R. L. GouLD, Cham-
berlain; CHARLES V. Foaxzs, President of the 
Board of Aldermen, and HERBERT PARSONS, 
Chairman Finance Committee, Board of Alder-
men, Members. N. TAYI.oa PHILLIPS, Deputy 
Comptroller, Secretary. 

Office of Secretary, Room No. 12, Stewart 
Building. 

BOARD OP ESTIMATE AND APPOR.. 
TIONMEAT. 

Telephone, Finance Department, ales. 
Telephone, Public Improvements, 4594 Cort-

landt. 
The MAYOR, Chairman; The COMPTROLLER, 

PI•ESIDENT OF THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN, PRESI-
DENT OF THE BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, PRESIDENT 
OF THE BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, PRESIDENT OF 
THE BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, PRESIDENT OF THE 
BOROUGH OF QUEENS, PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH 
OF RICHMOND. 

JAMES W. STEVENSON, Deputy Comptroller, Sec-
retary, Finance Department, No. 28o Broadway. 

JOHN H. MOONEY, Assistant Secretary, Public 
ImR rovt.nents, City Hall. 

CHARLES V. ADEE, Clerk to the Board, Finance 
Department, No. 28o Broadway. 

AQUEDUIYP OOMMISSIOFBRS. 
Room 207, Stewart Building, 5th floor, g A. it. 

to  P. Se. Telephone 1942 Franklin. 
The MAYO-R-, the COMPTROLLER es offsciss Com-

missioners~t WILLIAM H. TEN EYea (President), 
JOHN J. RYAN, MAURICE J. Pow ER and JOHN . 
WINDOLPH - HARRY W. WALTER, Secretary; 
WILLIAM ft. HILL. Chief Engineer. 

BOARD OF ARMORY OO-MNIStPIOHBR9. 
The MAYOR, SETH Low, Chairman; The Parr 

DENT Or THE DEPARTMENT OP TAXES AND Asaaas-
HENTS, JAMES L. WELLS, Vice-Chairman; The 
PRESIDENT OF THE BOARD or ALDIMMSN, CHARLES 
V. .FoRNES - Brigadier•General JAMES McLssa 
and Brigadier•General GaoBOB MGOEE SttiTx, 
Commissioners. 

JOHN P. GUSTAVESON, Secretary, Stewart 
Building, No. s8o Broadway. 

Office hours, 9 A. M. to 4 P. u.; Saturdays, 
9 A. M. to I2 M. 

POLI4OE DEPARTMENT. 
Central Office. 

No. no Mulberry street, 9 A. M. to 4 F. IL 
Telephone 3100 Spring. 

JOHN N. PARTRIDGE, Commissioner. 
NATHANIEL B. THuasrox, First Deputy Corn. 

missioner. 
FREDERICK H. E. Essranr, Second Deputy 

Commissioner. 
J•J• CoRxHILL Secretary to the Police Com-

missioner. 
BOARD OF B;IiEtYrIONS. 

Commissioner—joHN  R. Voozuis (President), 
CHARLES B. PAGE (Secretary), JOHN MAGUIas, 
MICHAEL J. DADY. 

Headquarters, General Office, No. 301 Mott 
street 

A. C. ALLEN, Chief Clerk of the Board. 
Office, Borough of Manhattan, No. 301 Mott 

street. 
WILLIAM C. BAXTER Chief Clerk. 
Office, Borough of fihe Bronx, One Hundred 

and Thirty-eighth street and Mott avenue (Solid.. 
gen Building). 

CORNELIUS A. BvNNSR, Chief Clerk. 
Office, Borough of Brooklyn, No. 4a Court 

street. 
GEORGE RussxLL, Chief Clerk. 
Office, Borough of ueens, No. st Jackson 

avenue, Long Island City.  
CARL VOEGEL, Chief Clerk. 
Office, Borough of Richmond, Staten Island 

Savings Building, Stapleton, S. I. 
ALEXANDEI M. Ross, Chief Clerk. 
All offices open from 9 A. Is. to 4 P. M.; Set- 

urdays, 9 A. Rr. to IS St. 

DEPARTMENT OF IIRIDG'ES. 
Nos. 13 to 21 Park Row, 9 A. M. to 4 P. ac.; 

Saturdays, 9 A. M. to I F. H. Telephones 6o8u 
Cortlandt, Manhattan; 2206 Main, Brooklyn; 79 
Tremont, The Bronx; 413 Greenpoint, Queens. 

GUSTAV LINDENTHAL, Commissioner. 
NELSON L ROBINSON. Deputy. 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPMY, 
GAS AND SLID TRIOITY. 

Telephones: Manhattan, 256 Cortlandt; Brook. 
lyn, 398 	ain• Queens, 439 Greenpoint; Rich- 
mond, j Tompkinsvulle: Bronx, 62 Tremont. 

ROBERT GaIER MONROE, Commissioner. 
WILLIAM A. DE LONG, Deputy Commissioner. 
GEORGE W. BIRDSALL, Chief Engineer. 
ROBERT A. KELLT, Water Registrar. 
EDWARD S. BROWNSON, Jr., Secretary to the 

Department. 
RO.ERT VAN IDERSTINE, Deputy Commissioner, 

Borough of Brooklyn, Municipal Building, Brook. 
lyn. 

WILLIAM F. HULL, Deputy Commissioner, Bor• 
ough of The Bronx, Crotona Park Building One 
Hundred and Seventy-seventh street and 'Third 
avenue. 

GUSTAVE A. RoULLIER, Deputy Commissioner, 
Borough of Queens, Long Island City. 

Gooses S. SCOFIELD, Deputy Commissioner, Bor. 
ough of Richmond. New Brighton, S. 1. 

FIRE DEPARTMENT. 
Office hours for all, except where otkerwies 

noted, from 9 A. it. to p r. a[.; Saturdays, is IS. 
Headquarters. 

Nos. i57 and 159 East Sixtysevsetk street 
Telephone868 Seventy-ninth street, Maohat. 

tan• 636 Main, Brooklyn. 
'HOMAa STURGIS, Fire Commissioner. 
RICHARD H. LAIMSEER, Jr., Deputy Commis. 

sioner, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 
WILLIAM LEARY, Secretary. 
EDWARD F. CRONES, Chief of Department and 

in Charge of Fire-alarm Telegraph. 
JAMES DALE, Deputy Chief, in Charge of 

and 
	But. 

ou hs of Brooklyn d Queens. 
GEORGE E. MURRAi, Inspector of Combustibles. 
THOMAS F. FREEL, Fire Marshal, Boroughs of 

Manhattan, The Bronx and Richmond. 
ALONzo BRYISER, Fire Marshal, Boroughs of 

Brooklyn and Queens. 
Central Office open at all hours. 
Committee to examine persons who handle ax• 

plosives meets Thursday of each week, at a 
O'clock P. ss. 
MUNICIPAL %PLOW COMHI I 

Nos. Ic7 and 159 East Sixty-seventh street, 
Headquarters Fire De,,partment. 

Fire Commissioner THOMAS STURGIS, Chairman; 
WILLIAM J CHARLTON, Esq.; Gen. GEORGE O. 
EATON, J. AMORY HASKELL, sq.; Dr. CHARLES F. 
McKENNA, JOHN F. CUNNINGHAM, Secretary. 

Office hours, 9 A. H. to 5 P. Y.; Saturdays, e 
A. M. to I9 M. 
DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING, 

Nos. 13 to sI Park Row, 9 A. U. to 4 P. Y. 
Telephone863 Cortlandt. 
JoHN MCG~Aw WOODBURY, Commissioner. 
F. M. GIBSON, Deputy Commissioner 
JOHN J. O'BRIEN, Chief Clerk. 
DEPARTMENT OF OOUR-EIYrION. 

Central Office. 
No. 148 East Twentieth street. Office hours 

from 9 A. M. to 4 P. Si.; Saturdays, 9 A. It. to 
12 M. 
Telephone 1047 Eighteenth. 
THOMAS W. HYNES Commissioner. 
A. C. MACNuLTY, 'Deputy Commissioner. 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC OHARITIES. 
Central Office. 

Foot of East Twenty-sixth street, 9 A. It. to 
4 P. M. 

Telephone bop Madison Square. 
HOMER FOLKS, Commissioner for Manhattan 

and Bronx. 
JAMES F. DOUGHERTY, First Deputy Commis-

sioner. 
CHARLES E. TEALS, Second Deputy Commis. 

sioner, for Brooklyn and Queens, Nos. Is6 and 
is8 Livingston street, Brooklyn.  

Plans and Specifications, Contracts, Proposals 
 Estimates for Work and Materials for Build. 

ing, Repairs and Supplies, Bills and Accounts, 
9 A. M. t0 4 r. Y.; Saturdays, If M. 

Out-door Poor Department. Office hours, 8.30 
t. M. tO 4.30 P. M. 

Department for Care of Destitute Children, 
No. 66 Third avenue, 8.30 A. IS. to 4.30 P. IS. 
BELLEVUE AND ALLIED EMOPITALS. 

Telephone a 730 Madison Square. 
Board of Trustees—Dr. Joss W. BRNNAN, 

THEODORE E. TACK MARCUS STINK, tAYEa K. 
PAULDING, SAMUEL JACHS, MILES TIERNEY, HOW-
ARD TOWNSEND. 

TENEMENT-HOUSE DEPARTMENT. 
Manhattan Office, No. 61 Irving place, south. 

west corner Eighteenth street. 
Telephone 5.331 Eighteenth. 
Brooklyn Office, Temple Bar Building, No. 44 

Court street. 
Bronx Office, to Be established. 
ROBERT W. DR FOREsT, Commissioner. 
LAWRENCE VasLLtR, First Deputy Tenement. 

house Commissioner. 
WESLEY C. BnaH, Second Deputy Tenement. 

house Commissioner. 
DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND FER- 

RIES. 
Pier ” A," N. R., Battery place. 
Telephone 1681 Broad. 
MCDOUGALL HAWKER Commissioner. 
JACKSON WALLACE,  ACKSON W 	Ileputy Commissioner. 
RUS3ELL BLEECKER, Secretary. 
Office hours. 9 A. M. to 4 P. s.; Saturdays, 

is it. 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH. 

Southwest corner of Fifty-fifth street and Sixth 
avenue, Borough of Manhattan, 9 A. X. to 4 r. it, 

Burial Permit and Contagious Disease Office. 
always open. 

ERNSr J. LEDERLZ, Commissioner of Health 
and President. 

Telephone 1204 Columbus. 
CASPAR GOLDERMAN, Secretary. 
CHARLES F. ROBERTS, M. D., Sanitary Superin-

cendent. 
WILLIAM H. GDILroy, M. D., Registrar of 

Records. 
FREDERICK H. DILLINGHAM, M. D., Assistant 

Sanitary Superintendent Borough of Manhattan. 
EDWARD 1'. HURD, ut D. Assistant Sanitary 

Superintendent, Borough of The Bronx, No. Ia37 
Franklin avenue. 

JOSEPH H. RAYMOND, M. D., Assistant Saniyr~ 
Superintendent, Borough of Brooklyn, Non. 3Y 
and 40 Clinton street 

SAMUEL HENDRICKSON, M. D., Assistant Sank 
tary Superintendent, Borough of Queens, Nos. 

372N
and 74 Fulton street Jamaica. 

SPRAGUE, M. ô.. Assistant Sanitary 
Superintendent, Borough of Richmond, York ave-
nue and Richmond Terrace, New Brighten, 
Staten Island. 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS. 
WILLIAM R. WILLCOX Commissioner of Parka 

for the Boroughs of 5anhattan and Richmond 
and President of the Park iSoard. 

GEORGE S. TERRY, Secretary, Park Board. 
Offices, Arsenal, Central Park. 
RICHARD YOUNG Commissioner of Parks for 

the Boroughs of 1#rooklyn and Qpeen. 
Offices, Litchfield Mansion, Prospect Park, 

Brooklyn. 
Borough of The s Commissioner of Parks for the 

r 
Offices, Zbrowaki Mansion, Claremont Park. 
Office hours, 9 A. M. to 4 P. Is.; Saturdays, 

12 M. 
DEPARTMENT OF TAXES AND ASSESS- 

'H EN 1`S. 
Stewart Building, No. s8o Broadway. Office 

hours, 9 A. M. to 4 P. Y.; Saturdays, 9 A. it. 
to to U. 

JAMES L WELLS President; WILLIAM S. 
COGSWELL, GEORGE F. GILLESPIE, SAMUEL STRAS, 
5005315. Rurvs L Scorn. Commissioners. 
IUNIOLPAL CIVIL NERVIOE Ot MMIB- 

SION. 
No. 346 Broadway, P. A. x. to 4 P. it. 

WILLIS L OGDEN, I1LaRAHDSa T. MA/ON, Coe-
NELIUa VANDERBILT, WILLIAM A. Paaa7Ht, 
WILLIAM N. DYRMAN, THEODORE M. Hairs =Q 
NELSON S. SPENCER, Commissioners. 

S. WILLIAM Balsco, Secretary. 
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BOARD OF ASSE SOBS. 
Office, No. 320 Broadway, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M.; 

Saturdays, 12 M. 
BENJAMIN E. HAL.  President• HsxaT B. 

KETCHAM and ENOCH VassLAND Board of As 
seasons. WILLIAM H. JASPER, .Recretary. 

DBE'ARTMENT OF EDUCATION. 
BOAna Or EsucJTIox. 

Park avenue and Fifty-ninth street, Borough 
of Manhattan, 9 A. U. to $ P. in.; Saturdays, 
9 A. M. to Ia Y. 

CHARLES G BURLIHGHAM, President• FRANK 
L. BAasoYT, Vice-President; A. krtnsox 
PALMER. Secretary. 
WILLIAM H. MAXWILL, City Superintendent 

of Schools. 
C. B. J. SNTa, Superintendent of School 

Buildings. 
PARKER P. SIMMONS, Superintendent of School 

Suppiict 
HaNET R. M. Co... Auditor. 
HENRY M. LsrrzlozR, Supervisor of Lectures 

ART COMMISSION. 
City Hall, Room 21. 
Telephone Call, 1197 Cortlandt. 
JOHN DsWITT WARNER. President: Fasnaatci 

DIELMAN Painter, Vice-President; A. AUGUSTUs 
HEALY, President of Brooklyn Institute of Arts 
and Sciences, Secretary; SErH Low, Mayor of 
The City of New York; FREDERICK W. RHINE-
LANDER, President of Metropolitan Museum of 
Art; JOHN BIGELOW, President of New York 
Public Library; DANIEL C. FRENCH, Sculptor; 
HENRY RUTGERS MARSHALL, Architect; SAMUEL P. 
AVERY; WILLIAM J. COOMBS. 

MILD R. MALTSIE, Assistant Secretary. 
PHYLLIS L. MCCORMACE, Clerk. 

VIM,NG,E OF GRADE DAMAGE COMHI8.. 
6IO1~. 

Room 8, Stewart Building, o. s$o Broadway 
Meetings, Tuesdays and Thursdays at 2 P. U. 
WILLIAM D. LEONARD, JAMES R. BURNET, JOHN 

S. Wise, Jr., Commissioners. 
LAMONT MCLovoULgx, Clerk 

THE HOARD OF EXAXINERS OF THE 
CITY OF NOW YORK. 

Rooms Nos. 516 and 517, No. s Madison ave-
nue. 

9 A. H. to 4? U. Saturdays, 9 A. U. to is H. 
A. F. D'OENCH, Chairman; I•RAxcts C. Moons, 

CORNELIUS O'REILLT, WILLIAM C. SMITH, WAS. 
PENA. CONOVER, WILLIAM J. FRYaa, EDWARD F. 
Csom. 

JAMES GAFFNEY, Clerk. 
EXAMINING BOARD OF PLUMRB:RS. 
President, WILLIAM MONTOOMaT; Secretary, 

DAVID JONES; 'Treasurer, EDWARD MACDONALD; Si 
officio, HORACE Loomis and P. J. AiDaaws. 

Rooms 14, 15 and 16 Aldrich Building, Nos. 149 and 
151 Church street. 

Office open during business hours every day 
in the year, except legal holidays. Esamiva 
tions are held on Monday, Wednesday and 
Friday after I P. U. 

BOROUGH OFFICES. 
Borough of Manhattan, 

Office of the President, Nos. to, it and Is, 
City Hall, 9 A. U. to 4 r. It.; Saturdays, 9 A. Y. 
to 12 Y. 

JAcos A. CANTOR, President. 
GEORGE W. BLASE, Secretary. 
PeREZ M. STEWART, Superintendent of Build- 

ing 
LEORGE LIVINGSTON, Commissioner of Public 

Works. 
FRITZ GUERTLaa, Assistant Commissioner of 

Public Works. 
WILLIAM H. WALKER, Superintendent of Pub-

lic Buildings and Offices. 
WILLIAM H. MICHAII., Superintendent of 

Sewers. 
JOHN L. JORDAN, Assistant Superintendent of 

Buildings. 
JAMES G. COLLINS, Superintendent of High 

ways. 
WILLIAM MARTIN AIKEN, Consulting Architect 

for the Borough of Manhattan. 
Borough of The Bronx. 

Office of the President, corner Third avenue 
and One Hundred and Seventy-seventh street, 

9 Louts F. P. U. 
	A. U. to is U. 

HENRY A. GUMSLRToN Secretary. 
MICHAEL J. GARVIN, Stuperintendent of Build-

ings. 
HENRY Bauetxss, Commissioner of Public 

Works. 
Borough or Brooklyn, 

President's Office, No. II Borough Hall, 
A. M. to 4 P. H.; Saturdays, 9 A. ea. to to U. 

EDWARD SWANSTROM, President J. 
	MCCARTHY, JR., Secretary. 

WILLIAM C. RanPIELD, Commissioner of Pub 
lie Works. 

WILLIAM M. CALDER, Superintendent of Build• 
ings. 

GEORGE W. TILLSOX, Engineer in Charge, Bu-
reau of Highways. 

Joux THATCHER, Superintendent of the Bureau 
of Sewers. 

FRANK 7. HELHLE, Superintendent of the Bo- 
reau of Public Buildings and Offices. 

AMES A. ROONEY, Supervisor of Complaints. 
HENRY A. GouLDEN, Superintendent of Incum. 

trances. 
Borough of Queens. 

President's Office, Borough Hall, Jackson aye 
nue and Fifth street, Long Island City. 

JOSEPH CASSIDY. President. 
GEORGE S. Javts, Secretary to the President 
osaru BERMES. Commissioner of Public 

arks. 
SAMUEL GRSNNON, Superintendent of High 

ways. 
	Hackett Building, Long Island City.  

JesarE P. POWERS, Superintendent of Build 
tugs.  

PHILIP T. CRONIN, Superintendent of Public 
Buildings and Offices. 

MATrNaw J. GOLDNER, tuperintendent of 
Sewers. 

Office, Long Island City, 9 A. M. until 4 P. X.; 
Saturdays. from o A. U. until is U. 

Borough of Rfohmeadl. 
President's Office, New Brighton, States 

Island. 
GEORGE CROMWELL, President 
MAYEURI, FLEMIso, Secretary to the President 
Lours LntCOLN TRIBUIL Commissioner of Pub 

lic Works. 
OHN SEATON, Superintendent of Buildings. 

JOHN TIMLIN, JR., Superintendent of Public 
Buildings and Offices. 

H. E. Buxt, Superintendent of Highways. 
RICHARD T. Fox, Superintendent of Street 

Cleaning. 
Office of the President, First National Bank 

Building, New Brighton, 9 A. U. to 4 P. H. Sat-
urdays, 9 A. Y. to 12 N. 

OGRONDR.S. 
Borough of Manhattan—Office, New Criminal 

Court Building. Open at all times of day and 
t 

ox GSLBH7IaRANK, NICHOLAS T. Baowx, 
Gv.TAV SCHOLER. MMES J. JACKSON. 

Borough of The Bronx—Corner of Third ave-
nue and One Hundred and Seventy-seventh street. 
Tone 333, Treast 

WALTER H. HENNING, Chief Clerk. 
WILLIAM O'GORYAN, Jr. JOSEPH I. Baaiy. 
Borough of Brooklyn—dfhce, Room 17, Bor-

ough Hall. Open at all times of day and night 
except between the hours of is U. and 5 P. in., 
on Sundays and holidays. 

PHILIP T. WILLIAMS, MICHAEL J. FLAHERTY. 
Borough of Queens—Office, Borough Hall, Ful-

ton street, Jamaloa, L. I. 
SAMUEL D. NUTT, LEONARD RUOrF, Ja. 
MARTIN MAGER, Jr., Chief Clerk. 
Office hours from 9 A. U. to 4 P. M. 
Borough of Richmond—No. 174 Bay street, 

Stapleton. Open for the transaction of business 
all hours of the day and night. 

GEORGE F. SCHAEFER. 

NEW YORK COUNTY OFFICES. 
SURROGATES. 

New County Courthouse. Court open from 9 
A. K. to 4 P. It., except Saturdays, when it closes 
at 12 M. 

FRANK T. FITZGERALD, ABNaa C. THOMAS Sur- 
rogates;,WILLIAM V. LEARY, Chief Clerk. 

SHERIFF. 
Stewart Building, 9 A. U. to 4 P. M. 
WILLIAM I O'BRIEN, Sheriff; EDWARD C. MORN. 

Under Sheriff. 
COUNTY JAIL. 

No 7o Ludlow street, 6 A. Y. to Io P. M. daily 
WILLIAM J. O'BRIEN, Sheriff. 
THOMAS H. SULLIVAN, Warden. 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY. 
Building for Criminal Courts, Franklin and 

Centre streets. 
Office hours, from 9 A. M. to 5 P. N. Saturdays, 

9 A. M. to 12 M. 
WILLIAM TRAVERS JEROMS; District Attorney. 
JOHN A. HENNEBERRY, Chief Clerk. 

REGISTER. 
East side City Hall Park. Office hours from g 

I. M. to 4 P. H.; Saturdays, g A. U. to Ia H. Dur- 
ing the months of July and August the hours are 
from 9 A. M. to 2 P. M. 

JOHN H. J. RoNNxR, Register; MATTHEW P. 
BREEN, Deputy Register. 

OOUdNTY CLERK. 
Nos. 8, 9, Io and It New County Courthouse. 

Office hours from 9 A. M. tO 4 P. M. 
THOMAS L. HAMILTON, County Clerk. 
HENRY BIRRELL, Deputy. 
PATRICK H. DUNN, Secretary. 

COMMISSIONER O- JURORS. 
Room 127 Stewart Building, Chambers street 

and Broadway, 9 A. M. to 4 P. H. 
CHARLES WELDS, Commissioner. 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR. 
No. 119 Nassau street, 9 A. M. to 4 P. U. 
WILLIAM M. Hosts, Public Administrator. 

KINGS COUNTY OFFICES. 
COUNTY COURT, KINGS COUNTY. 

County Courthouse, Brooklyn, Rooms to, Iy, 22 
and z. Court opens at to A. U. daily, and sits 
until business is completed. Part I., Room No. 
23, Part II., Room No. Io, Courthouse. Clerk's 
Office, Rooms 19 and as, open daily from 9 A. U. 
to 4 P. Y.; Saturdays, Is U. 
JOSEPH ASPINALL and FREDERICK E. CRANE, 

County Judges. 
JULIUS L. WIEMAN. Chief Clerk. 

SURROGATE. 
Hall of Records, Brooklyn, N. Y. 
JAMES C. CHURCH, Surrogate. 
ILLIAM P. PICKETT, Clerk of the Surrogate's 

Court. 
Court opens at to A. U. Office hours, 9 A. Y. to 

4 P. M.; Saturdays, 9 A. M. to 12 U. 

SHERIFF. 
County Courthouse, Brooklyn. 
Q~ A. U. to 4 P. Ir.; Saturdays, Is M. 
NORMAN S. DIKE Sheriff; WILLIAM W. Win. 

GATE. Under Sheriff`, 
COUNTY JAIL. 

Raymrnd street between Willoughby street and 
DeKalb avenue, brooklyn, New York. 

NORMAN S. Dias, Sheriff; JAMES F. ROACH„ 
Warden. 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY. 
Office, County Courthouse, Borough of Brook- 

lyn. Hours 9 A. M. to 5 P. M. 	 .. 
JoHN F. CLARKS, District Attorney. 

REGISTER. 
Hall of Records. Office hours, 4 A. M. to 4 

P. x., excepting months of July and August, they 
from 9 A. M. to 2 P. Y, provided for by statute. 

JOHN K. NEAL, Register. 
WARREN C. TREDWELL, Deputy Register.  
D. H. RALSTON. Assistant Deputy Register. 

COUNTY CLERK. 
Hall of Records, Brooklyn g A. U. to 4 P. N. 
CHARLES T. HASTzHEIU, County Clerk. 

OOM2wSSIClEil OF JURORS. 
Courthouse. 

ACOS BRENNER, Commissioner. 
awNS J. GARDNER, Deputy Commissioner. 

ALBERT B. WALDRON, Secretary. 
Office hours from 9 A. M. to 4 P. M.; Saturdays 

• from 9 A. M. to 12 M. 

OOMsISIOfER OF RECORDS. 
Rooms 7, 9, to and It, Hall of Records. 
Office hours, 9 A. U. to 4 P. M., excepting 

months of July and August, then 9 A. H. to s P. 
H. Saturdays, 9 A. U. to is U. 

GEORGE E. WALDO, Commissioner. 
JOSEPH H. GRENRLLE, Deputy Commissioner. 
THOMAS D. MosscaoP Superintendent. 
RICHARD S. STZVZS. Chief Clerk. 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR, 
No. x89 Montague street, Brooklyn, 9 A. M. to 

4 P. Y., except Saturdays in June, July and Au. 
gust 9 A. M. to I P. M. 

W n. B. DAVENPORT, Public Administrator. 

QUEENS COUNTY OFFICES. 
SURROGATE. 

DANIEL NOBLE, Surrogate. 
Office at Jamaica. 
Except on Sundays, holidays and half-holidays, 

the office is open, between March 
an

arch 31 and October 
I, from 8 A. U. to 5 P. x.• on Saturdays, from 8 
A. U. to 12 it.; between September 3o and April 
I, from 9 A. Y. to 5 P. >a.; on Saturdays, from g 
P.. M. tO I2 M. 

Surrogate's Court sits on Thursday and Friday 
of each w,!ek, except during the month of August, 
when uo court is held. Calendar called at Io A. U. 

COUNTY COURT. 
County Courthouse, Long Island City., 
County Court opens at 9.30 .s. s[.; adjourns at  
P. Y. 
County Judge's office always open at Flushing, 

N. Y. 
HARRISON S. Moors, County judge.  

SHERIFF. 
County Courthouse, Long Island City, 9 A. U. 

to 4 P. U. • Saturdays, from 9 A. U. to 15 M. 
JossrH ii. Ds BawacA, Sheriff; JOSIAH C. Bsx-

KETT, Under Sheriff. 
DISTRICT ATTORNEY, 

Office, Queens County Courthouse, Long Island 
City, 9 A. M. to 5 P. Y., 

JOHN B. MERRILL District Attorney. 
DENIS O'LEARY, chief Clerk. 

COUNTY CLERK. 
Jamaica, N. Y., Fourth Ward, Borough of 

Queens. 
Office hours, April I to October t, 8 A. U. to 

g P. U. October Ito April I, 9 A. U. to 3?. It.; 
Saturdays, to L2 U. 

County and Supreme Court held at the Queens 
County Courthouse, Long Island City. Court 
oFens 9.30 A. sr., to adjourn 5 P. it. 
JAMES INGRAM, County Clerk. 
V IARLE3 DowNING, Deputy County Clerk, 

COMMISSIONER. OF JURORS. 
Office hcurs, 9 A. x. to 4 P. M. Saturdays, 

I, EDWARD J. KNAUER, Commissioner. 
H. Hours Moe, Assistant Commi Moose, 	 ssioner. 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR. 
No. 103 Third street, Long Island City, 9 A. M. 

to e P Y. 
CHARLES A. WADLEY, Public Administrator. 

RICHMOND COUNTY OFFICES. 
COUNTY JUDGE AND SURROGATE. 
Terms of Court Richmond County, 1902. 

County Coartr—S~TEPHIN D. STEPHENS, County 
Judge. 

First Monday of June, Grand and Trial Jury• 
First Monday of December, Grand and Trial 

Jury; 
Fourth Wednesday of january, without a Jury; 
Fourth Wednesday of February, without s 

Jury; 
	Wednesday of March, without a Jun; 

Fourth Wednesday of April, without aJury; 
Fourth Wednesday oful , without a 
Fourth Wednesday o September, without a 

)tiry; 
Fourth Wednesday of October, without a Jury; 
—All at the Courthouse at Richmond. 

Swrrogats's Court—STEPHEN D. STEPHENs. Surro-
gate. 

Mondays, at the First National Bank Building. 
St. George, at 10.30 o'clock A. Y. 

Tuesdays, at the First National Bank Building, 
St. George at 10.30 o'clock .. sr. 

Wednesdays, at the Surrogate's Office, Rich-
mond. at 10.30 o'clock A. H. 

DIWFRIOP ATTORNEY. 
Port Richmond, S. I. 
Office hours, from 9 A. M. to Is It., and from 

I P. M. to s P. M. 
EDWARD S. RAWSON. District Attorney. 

COUNTY (4.ERK. 
County Office Building, Richmond, S. I., 9 

P.. M. to 4 P. M. 
EDWARD M. MuLLtit, County Clerk. 
CROWED. M. CoNNCs, Deputy County Clerk. 

SHERIFF. 
County Courthouse, Richmond, S. I., g A. M. 

w S P. M. 
FRANKLIN C. VITT, Sheriff. 
THOMAS H. BANKING, Under Sheriff. 

COMMIBBIOiN-EIt OF JURORS. 
Village Hall, Stapleton. 
CHARLESKULLHAN Commissioner. 
] LOUIS GARRRTSON, Commissioner. 

Office open from 9 A. M. until 4 P. St.; Saturdays. 
from O A. M. to la U. 

THE COURTS. 
APPELLATE DIVISION SUPREME 

COURT, 
FIRST JUDICIAL DsPASTXENT. 

Courthouse, Madison avenue, corner Twenty' 
fifth street Court opens at I P. M. 

CHARLES H. VAN BRUNT, Presiding Justice; 
EDWARD PATTZRSON, MORGAN J. O'BatsN, Gaosos 
L. INGEAHAH CHESTER B. MCLAUGHLIx, EDWARD 
W. HATCH, FRANK. C. LAUGHLIN, Justices. ALFRED 
WAGSTAPF, Clerk. WILLIAM LAMP, Ia., Deputy 
Clerk. 

Clerk's Office opens at p A. M. 

SUPREME COURT—FIRST DEPART- 
KENT. 

County Courthouse, Chambers street Courts 
open from 10.15 A. 1l. to 4 P. M. 

Special Term, Part I. (motions), Room No. ra. 
Special Term, Part II. (ex-parte business), 

Room No. Is. 
Special Term, Part III., Room No. tg. 
Special Term, Part IV., Room No. it. 
Special Term, Part V. Room No. 30. 
Special Term. Part VI. (Elevated Railroad 

Cases) Room No 36. 
Trial Term, Part II. Room No. 2I. 
Trial Term, Part III., Room No. i . 
Trial Term, Part IV., Room No. td. 
Trial Term, Part V. Room No. r6. 
Trial Term, Part VI'. Room No. s4. 
Trial Term, Part VIt Room No. 23. 
Trial Term, Part VIII. Room No. u. 
Trial Term, Part IX., koom No. 33. 
Trial Term, Part X.Room No. 33. 
Trial Term, Part Xl'. Room No. ex. 
Trial Term, Part XIL, Room No. 
Trial Term Part XIII., and SpecialTarm, Part 

VII., Room hl ,t. a6. 
Appellate Term, Room No. 31. 
Naturalization Bureau, Room No. 38, third 

floor. 
Assignment Bureau, room on third door. 
Clerks in attendance from 10 A. M. to 4 P. M. 
Clerk's Office, Special Term, Part I. (motions), 

Room No. r3. 
Clerk's Office, Special Term, Part I. (ex-parte 

business), room southwest corner Mezzanine 

Office, Special Term Calendar, room 
corner second Boor. 
Office, Trial Term Calendar, room 

corner. second floor. 
Office, Appellate Term, room southwest 

Trial Term Part I. (Criminal business). 
Criminal C!onrthouse, Centre street 
Justices--GEOLGz. C. BAaasTT, CHAaLas H. 

TP.UAx, CHARLES F. MACLEAN, JAtlas FiTaasnArD, 
MILES BEACH, DAVID LEVZNTIITT LEONARD A. 
GIRGERICH, HENRY Blacaorv, Ja., Joax J FEE.
MAN, Gsoaas P. ANDaswa, P HEART L'^OIO, 
JOHN PROCTOR CLAaiE, HENaY A. GunnzLzzvz, 
FRANCIS M. Sovrr.t JAnss A. O'GOR MAN, Jexu 
A. BLANCHARD, JAYUEL GREENJAUat/ ALfSD 
STECKLER. THOMAS L. HAMILTON, Cleric. 

SUPREME COURT—SECOND DEPART- 
RENT, 

lye ings County Courthouse, Borough of Brook' 

CouNrts open daily from ro o'clock A. N. to 5 
o'clock P. s[. Five jury trial parts Special 2srm 
for Trials. Special Term for Motions. 

Gz.eaD M. STSvsNs, General Clerk,  

CR I JI I N. t L ,DIVISION.-SU P RIE M H COURT. 
Building for Criminal Courts, Centre, Elm, 

White and Franklin streets. 
Court opens at 10.30 A. M. 
THOMAS L. HAMILTON, Clerk; EDWARD R. CAa-

RoLL, Special Deputy to the Clerk. 
Clerks Office open from 9 A. M. to 4 P. U. 

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS. 
Held in the building for Criminal Courts, Cen-

tre Elm, White and Franklin streets. 
t: ourt opens at 10.30 o'clock A. U. 
Rurus B COWING, City Judge; Joux W. Corp. 

Recorder; JossrH E. NEwsosaER, MARTIN T. Me-
MAHON and WARREN W. FosTER, judges of the 
Court of General Sessions. EDWARD R. CARaoLL, 
Cierk. 

Clerk's office open from g A. M. to 4 P. U. 
CITY COURT OF THE CITY OF 11KW 

YORK. 
No. 32 Chambers street, Brown-stone Building, 

City Hall Park, from is A. U. to 4 P. U. 
General Term. 
Trial Term, Part I. 
Part II. 
Part III. 
Part IV. 
Part V. 
Special Term Chambers will be held from to 

A. Y. to 4 P. Y. 
Clerk's office, from 9 A, U. to r. it. 
JAMES M. FITZSIMONS, Chief Justice; Jons H. 

MCCARTHY, LEWIS J. CoNLAN, EDWARD F. 
O'DWYEa, THEODORE F. HAscALL, FRANcis B. 
DELEHANTY, SAMUEL SRAEURY, justices. THOMAS 
F. SMITH, Clerk. 

COURT OF SPECIAL SESSIONS, 
Building for Criminal Courts, Centre stceet, 

between Franklin and White streets, Borough of 
Manhattan. 

Court opens at Io A. x. 
Justices—First Division—ELIEUR B. HINSDALE, 

WILLIAM E. WYATT, JOHN B. MCKEAa WILLIAM 
C. HOLBROOK, JULIUS M. MAYEE. WILLARD H. 
OLMSTED. WILLIAM M. FuLUa, Clerk; JoaspU 
H. JONES, Deputy Clerk. 

Clerk's office open from 9 A. U. to 4 P. U. 
Second Division—Trial Days—Borough Hall. 

Brooklyn, Mondays, Wednesdays and Fridays, at 
to o'clock; Town Hall, Jamaica, Borough of 
Queens, Tuesdays, at Io o'clock; Town Hall, New 
Brighton, 'Borough of Richmond, Thursdays, at 
I o o'clock. 

Jwstices—JOHN COUSTxsY, HowAaD J. Foassa, 
PATRICK KEADY, JOHN FLEMING, THOMAS W. 
FITZGERALD. JOSEPH L. KERRIGAN, Clerk; JOHN 
J. DORMAN, Deputy Clerk. 

Clerk's office, Borough Hall, Borough of Brook- 
lyn: open from 9 A. U. to 4 P. Y. 

CITY MAGISTRATES' COURTS. 
Courts open from y A. U. until 4 P. U. 
City Ma$istrates—Hsxay A. ButN, ROBERT C. 

CORNELL, LEROY B. CRANE, JOSEPH M. DRUEL, 
CHARLES A. FLAMUER, LORENZ ZELLRR, CLAasNCl 
W. MEADE, JOHN O. Morn, Jossra POOL, JOHN 
B. MAYO, EDWARD HOGAN. 

PHILIP BLOCH, Secretary. 
First District—Criminal Court Building. 
Second District =Jefferson Market. 
Third District—No. 6g Essex street. 
Fourth District—Fifty-seventh street, near Lex-

ington avenue. 
Fifth District—One Hundred and Twenty-first 

street, southeastern corner of Sylvan place. 
Sixth District—One Hundred and Fifty-Eighth 

street and Third avenue. 
Seventh District—Fifty-fourth street, West of 

Eighth avenue. 

SECOND Divtstox. 

Borough of Brooklyn. 
City Magistrates—ALraso E. STSCCS,A. V. B. 

IG VOORHEES, Ja., JAMES G. THS, 	WARD J. 
DOOLEY, JOHN NJAUYER, K G. HIGGENSOTHAM, 
FRANK E. O'RIELLY, HENRY J. FuaLona. 

First District—No. 318 Adams street 
Second District—Court and Butler streets. 
Third District—Myrtle and Vanderbilt avenues. 
Fourth District—Lee avenue and Clymer street. 
Fifth District—Manhattan avenue and Powers 

street 
Sixth District—Gates and Reid avenues. 
Seventh District—Grant street (Flatbush) 
Eighth District—West Eighth street (Caney 

Island). 
Borough of Queens. 

City Magistrates—MATTHEW J. SMITH, Luse 
J. CON NORTON, EDMUND J. HEALY. 

First District—Long Island City. 
Second District—Flushing. 
Third District—Far Rockaway. 

Borough of Richmond. 
City Magistrates—JOHN CROAK, NATHANIEL 

MARSH. 
First District—New Brighton Staten Island. 
Second District—Stapleton, Sttaten Island 
President of Board, ALFRED E. STEERS, No. 76 

Clarkson street 
Secretary to Board, THOMAS D. O4soaN, West 

Eighth street. Coney Island. 

MUNICIPAL COURTS. 
Borough of Manhattan. 

First District—Third, Fifth and Eighth Wards, 
and all that. part of the First Ward lying west 
of Broadway and Whitehall street including  
Governor's tsland, Bedloe's Island, I`Ilis Islam 
and the Oyster Islands. New Courthouse, No. 
128 Prince street, corner of Wooster street. 

DANIEL E. FINN, Justice. FRANK I.. BAeox, 
Clerk. 

Clerk's office open from p A. U. to 4 P. M. 
Second District—Second Fourth, Sixth and 

Fourteenth Wards, and all that portion of the 
First Ward lying south and east of Broadway 
and Whitehall • street. Court-room, corner of 
Grand and Centre streets. 

HERMAN BOLTS, Jusice. FRANCIS MANGIN. 
Clerk. 

Clerk's office open from 9 A. M. to 4 P. N. 
Court opens daily at in A. Y., and remains open 

until daily calendar is disposed of and close of 
the daily business, except on Sunday& and legal 
holidays. 

Third District—Ninth and Fifteenth Wards. 
Court-room southwest corner Sixth avenue and 
West Tenths street Court open daily (Sunday* 
and legal holidays excepted), from 9 A. M. to 4 
P. M. 

Wit. F. Moors, justice. DANIEL WILLIASts, 
Clerk. 

Fourth District—Tenth and Seventeenth Wards. 
Court-room NO 3o First street, corner Second 
avenue. dlerk's office open daily from 9 A. U. 
to 4 P. st. Court opens at Io A. ts. daily, and zs 
mains open to close of business, 

GEORGE F. RoEacH, Justice. JvLtos HAasuson, 
Clerk. 

Fifth District—Seventh, Eleventh and Thin 
teentb Wards. Court-room, No. 134 Clinton 
Street 

BENJAMIN HOFFMAN, Justice. THoiAS FETE. 
PATRICK, Clerk. 

Sixth District—Eighteenth and Twenty-lest 
Wards. Court-room. northwest comer Twenty-
third street and Second evens Court opens at 

DA. it. daily, and continuer open to close of 

axm, P. MAErts, Justice. AWN Bmaan, 
Clerk. 



$3,100,282 o6 

$3,575,237 75 

4,454,717 

$8,029,954 81 

1902. 

June 7. 

May 24, 1902. By Balance............ 

Village of Jamaica: 	- 

Arrears of Taxes ....... ....... 
Interest on Arrears of Taxes... 

Town of Hempstead: 

Arrears of Taxes.......... 
Interest on Arrears of Taxes ... 
Arrears of School Taxes ....... 
Interest on Arrears of Scho( 
Taxes........................ 

Village of Rockaway Beach: 

Arrears of Taxes.............. 
Interest on Arrears of Taxes... 

Borough of Richmond— 

Sundry Licenses ............... 
WaterRents..................... 

State, Town and County Taxes: : 
Northfield..................... 
Southfield...................... 
Castleton...................... 

Village Taxes: 
New Brighton................. 
Port Richmond .......... ..... 

Lamp Taxes: 
New Brighton ................ 

School 1 axes, 29 Districts....... 
Interest on Taxes ............... 

Assessment for Local Improv 
ments: 
New Brighton ................. 

Interest on Assessment.......... 48 03 
28 41 

$797,826 oI 

$8,o29,954 Si 

........ .. ...................................... 	$4,454,717 o6 

E. R. L. GOULD, City Chamberlain. 

McFadden ....... ........ 

19 00 
43 44 

251 62 
98 01 
78 62 

75.40 
4209 

2 55 

ITS To 
202 22 

$009 
05 

46 23 
4 31 
97 

09 

19 44 
I 97 

Sinking Fund for the 	Sinking Fund for the Pay- 	Sinking Fund, Redemption of the City 	ment of Interest on the 	Redemption No. 2. Redem Debt. 	 City Debt. 	 V 

Dr. 	Cr. 	Dr. 	Cr. 	Dr. 	Cr. 

...... 	.. 	............ 	$1,611,984 	87 	............ 	$924,21' 	46 	..-......... 	$206,00) 	32 
$53 73 

4,894 00 

12,235 95 
15 00 

1,000 00 

63,876 50 
359 46 

2,344 10 
200 00 

16,379 50 
............ 	I01,358 	24 

11,209 I2 

833 58 

3,678 87 

1,257 Si 

128,122 20 

13,136 95 

5,875 00 

39 00 
30 00 
125 00 

1902. 
May 31. By Balance, as per last accoun 

current ......... 	..... ...............  
McFadden................    June 7. 	Street Improvement Fund...... 

Sun r. 	Licen es, 	Manh ttan 
and 'I he Bronx............ Brown ........ 	$4,073 50 

S ndry Li enses, Bro,klyn.... McGuinness... 	742 25 
Sundry Lic. ns_s, Queens...... Smith......... 	55 25 
Sundry Licenses, Richmond... Woelfle....... 	23 00 

Market Rents and Fee;, Man 
hattan and The Boos ..-.. Goundie . 	.... 	$10,210 45 

Market Rents and Fees, trook 
lytt ......................... ...... 	2,025 50 

Market Cellar Rent... 	........ Goundie .............. ....  
Railroad Franchise............ `• 	................... 
Dock and Slip Rents, Manhat 

tan and The Bronx ........ Hawkes ......$63,615 13 
Dock and Slip Rents, Br oklyn ...... 	260 97 
Dock and S:ip Rents, Quee~is. • " 	 40 

Commissioner of Jurors—Fines Welde ..................... 
Street Vaults, Manhattan...... Livingston ................ 
New York and Brooklyn Bridg Lindenthal 	............... 
Interest on Deposits....................................... 

A rears o Croton Water Rents 
City of New York... •....., 	McFadden ................ 

Inteiest 	on 	Croton 	Wate 
Rents, City o New York.•. 	" ................ 

Arrears of Croton Water Rents 
1897, etc .................... 	 ................ 

Interest on Croton Water Rents 
1897, etc .......... 	... 	.... 

Croton 	Rents and Penalties 
Manhattan................... 	Kelly .................... 

Croton 	Rents and 	Penalties, 
TheBronx ................... 	Gear...................... 

House Rents, Manhattan and 
The Bronx ................. 	Goundie 	...,, 	$5,544 32 

House Rents, Brooklyn........ 	 255 6; 
House Rent, Queens........... 	" 	••••• 	45 Of 
House Rent, Richmond 	" 	.•••• 	30 a 

Ground Rents, Manhattan and 
The Bronx ................. 	Goundie 	,.... 	$25 01

Ground Rent, Brooklyn........ 	. • • • • 	t4 « 

I ntert st on Bond and Mortgage••••••••••••••••• 	•• 
Ferry 	Rent .................... 	Hawkes ................., 

Bacon......... 	$575 « 
Bloch......... 	808 « 
Fuller ........ 	3,830 a 
McKee........ 	152 a 
Demarest... 	816 54 
Merzhach..... 	267 54 
Martgin....... 	574 « 
Harburger.... 	449 44 
McDavitt..... 	789 a 
Grout......... 	504 a 

Court Fees and Fines, Man- I 	
Fitzpatrick.•. 	770 54 

llelehanty.... 	t6 Si hattan and The Bronx... SSI 	Maher 	.. 	246 a 
Wilson.. 	430 51 Smith......... 	2,250 5, 
Kennedy..... - 	346 a 
Bernard..... -. 	285 54 
Lamb......... 	25 2, 
Williams...... 	269 0 
McCabe...... - 	423 0 Lewis......... 	1,158 o 
'1•horna ....... 	854 o 
Kennelly...... 	979 0 

I 	Thorne ....... 	56 5 
Allen.......... 	298 o 
Moran......... 	549 5 Gohlinghorst.. 	178 o 
Dowdell ...... 	57 0 
Delaney .... -. 	14 0 
Carroll ....... 	78 o 
Carpenter..... 	252 0 

Court Fees and Fines, Brook- 	Fish .......... 	24 c 
lyn ....... 	............... 	Smith......... 	t38 u 

Regan ........ 	21 5 
Osborn......-. 	76 o 
O'Leary...... 	117 0 
Hartzheim.-.. 	190 t 
Nelson........ 	30 0 
Franklin..... - 	45 0 
Higginbotham 	24 0 
Mayer ........ 	i8 o 
Moran ........ 	150 a 
Damon........ 	32 0 

Court Fees and F;nes, Queens  
Q 	

( 
 

	

Conerty....... 	32 0 Noble......... 	67 5 

Sinking Fund, 
Brooklyn. 

Dr. 	Cr. 

.. 	$19,632 99 

Sinking Fund, 
City of New York. 

Dr. 	Cr. 

$39411 83 
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1902. 	 , 	1902. 
lute 	7. To Supreme Court, First Department........ 	............ $52,921 72 

Syracuse State Institution for Feeble-Minded Children......... 1,216 75 

KINGS COUNTY. 

Commissioner of Jurors ......................................... 2,275 52 
County 	Clerk ........................... 	.................... 174 95 
Institution for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes........ 969 04 
Law Library 	.................................................. 558 33 
Register........................................................ 6,613 54 
Sheriff...... 	................................................... 
Supreme Court, Second Department ........................... 

36 to 
69 89 

QUEENS COUNTY. 

Board of City Record ........................................... 120 69 
District Attorney ................................................ District 
	
ey ................ 

159 03 
52 75 

............................... Supreme Court and County Court .............................. 608 28 

RICHMOND COUNTY. 

Board of City Record ........................................•... 442 18 
District 	Attorney...• ........................................... 70 00 
Institution for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes......... 66 58 
Sheriff.................................... 	..................... 599 85 

Balance............................................. ........... 

E. & O. E., F. W. SMITH, Bookkeeper. 

The Commissioners of the Sinking Funds of The City of New York, in account frith ELCIN R. L. GOULD, Chamberlain, for and during the week endir g June 7, 1902. 
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of The Bronx at the above office until tt o'clock 
R. m., On 

MONDAY AUGUST 18, 1905. 

No. 2. FOR REGULATING AND GRADING, 
SETTING CURBSTONES, FLAG-
GING THE SIDEWALKS, LAYING 
CROSSWALKS BUILDING AP-
PROACHES AND PLACING  
FENCES IN EAST ONE HUNDRED 
AND SEVENTY-FIFTH STREEC, 
FROM SOU'IHERN BOULEVARL) 
TO BOSTON ROAD. 

The Engineer's estimate of the work is as fol-
lows, viz.: 

too cubic yards of all kinds of excavation. 
3,200 cubic yards of filling. 

640 linear feet of new curbstone furnished 
and set. 

2,500 square feet of new flagging furnished and 
laid. 

112 square feet of new bridgestone for cross- 
walks, furnished and laid. 

6o cubic yards of dry rubble masonry in re- 
taining walls, culverts and gutters. 

2,000 feet, B. M., of lumber, furnished and 
laid. 

The amount of security required is one thou-
sand ($r,000) dollars. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
is forty (4o) working days. 
No 3. FOR REGULATING AND GRADING, 

SETTING CURBSTONES, FLAG-
GING THE SIDEWALKS, LAYING 
CROSSWALKS, BUILDING AP-
PROACHES AND PLACING  
FENCES, IN ITTNER PLACE, 
FROM PARK AVENUE TO WEP. 
STER AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the work is as fol-
lcws, viz.: 
840 cubic yards of all kinds of excavation. 
500 cubic yards of filling. 
630 linear feet of new curbstones, furnished 

and set. 
2,430 square feet of new flagging, furnished and 

laid. 
:r2 square feet of new bridgestones for cross 

walks, furnished and laid. 
56o cubic yards of dry rubble masonry in re-

taining walls, culverts and gutters. 
The amount of security required is fifteen hun-

dred ($i,5oo) dollars. 
The time allowed to complete the whole work 

is sixty (6o) working days. 
No. 4. FOR REGULATING AND GRADING 

SETTING CURBSTONES, FLAG-
GING THE SIDEWALKS, LAYING 
CROSSWALKS, BUILDING Al 
PROACHES AND PLACING  
FENCES, IN ONE HUNDRED ANT) 
SIXTY-EIGHTH STREET, FRO.i 

JEROME AVENUE TO TH. 
RAND BOULEVARD AND CON-

COURSE. 
The Engineer's estimate of the work is as fol 

lows, viz.: 
2,600 cubic yards of earth excavation. 
7,650 cubic yards of rock excavation. 
8,200 cubic yards of filling. 
2,040 linear feet of new curbstone, furnished aid 

set. 
8,3x0 square feet of new flagging, furnished and 

laid. 
t,or5 square feet of new bridgestone for cross- 

walks, furnished and laid. 
181 cubic yards of dry rubble masonry in re 

taming walls, culverts ano gutters. 
So linear feet of vitrified stoneware pipe 12 

inches in diameter. 
t,000 feet, B. M., of lumber, furnished and laid. 

The amount of security required is seven thou-
sand and five hundred ($7,500) dollars. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
is two hundred (too) working days. 

No. S. FOR REGULATING AND GRADING 
AND LAYING MACADAM PAVE-
MENT ON A TELFORD FOUNDA-
'lION IN MOUNT HOPE PLACE, 
FROM TEROME AVENUE TO AN-
THONY AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the work is as fol-
lows, viz.: 
7,310 square yards of macadam pavement on 

Telford foundation. 
The amount of security required is five thou- 

sand ($5,000) dollars. 
The time allowed to complete the whole work 

is ninety (9o) working days. 
No. 6. FOR REGULATING AND GRADING, 

SETTING CURBSTONES, FLAG-
GING THE SIDEWALKS, LAYING 
CROSSWALKS, BUILDING AP-
PROACHES AND PLACING  
FENCES IN EAST ONE HUN. 
D RED  AND SIXTY-FIFTH 
STREET, FROM TEROME AVE- 
NUE TO THE APPROACH FOR 
THE GRAND BOULEVARD AND 
CONCOURSE, AND FROM THE 
APPROACH TO THE GRAND 
BOULEVARD AND CONCOURSE 
TO WEBSTER AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the work is as fol-
lows, viz.: 

too cubic yards of all kinds of excavation. 
53,400 cubic yards of filling. 
4,86o linear feet of new curbstone, furnished 

and set. 
19,060 square feet of new flagging, furnished and 

laid. 
2,790 square feet of new bridgestone for cross- 

walks, furnished and laid. 
300 cubic yards of dry rubble masonry in re- 

taining walls, culverts and gutters. 
24,500 feet, B. M., of lumber furnished and lai I. 
2,400 linear feet of piles driven. 

r,000 lbs. drift bolts in structure. 
The amount of security required is fifteen thou- 

sand ($i5,000) • dollars. 
The time allowed to complete the whole work 

is two hundred and fifty (250) working days. 
No. 7. FOR REGULATING AND GRADING, 

SETTING CURBSTONES, FLAG- 
GING TH!; SIDEWALKS, LAYING 
CROSSWALKS. BUILDING AP-
PROAChES AND PLACING 
FENCES IN ONE HUNDRED AND 
SIXTY-FIRST STREET, FROM OL-
DEN AVENUE TO SUMMIT AVE-
NUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the work is as fol-
lows, viz.: 
[,too cubic yards of earth excavation. 
850 cubic yards of rock excavation. 
350 cubic yards of filling. 
Soo linear feet of new curbstone, furnished 

and set. 
•,000 square feet of new flagging, furnished 

and laid. 
go square feet of new bridgestone for cross- 

walks, furnished and laid. 
40 cubic yards of dry rubble masonry in re- 

taining walls, culverts and gutters. 
The amount of security required is one thou- 

sand ($t,000) dollars. 
The time allowed to complete the whole work 

is fifty (5o) working days. 
No. 8. FOR REGULATING AND GRADING. 

SETTING CURBSIONES, FLAG-
GING THE SIDEWALKS. LAYING 
CROSSWALKS BUILDING AP-
PROACHES LAND PLACING 

FENCES IN LORILLARD PLACE, 
FROM THIRD AVENUE TO PEL-
HAM AVENUE. 

The rneineer's estimate of the work is as fol-
lows, viz.: 
:,3oo cubic yards of earth excavation. 
Boo cubic yards of rock excavation. 

4,550 cubic yards of filling. 
2,970 linear feet of new curbstone, furnished 

and set 
zoo linear feet of old curbstone, rejoined an! 

reset. 
:0,200 square feet of new flagging, furnished and 

laid. 
2,000 square feet of old flagging relaid. 
goo square feet of new bridgestone for cross- 

walks, furnished and laid. 
Soo cubic yards of dry rubble - masonry in re- 

taining walls, culverts and gutters. 
About 500 linear feet of guard rail in place, not 

to be bid for. 
The amount of security required is three thot-- 

sand five hundred ($3,500) dollars. 
The time allowed to complete the whole work Is 

sixty (6o) working ays. 
No. g. FOR REGULATING AND GRADING, 

SETTING CURBSTONES AND 
FLAGGING THE SIDEWALKS IN 
EAST ONE HUNDRED AND 
SIXTY-FIRST STREET, FROM 
UNION AVENUE TO PROSPECT 
AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the work is as flu 
II ws, viz.: 
[,goo cubic yards of earth excavation. 
750 cubic yards of rock excavation. 
400 yards of filling. 
65o linear feet of new curbstone, furnished an. 

set. 	 • 
2,700 square feet of new flagging, furnished an.l 

laid. 
The amount of security required is one thou-

sand ($i,000) dollars. 
The time allowed to complete the whole work 

is forty (q o) working days. 
No. to. FOR REGULATING AND GRADING 

LCHES AND PLACING 
'ES, IN DENMAN PLACE 
F ONE HUNDRED AND SIX- 
H STREET), FROM CAULD- 

AVENUE TO PROSI'EC't' 

The Engineer's estimate of the work is as fol 
lows, viz.: 
2,850 cubic yards of earth excavation. 
3,400 cubic yards of rock excavation. 
1,750 cubic yards of filling. 
1,750 linear feet of new curbstone, furnished and 

set. 
7,100 square feet of new flagging, furnished anJ 

laid. 
300 square feet of old flagging relaid, not to 

be bid for. 
zoo cubic yards of dry rubble masonry in re- 

taining walls, culverts and gutters. 
The amount of security required is two thou-

sand five hundred ($z,5oo) dollars. 
The time allowed to complete the whole work 

is one hundred and twenty-five (125) working 
days. 
No. it. FOR REGULATING AND GRAD. 

ING, SETTING CURBSTONES, 
FLAGGING THE SIDEWALKS, 
LAYING CROSSWALKS. BUILD- 
ING APPROACHES AND PLAC-. 
ING FENCES IN EAST ONE HUN-
DR1D AND SEVENTY-SECOND 
STREET, FROM THIRD AVENUE 
TO FULTON AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the work is as fol-
lows, viz.: 
1,450 cubic yards of earth excavation. 
2,650 cubic yards of rock excavation. 

goo cubic yards of filling. 
560 linear feet of new curbstone, furnished and 

set. 
2,250 square feet of new flagging, furnished and 

laid. 
230 square feet of new bridgestone for cross- 

walks, furnished and laid. 
6o cubic yards of dry rubble masonry in re- 

taining walls, culverts and gutters. 
About 30 linear feet of curb and 120 feet of flag- 

ging to be taken up and relaid, not to 
be bid for. 

About t5 square yards of granite block paving, 
furnished and laid, not to be bid for. 

The amount of security required is four thou-, 
send ($4,000) dollars. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
is one hundred and fifty (rso) working days. 
No. t2. FOR REGULATING AND GRADING,' 

SE'I PING CURBSTONES, FLAG-
GING THE SIDEWALKS, LAYING 
CROSSWALKS, BUILDING AP-
PROACHES AND PLACING  
FENCES IN BEAUMONT AVE-
NUE, FROM GROTE STREET TO 
EAST ONE HUNDRED AND 
EIGHTY-NINTH STREET. 

'f Pc Engineer's estimate of the work is as fol-
lows, viz.: 
3,700 cubic yards of earth excavation. 
500 cubic yards of rock excavation. 

12,600 cubic yards of filling. 
3.450 linear feet of new curbstone, furnished 

and set. 
[4,000 square feet of new flagging, furnished an-!. 

laid. 
400 square feet of new bridgestone for cross-

walks, furnished and laid. 
80 cubic yards of dry rubble masonry in re- 

taining walls, culverts and gutters. 
6o linear feet of vitrified stoneware pipe, rz 

inches in diameter. 
17-m600 linear feet guard rail, not to be bid for. 

The amount of security required is four thou-
sand and five hundred ($4,500) dollars. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
is one hundred and fifty (t5o) working days. 
No. 13. FOR REGULATING AND GRADING, 

SETTING CURBSTONES, FLAG-
GING THE SIDEWALKS, LAYING 
CROSSWALKS, BUILDING AP-
PROACHES AND PLACING  
FENCES IN CAMBRELING AVE-
NUE, FROM GROTE STREET TO 
EAST ONE HUNDRED AND 
EiGHTY•SEVENTH STREET. 

The Engineer's estimate of the work is as fol- 
lows, viz.: 
,too cubic yards of earth excavation. 

4,200 cubic yards of rock excavation. 
1,400 cubic yards of filttng. 
2,250 linear feet of new curbstone, furnished and 

set. 
9,oz5 square feet of new flagging, furnished and 

laid. 
260 square feet of new bridgestone for cross- 

walks, furnished and laid. 
zoo cubic yards of dry rubble masonry in re-

taining walls, culverts and gutters. 
The amount of security required is three thou- 

sand five hundred ($3,500) dollars. 
The time allowed to complete the whole work 

is one hundred and fifty (t 5 o) working days. 
No. t4. FOR REGULATING AND (TRADING, 

N 
HUND 

TO 

The Engineer's estimate of the work is as fol- 
lows, viz.: 

2, 5,670 cubic ya rds of filling. of excavation. 
i,3oo linear feet of new curbstone, furnished and 

set. 
5,400 square_ feet of new flagging, furnished and 

laid. 
tt2 square feet of new bridgestone for cross- 

walks furnished and laid. 
140 cubic yares of dry rubble masonry in re-

taining walls, culverts and gutters. 
1,000 feet, B. M., of lumber, furnished and laid. 

The amount of security required is three thou- 
sand ($3,000) dollars. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
is sixty (6o) working days. 
No. t5• FOR PAVING WITH ASPHALT 

PAVEMENT ON A CONCRETE 
FOUNDATION, THE CARRIAGE-
WAY OF WALTON AVENUE, 
FROM EAST ONE HUNDRED AND 
FORTY-NINTH STREET TO THE 
BRIDGE OVER THE PORT MOE-
RIS BRANCH OF THE N. Y. C. & 
H. R. R. R. 

The Engineer's estimate of the work is as fol-
lows, viz.: 
3,200 square yards of asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
585 cubic yards of concrete. 

t,t5o linear feet of new bluestone curbstone, fur• 
nished and set. 

750 linear feet of old curbstone, rejoined when 
necessary, and reset. 

The amount of security required is five thou-
sand ($$,000) dollars. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
is forty (4o) working days. 
No. t6. PAVING WITH ASPHALT PAVE-

MENT ON A CONCRETE FOUN-
DATION THE CARRIAGEWAY OF 
CLINTON AVENUE, FROM EAST 
ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTY-
NINTH STREET TO CROTONA 
PARK SOUTH. 

The Engineer's estimate of the work is as fob 
lows, viz.: 
4,500 square yards of asphalt pavement, includ-

ing binder course. 
820 cubic yards of concrete. 

2,700 linear feet of old curbstone, rejoined when 
necessary, and reset. 

'rhe amount of security required is five thou-
sand (Sc,000) dollars. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
is thirty (30) working days. 
No. r7. FOR PAVING WITH ASPHALT 

PAVEMENT ON THE PRESENT 
BLOCK PAVEMENT THE ROAD-
WAY OF ST. ANN'S AVENUE, 
FROM EAST ONE HUNDRED 
AND FORTY-FOURTH STREEt 
TO EAST ONE HUNDRED AND 
FORTY-SEVENTH STREET. 

The Engineer's estimate of thr: work is as fol-
lows, viz.: 
3,500 square yards of asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
3,550 square yards of old stone pavement, to be 

relaid as foundation, or in approaches, 
etc. 

zoo cubic yards of concrete. 
1,450 linear feet of new bluestone curbstone, fur- 

nished and set. 
The amount of security required is four thou- 

sand ($4,000) dollars. 
The time allowed to complete the whole work 

is forty (40) working days. 
No. t8. FOR REPAVING WITH ASPHALT 

PAVEMENT ON THE PRESENT 
BLOCK PAVEMENT THE ROAD- 
WAY OF BROOk AVENUE, 
FROM SOUTHERN BOULEVARD 
TO WESTCHESTER AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the work is as 
follows, viz.: 
20,100 square yards of asphalt pavement, includ-

ing binder course. 
20,300 square yards of old stone pavement, to 

be relaid as foundation, or in approaches, 
etc. 

550 cubic yards of concrete. 
8,too linear feet of new bluestone curbstone, 

furnished and set. 
4 receiving basins, to be rebuilt and recon-

nected (not to be bid for). 
The amount of security required is twenty-five 

thousand ($25,000) dollars. 
Tie time allowed to complete the whole work 

is seventy-five (75) working days. 
No. rg. FOR REPAVING WITH ASPHALT 

PAVEMENT ON THE PRESENT 
BLOCK PAVEMENT THE ROAD-
WAY OF EAST ON HUNDRED 
AND FORTY SIXTH STREET, 
FROM THIRD AVENUE TO ST. 
ANN'S AVENUE. 

The Envineer's estimate of the work is as fol-
lows, viz.: 
6,350 square yards of asphalt pavement, includ-

ing binder course. 
6,soo square yards of old stone pavement, to be 

relaid as foundation, or in approaches, 
etc. 

250 cubic yards of concrete. 
3,700 line

arh
feet 
 aof 

sew bluestone curbstone, fur- 

The amount of security required is eight thou-
sand ($8.000) dollars. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
is forty (40) working days. 
No. 20. FOR REPAVING WITH ASPHALT 

PAVEMENT, ON THE PRESENT 
BLOCK PAVEMENT, THE CAR-
RIAGEWAY OF ONE HUNDRED 
AND SIXTY-NINTH STREET 
FROM THIRD AVENUE TO PARK 
AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the work is as fol- 
lows, viz.: 
2,240 square yards of asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
2,260 square yards of old stone pavement, to be 

relaid as foundation, or in approaches, 
etc. 

75 cubic yards of concrete. 
1,150 linear feet of new bluestone curbstone, fur- 

nished and set. 
The amount of security required is three thou-

sand ($$,000) dollars. 
The time allowed to complete the whole work 

is thirty (30) working days. 
No. 21. FOR CONSTRUCTING SEWER AND 

APPURTENANCES IN HUGHES 
AVENUE, FROM CRESCENT AVE-
NUE TO THE LANDS OF ST. 
JOHN'S COLLEGE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the work is as fol-
lows, viz.: 

505 linear feet of pipe sewer, 18 inch. 
605 linear feet of pipe sewer, t5.-inch. 

1,340 linear feet of pipe sewer, t2-inch. 
5zo spurs for house connection, over and above 

the cost per linear foot of sewer. 
z8 manholes, complete. 
ro receiving basins, complete. 
z5 cubic yards of rock to be excavated and 

removed. 
25 cubic yards of concrete in place, exclusive 

of concrete in sewer sections, as shown 
on plan. 

25 cubic yards of rubble masonry, in mortar, 
exclusive of rubble masonry in sewer 
sections, as shown on plan. 

Soo cubic yards of broken stone for founda- 
tion, in place. 

40,000 leak B. M., of timber, furnished and laid. 

17,000 linear feet of piles below caps, turnished, 
driven and cut off, and shod when re- 
quired. 

So linear feet of 12-inch drain pipe, furnished 
and laid. 

The amount of security required is eight tho.s. 
sand ($8,000) dollars. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
is one hundred (too) working days. 
No. 22• FOR CONSTRUCTING SEWER AND 

A 

The Engineer's estimate of the work is as fol-
lows, viz.: 

270 linear feet of brick sewer, 26 inches by 
36 inches. 

595 linear feet of pipe sewer, r8-inch. 
225 linear feet of pipe sewer, is-inch. 
600 linear feet of pipe sewer, 12-inch. 
460 spurs for house connections, over and above 

the cost per linear foot of sewer. 
t5 manholes, complete. 
3 receiving basins, complete. 

2,10o cubic yards of rock, to be excavated and 
removed. 

ro cubic yards of concrete in place exdlu- 
sive of concrete in sewer sections, is 
shown on plan. 

ro cubic yards of rubble masonry, in mor-
tar, exclusive of rubble masonry in 
sewer sections, as shown on plan. 

zoo cubic yards of broken stone. 

The Engineer's estimate of the work is as fol-
lows, viz.: 

335 linear feet of pipe sewer, r8-inch. 
395 linear feet of pipe sewer, is-inch. 
565 linear feet of pipe sewer, rz-inch. 
245 spurs for house connections, over and 

above the cost per linear foot of sewer. 
13 manholes, complete. 
3 receiving basins, complete. 

1,925 cubic yards of rock, to be excavated and 
removed. 

5 cubic yards of concrete in place, exclusive 
of concrete in sewer sections, as shown 
on plan. 

5 cubic yards of rubble masonry, in mortar, 
exclusive of rubble masonry in sewer 
sections, as shown on plan. 

5 cubic yards of broken stone for foundations. 
in place. 

5,000 feet, B M., of timber, furnished and laid. 
25 linear feet of is-inch drain pipe, furnished 

and laid. 
The amount of security required is forty-five 

hundred ($4,500) dollars. 
The time allowed to complete the whole work 

is one hundred and fifty (I go) working ~daps. 
No. 23. FOR CONSTRUCTING SEWER AND 

APPURTENANCES IN CHIS-
HOLM STREET FROM STEB- 
BINS AVENUE trO INTERVALE 
AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the work is as fol-
lows, viz.: 

320 linear feet of pipe sewer, r2-inch. 
So spurs for house connections, over and 

above the cost per linear foot of sewer. 
4 manholes, complete. 
I receiving basin, complete. 

325 cubic yards of rock, to be excavated and 
removed. 

3 cubic yards of concrete in place, exclusive 
of concrete in sewer sections, as shown 
on plan. 

3 cubic yards of rubble masonry, in mortar, 
exclusive of rubble masonry in sewer 
sections, as shown on plan. 

t,000 feet, B. M., of timber, furnished and laid. 
to linear feet of rz-inch drain pipe, furnished 

and laid. 
The amount of security required is one thou' 

sand ($1,000) dollars. 
The time allowed to complete the whole work 

is thirty-five working days. 
No. 24. FOR CONSTRUCTING SEWER AND 

APPURTENANCES IN TOWN-
SEND AVENUE, FROM EAST 
ONE HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-
SECOND STREET TO BELMONT 
STREET. 

The Engineer's estimate of the work is as fol-
lows, viz.: 
goo linear feet of pipe sewer, t2-inch. 
235 spurs for house connections, over and 

above the cost per linear foot of sewer. 
9 manholes, complete. 
3 receiving basins, complete. 

goo cubic yards of rock, to be excavated and 
ren oved. 

5 cubic yards of concrete in place, exclusive 
of c9ncrete in sewer sections, as shown 
on plan. 

5 cubic yards of rubble masonry, in mortar, 
exclusive of rubble masonry in sewer 
sections, as shown on plan. 

5 cubic yards of broken stone for founda-
tions, in place. 

4,000 feet, B. M., of timber, furnished and laid. 
25 linear feet of 12-inch drain pipe, furnished 

and laid. 
The amount of security required is twenty-five 

hundred ($2,500) dollars. 
The time allowed to complete the whole work 

is seventy-five working days. 
No. 25. FOR CONSTRUCTING SEWER AND 

APPURTENANCES IN MAPES 
AVENUE[ BETWEEN EAST ONE 
HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-
SEVENTH STREET AND EAST 
ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-
SECOND STREET, AND IN EAST 
ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-
SECOND STREET, FROM MAPES 
AVENUE TO THE SOUTHERN 
BOULEVARD. 

The Engineer's estimate of the work is as fol-
lows, viz.: 
920 linear feet of pipe sewer, is-inch. 

1,305 linear feet of pipe sewer, t2-inch. 
Sts spurs for house connections, over and above 

the cost per linear foot of sewer. 
25 manholes, complete. 
6 receiving basins, complete. 

950 cubic yards of rock to be excavated and re- 
moved. 

to cubic yards of concrete in place, exclusive 
of concrete in sewer sections, as shown 
on plan. 

to cubic yards of rubble masonry, in mortar, 
exclusive of rubble masonry in sewer 

sections, as shown on plan. 
175 cubic yards of broken stone for foundations, 

in place. 
22,000 feet, B. M., of timber, furnished and laid. _ 

25 linear feet of 12-inch drain pipe, furnished 
and laid. 

The amount of security required is five thou-
sand ($$,000) dollars. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work is 
one hundred (too) working ~ days 
No. a6. FOR CONSTRUCTING_SEWER AND 
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15,000 feet, B. U., of timber, furnished and 
laid. 

25 linear feet of 12-inch drain pipe, fur-
nished and laid. 

The amount of security required is five thou-
sand ($$,000) dollars. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
is one hundred and fifty (Igo) working days. 
No. 27. FOR CONSIRUCf1NG SEWER AND 

APPURTENANCES IN BURNSIDr. 
AVENUE, PROM JEROME AVE. 
NUE TO 11tE GRAND BOULF. 
VARD AND CONCOURSE, WITH 
BRANCHES IN WALTON AVE- 

D AND EIGHTY-FIRST 
AN.) IN CRESTON AVE. 

hJG1i 'Y-FIRST STR1:ET AND IN 
EAST ONE HUNDRED AND 
EIGHTIETH STREL., FROM 
CRESTON AVENUE TO THE 
GRAND BOULEVARD AND CON-
COURSE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the work is as fol-
lows, viz.: 

545 linear feet of brick sewer, 26 inches by 36 
inches. 

265 linear feet of pipe sewer, if-inch. 
1,505 linear feet of pipe sewer, 15-inch. 
1,500 linear feet of pipe sewer, I2-inch. 

920 spurs for house connections, over and 
above the cost per linear foot of sewer. 

38 manholes, complete. 
8 receiving basins, complete. 

2,800 cubic yards of rock to be excavated and 
removed. 

to cubic yards of concrete in place, exclusive 
of concrete in sewer sections, as shown 
on plan. 

8o cubic yards of rubble masonry, in mortar, 
exclusive of rubble masonry in sewer 
sections, as shown on plan. 

200 cubic yards of broken stone for founda-
tions, in place. 

30.000 feet, B. M., of timber, furnished and laid. 
4,000 linear feet of piles below caps, furnished, 

driven and cut off, and shod when re-
quired. 

50 linear feet of 12-inch drain pipe, furnished 
and laid. 

The amount of security required is ten thou-
sand ($10,000) dollars. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
is two hundred and twenty-five (225) working 
days. 
No. 28. FOR CONSTRUCTING SEWER AND 

APPUR'I ENANCES IN EAST ONE 
HUNDRED AND SIXTY-SIXTH 
STREET, BETWEEN WEBSTER 
AVENUE AND MORRIS AVENUE. 

The Engineers' estimate of the work is as fol-
lows, viz.: 

40 linear feet of brick sewer, 3 feet 6 inches. 
225 linear feet of brick sewer 38 inches by 50 

inches. 
225 linear feet of brick sewer, 34 inches by 46 

inches. 
310 linear feet of brick sewer, 26 inches by 36 

inches. 
310 linear feet of pipe sewer, 18-inch. 
330  linear feet of pipe sewer, 12-inch. 
265 spurs for house connection, over and 

above the cost per linear foot of sewer. 
r5 manholes, complete. 
Io receiving basins, complete. 

600 cubic yards of rock, to be excavated and 
removed. 

25 cubic yards of concrete in place, exclusive 
of concrete in sewer sections, as shown 
on plan. 

5o cubic yards of rubble masonry, in mortar, 
exclusive of rubble masonry in sewer 
sections, as shown on plan. 

175 cubic yards of broken stone for founda-
tions, in place. 

35.000  feet, B. M., of timber, furnished and laid. 
4,000 linear feet of piles below caps, furnished, 

driven and cut off, and shod when re-
quired. 

loo linear feet of I2-inch drain pipe, fur-
nished and laid. 

The amount of security required is six thou-
sand ($6,000) dollars. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
is one hundred (Too) working days. 
No. 29. FOR CONSTRUCTING SEWER AND 

APPURTENaNCES IN DALY AVE-
NUE FROM EAST ONE HUN-
DRED AND SEVENTY-SIXTH 
STREET TO EAST ONE HUN-
DRED AND SEVENTY-EIGHTH 
STREET. 

The engineer's estimate of the work is as fol 
lows, viz: 

go linear feet of pipe sewer, 18-inch. 
270 linear feet of pipe sewer, is-inch. 
810 linear feet of pipe sewer, 12-inch. 
325 spurs for house connections, over and 

above the cost per linear foot of sewer. 
13 manholes, complete. 
3 receiving basins, complete. 

430 cubic yards of rock to be excavated and 
removed. 

to cubic yards of concrete in place, exclusive 
of concrete in sewer sections, as shown 
on plan. 

to cubic yards of rubble masonry, in mortar, 
exclusive of rubble masonry in sewer 
sections, as shown on plan. 

150 cubic yards of broken stone for founda-
tions in place. 

14.000 feet, B. M., of timber, furnished and laid. 
3,000 linear 

 iven 
	piles below 

 off, and shod when re- 
quired. 

zs linear feet of I2-inch drain pipe, furnished 
and laid. 

The amount of security required is thirty-five 
hundred ($3,1oo) dollars. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
is seventy-five (75) working days. 
No. 30. FOR CONSTRUCTING SEWER AND 

APPURTENANCES IN WALTON 
AVENUE, FROM THE EXISTING 
SEWER IN TREMONT AVENUE 
TO EAST ONE HUNDRED AND 
SEVENTY-SEVENTH STREET. 

The Engineer's estimate of the work is as fol-
lows, viz.: 

565 linear feet of pipe sewer, I2-inch. 
135 spurs for house connections, over and 

above the cost per linear foot of sewer. 
6 manholes, complete. 
3 receiving basins, complete. 

10 cubic yards of rock to be excavated and 
removed. 

5 cubic yards of concrete in place, ex-
clusive of concrete in sewer sections, 
as shown on plan. 

5 cubic yards of rubble masonry, in mortar, 
exclusive of rubble masonry in sewer 
sections, as shown on plan. 

3o cubic yards of broken stone for founda-
tions, in place. 

7,000 feet, B. M., of timber furnished an 
laid. 

to linear feet of 12-inch drain pipe fur-
nished and laid. 

The amount of security required is twelve hun-
dred ($Lsoo) dollars. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
is forty (40) working days. 
No. 31. FOR CONSTRUCTING RECEIVING 

BASINS, WITH CONNECTIONS, 
ETC. AT THE FOLLOWINts 
PLACES ON WASHINGTON AVE. 
N UE: 

On the southeast corner of East One Hundred 
and Sixty-first street and Washington avenue; 
north side of East One Hundred and Sixty-first 
street east of bridge over the Port Morris 
branch oz the New York and Harlem Railroad; 
south side of East One Hundred and Sixty-first 
street, east of bridge over the Port Morris 
branch of the New York and Harlem Railroad; 
northeast corner of Brook avenue and Washing-
ton avenue, southwest corner of East One Hun-
dred and Sixty-fourth street and Washington 
avenue, southwest corner of East One Hundred 
and Sixty-fifth street and Washington avenue, 
northwest corner of East One Hundred and 
Sixty-sixth street and Washington avenue south-
west corner of East One Hundred and Steventy-
first street and Washington avenue southeast 
corner of East One Hundred and Steventy-first 
street and Washington avenue, northeast corner 
of East One Hundred and Seventy-first street and 
Washington avenue northwest corner of East 
One Hundred and Seventy-sixth street and 
Washington avenue, northeast corner of East One 
Hundred and Seventy-sixth street and Wash-
irgton avenue, southeast corner of last One Hun-
dred and Eighty-first street and Washington ave-
nue soulnwest corner of East One Hundred and 
Eighty-second street (north, and Washington 
avenue, southeast corner of East One Hundred 
and Eighty-second street (north) and Washington 
avenue, southeast corner of East One Hundred 
and Eighty-third street and Washing ton avenue 
southeast corner of East One Hundred and 
Eighty-fourth street and Washington avenue; 
east side of Washington avenue, opposite East 
One Hundred and Eighty-fifth street  i southeast 
corner of East One Hundred and Eighty-sixth 
street and Washington avenue, andnortheast 
cornet,  of East One Hundred and Eighty-sixth 
street and Washington avenue. 

The Engineer's estimate of the wk is as fol-
lows, viz.: 

525 linear feet of pipe culvert 12-inch diau . 
20 receiving basins, complete. 
25 cubic yards of rock to be excavated and 

removed. 
5 cubic yards of concrete in place, ex-

clusive of concrete in sewer sections, 
as shown on plan. 

5 cubic yards of broken stone for founda-
tions, in place. 

I,000 feet, B. M., of timber, furnished and laid. 
The amount of security required is two thou-

sand ($2,000) dollars. 
The time allowed to complete the whole work 

is forty (4o) working days. 
No. 32. FOR REGULATING AND_GRADINC, 

PROACHES AND PLACING  
FENCES IN EAST ONE HUN-
DRED AND SEVENTY-FOURTH 
STREET, FROM FULTON AVE-
NUE TO PARK AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the work to be 
done, and by which the bids will be tested, is as 
follows 
2,620 cubic yards of earth excavation. 
2,550 cubic yards of rock excavation. 
1,015 cubic yards of filling. 
z,000 linear feet of new curbstone furnished and 

set. 
6,66o square feet of new flagging furnished and 

laid. 
720 square feet of old flagging relaid. 
18o square feet of new bridgestone for cross- 

walks, furnished and laid. 
70 cubic yards of dry rubble masonry in re- 

taining walls, Culverts and gutters. 
iio cubic yards of rubble masonry in mortar. 
So linear feet of vitrified stoneware pipe 12 

inches in diameter. 
The amount of security required for the faith-

ful performance of the contract is three thousano 
($3,000) dollars. 

he time allowed for the completion of the 
whole work will be ninety consecutive working 
days. 

I'he contracts must be bid for separately, and 
the bids will be compared and the contract award-
ed at a lump or aggregate sum for each contra-t, 

Blank forms can be obtained upon application 
therefor, and the plans and specification may be 
seen and other information obtained at said office. 

LOUIS F. HAFFEN, 
President. 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, July 31, 1902. 
g7See General Instructions to Bid-

ders on the last page, last column of 
the "City Record." 	 a7-18 

COMMISSIONERS OF THE SINKING 
FUND. 

PUBLIC NOTICE. 

To all whom it may concern: 
Notice is hereby given that pursuant to and in 

accordance with the provisions of section 205 Gi 
the Greater New York Charter, the Commissioners 
of the Sinking Fund have, by resolution, adopted 
tune 25, 19o2, assigned and designated the sec-
end floor of the building known as "Avon Hall," 
Nos. 12I7, tai g and 1221 Bedford avenue]  Bo--
ough of Brooklyn, as the place where the Second', 
District Municipal Court of the Borough of Brook 
lyn. shall be held on and after the 1st day of Ni 
vember, 1902, in place of the present location at 
Nos. 794 and 796 Broadway. 

By order of the Commissioners of the Sinking 
Fund. 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, CITY OF NEW YORK, 
COMPTROLLER s OFFICE, 280 Broadway, July 28, 
1902. 

EDWARD M. GROUT, 
Comptroller. 

731,a18 

PUBLIC NOTICE. 

To all persons who may be interested as own-
ers, lessees or otherwise in the water front prop-
erty lying between Eighteenth street and Twen-
ty-third street which is to be acquired by the 
City for the improvement of the water front 
thereat, in accordance with the plans of the De-
partment of Docks. 

Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Apportion' 
ment has, under date of June 2o, Igoz, authorized 
the Corporation Counsel to initiate proceedings for 
the acquirement of certain property for the im-
provement of the water front on the North river, 
between the northerly side of Eighteenth street 
and the southerly side of Twenty-third street; and 

Whereas, Pursuant to the provisions of chapter 
61 T of the Laws of 1902, this Board is given 
power to direct by resolution that the title to the 
said lands, etc., shall vest in The City of New 
York at such time after the filing of oaths of 
Commissioners of Estimate and Appraisal, to be 
appointed by the Supreme Court, as may be 
deemed expedient: and 

Whereas. It is the sense of the Commissioners 
of the Sinking Fund that the title to the said 
lands, etc., should vest as soon as practicable 
after the appointment of said Commissioners, in 
order that the improvement of the water front 
may proceed at the earliest possible time; there' 

That the property owners are hereby 

given notice that it is the intention of the Com-
missioners of the Sinking Fund to vest title in 
the City of New York for the said property 
thirty days after the filing of oaths of the Com-
missioners of Estimate and Appraisal, to be ap-
pointed by the Supreme Court; and be it further 

Resolved, That this resolution be published in 
the "City Record" for thirty days. 

By order of the Commissioners of the Sinking 
Fund, pursuant to resolution adopted July I, 
1902, 

EDWARD M. GROUT, 
Comptroller. 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE—COMPTROLLER'S OF-
FICE, July 21, 1902. 

f u22,a25 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 

MANHATTAN, CITY HALL, THE CITY OF NEW 
YORK, AUGUST 7, 1902. 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMA'TES WILL BC 
received by the Commissioner of Publi: 

Works of the borough of Manhattan at the Cit 
,:tall, Room No. 16, until II o'clock a. m. on 

TUFSD.4Y. AUGUST 19, 1902. 
No. I. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABO'Z 

AND MATERIALS Rr.QUIRED FOR 
ALTERA'T'ION AND IMPROVE. 
MENT TO SEWER IN FIFTY- 
FIRST STREET, BETWEEN PART. 
AVENUE AND FIFTH AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantity and 
quality of the material, and the nature and extent, 
ai near as possible, of the work required, is as 
follows: 
760 linear feet of brick sewer of 3 feet 6 inches 

by 2 feet 4  inches interior-  diameters—
Class I. 

30 linear feet of brick sewer of 3 feet 6 inches 
by 2 feet 4  inches interior diameters—
Class 11. 

36 linear feet of Iz-inch salt-glazed vitrified 
stoneware pipe culvert. 

I receiving basin of the circular pattern. 
1,000 cubic yards of rock,, to be excavated and 

removed. 
5,000 feet B. M. of timber and planking for bran 

ing and sheet piling. 
1,000 feet B. Al. of timber and planking for faun 

dation. 
The time allowed for completing the whole work 

will be one hundred and fifty (150) working 
days. 

the amount of the security required is five 
thousand five hundred ($5,500)  dollars. 
The plans and drawings may be seen and other 

information obtained at the office of the Com-
missioner of Public Works, Nos. 13-21 I'ark Row, 
Bureau of Sewers, uorough of Manhattan. 

GEORGE LIVINGSTON, 
Commissioner of Public Works. 

The City of New York, August 7, 1902. 

UYSee General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column of 
the "City Record." 

aS,19 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF BELLEVUE 
AND ALLIED HOSPITALS. 

BELLEVUE AND ALLIED HOSPITALS DEPARTMENT 
OF NEW YORK CITY, TWENTY-SIXTH STREET AND 
FIRST AVENUE, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, TH2 
CITY OF NEW YORK. 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the President or Board of Trus-

tees at the above office until 3.30 o'clock p. m. on 
THURSDAY. AUGUST 21, 1902. 

Boroughs of '3lanhattan and The Bronx. 
I'OR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 

MEDICAL SUPPLIES. 
The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-

terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is by or before December 31, 1902. 

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent. (5o%) of the amount of the bid or estimate. 

The bidder will state the price of each item or 
article contained in the specifications or schedules 
herein contained or hereto annexed, per pound, 
ton, dozen, gallon, yard or other unit of measure, 
by which the bids will be tested. The extensions 
must be made and footed up, as the bids will be 
read from the total for each item and awards 
made to the lowest bidder on each item. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities as 
may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be seen 
at the office of the President, Board or Depart-
ment of Bellevue and Allied Hospitals, the Bon. 
oughs of Manhattan and The Bronx, Twenty-
sixth street and First avenue. 

JOHN W. BRANNAN, 
President, Board of 'Trustees. 

Dated August 6, 1902. 

l 'See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column of 
the "City Record.,,  
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OFFICIAL BOROUGH PAPERS. 

BOROUGH Or THE BRONX. 
"Bronx Borough Record;"North Side News." 

BOROUGH or QURENS. 
For Long Island City and Newtown Districts—

"Long Island City Star;" `Newtown Register." 
For Flushing, Jamaica and the Rockaways-

"Flushing Times;' "Jamaica Standard." 
BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

"Staten Islander;" "Staten Island World." 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION. 
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF THE DEPART-

MENT OF CORRECTION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, 
NO. 148 EAST TWENTIETH STREET, BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Correction 

at the above office until I I o'clock, a. in. on 
THURSDAY, AU-Gil-SIT' 28, 1902, 

Borough of Manhattan. 
No. I. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 

AND MATERIALS REQUIRED 
FOR A SIDEWALK AT THE CITY 
PRISON TOMBS. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is one hun-
dred and twenty (120) days. 

The amount of security required is thirty thou-
sand ($30,000) dollars. 

Bids will be compared and the contract awarded 
at a lump or aggregate sum. 
No. 2. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 

AND MATERIALS REQUIRED IN 
THE ERECTION OF A STONE 
WALL TO COMPLETE THE EN-
CLOSURE OF THE ENTIRE BLOCK 
AND PRISON BUILDINGS ON 
LEONARD, ELM AND FRANKLIN 

STREETS, INCLUDING GATE-
WAYS, YARD WORK, ETC. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is two hun-
dred (200) days. 

The amount of security required is one hun-
dred thousand ($loo,000) dollars. 

Bids will be compared and the contract awarded 
at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be 
seen at the office of the Department of Correc-
tion, the Borough of Manhattan, No. 148 East 
Twentieth street. 

THOMAS W. HYNES, 
Commissioner President, 

Dated August 6, 1902. 

U7See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the Iaat page, last column of 
the "City Record.' 
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DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION. 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, CORNER PAax Avg.  
NUE AND FIFTY-NINTH STREET, BOROUGH OF MAN-
HATTAN, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Superintendent  of School 

Buildings at the above office of the Department 
of Education, until 12 o'clock noon, on 

FRIDAY, AUGUST 15, 1902. 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

CONTRACT NO. I. FOR THE ERECTION OF 
A NEW BUILDING, THE CHANG-
ING OF POSITION OF THE PRES-
ENT BUILDING ALTERATIONS, 
ETC., OF PUBLIC SCHOOL oi, 
CORNER OI' ALBANY AVENUE[  
ON THE SOUTHERLY SIDE Ol' 
EAST NEW YORK AVENUE, BOR• 
OUGH Ub BROOKLYN. 

The time of completion is 175 working days. 
The amount of security required is $25,000. 

CONTRACT NO. 2. FOR THE GENERAL 
CONSTRUCTION OF NEW PUB-
LIC SCHOOL Igo, ON TILL 
SOUTHERLY SIDE OF FORT 
HAMILTON AVENUE, BETWEEN 
OCEAN PARKWAY AND EAST 
FIFTH STREET, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

The time of completion is 300 working days. 
The amount of security required is $50,000. 

CONTRACT NO. g FOR ALTERATIONS 
AND REPAIRS, TO PUBLIC 
SCHOOLS 1, 8, 117, LOMMERCIAL 
HIGH SCHOOL BOYS' HIGH 
SCHOOL, ANNEX TO ERASMUS 
HALL HIGH SCHOOL AND AN-
NEX TO MANUAL TRAINING 
HIGH SCHOOL, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
on each school will be 665 working days. 

The amount of security required is as follows: 
Public School I ......................$1,zoo 00 
Public School 8 ...................... i,600 ou 
Public School 117 .................... 	700 aO 
Commercial High School .............. r,1oo ou 
Bcys' Hmgh School ........ 	......... 1,300 uo 
Erasmus Hall High School Annex..... goo 00 
Manual Training High School Annex.. 4,000 00 

CONTRACT NO. 4. FOR INSTALLING ELEC-
TRICK BELL AND SPEAKING 
TUBE SYSTEMS IN PUBLIC 
SCHOOLS 16, 44,  48, 6o, 7I, 73,t  6 

	

8, 79, q6, II2, 11 9, 	AND H11 

	

71RUANT SCHOOL 	
1 

, BOROUGH O_• 
BROOKLYN. 

The time of completion on each school is 5o 
working days. 

The amount of security required is as follows: 
Public School 16.......................$300 00 
Public School 44 ...................... 400 00 
Public School 48 ...................... loo 00 
Public School 6o ...................... 200 00 
Public School 71 ...................... 200 oa 
Public School 73 ...................... 300 00 
Public School 76 ....................... 300 01, 
Public School 78 ....................... 300 00 
Public School 7g ....................... 200 00 
Public School g6 ....................... loo 00 
I ublic School its ...................... Too oO 
Public School up ...................... Too 00 
Fublic School 120 ...................... loo 00 
Truant School .........................500 00 

CONTRACT NO. 5. FOR FURNISHING 
SLATE BLACKBOARDS ETC., TO 
THE VARIOUS SCHOOLS IN THE 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

The time of completion is 6o working days. 
The amount of security required is $2,500. 
The bidder will state the price of each item or any 

article contained in the specifications or schedules 
l•etein contained or hereto annexed, by which the 
bids will be tested. On Contracts Nos. 3 and .i. 
the extensions must be made and footed up, as the 
bids will be read from the total for each school 
and awards made to the lowest bidder on each 
school. On Contracts Nos. 1, 2 and 5, the bids 
will be compared and the contract awarded at a 
lump or aggregate sum for each. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and In the manner and in such quantities as 
n.ay be u'rectet 

Blank forms and further information may be 
attained and the plans and drawings may be 
seen at the office of the Superintendent at Esti-
mating Room, Hall of the Board of Education 
Park avenue and Fifty-ninth street, Borough of 
Manhattan. Also at branch office No. 131 Liv-
ingston street, Borough of Brooklyn. 

C. B. J. SNYDER, 
Superintendent of School Buildings. 

Dated August 5, 1902. 

¢7 See General Instructions to -Bid-
ders on the last page, last column of 
the "City Record." 	 augi-15 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, CORNER PARK Avg. 
NUE AND FIFTY-NINTH STREET, BOROUGH OF MAN-
HATTAN, CITY OF NYw YORK, 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Superintendent of SchoJ 

Buildings at the above office of the Department 
of Education until 12 o'clock noon on 

FRIDAY, AUGUST 15, 1902. 
Borough of The Bronx. 

CONTRACT NO. I. FOR SANITARY WORK 
AT MORRIS HIGH SCHOOL ONE 
HUNDRED AND SIXTY-StIXTH 
STREET, BOSTON ROAD AND 
fAC C ,00 V AVENUE, BOROUGH OF 
THE BROW.'. 

The time of completion is go working days. 
The amount of security required is $13,000. 

CONTRACT NO. 2. FOR INSTALLING ELEC. 
TRIC LIGHT WIRING, FIXTURES, 
ELECTRIC BELL SYSTEM, ETC., 
MORRIS HIGH SCHOOL, BOR.  
OUGH OF THE BRONX. 

The time of completion is 90 working days. 
The amount of security required is t ,coo. 
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Borough of Manhattan. The time for the completion of the work and 
CONTRACT NO. . FOR THE GENERAL CON- the full performance of the contract is 3o work- 

STRUC1'ION 	OF NEW PUBLIC ing days. 
SCHOOL Ito, ON THE NORTH- Flie amount of security required is $600. 
EASTERLY CORNER OF BROOM;. No. z. 	FOR FURNISHING ALL 'iitt. 1.All& . 
AND 	CANNON STREETS, BOR- AND MATERIALS REQUIRED F(,.. 
OUGH OF MANHATTAN. CONSTRUCTING 	SEWER 	BASIN 

The time of completion is 390 working days. 1T THE SOUTHEAST CORNER 
The amount of security required is $go,000. OF DEVOE AND JUDGE S'1'IREE Z,, 

CONTRACT NO- 4• FUR SANItARY WORK IN THE BOROUGH OF BROOK- 
(CONTRACT 	NO. 	2) 	AT 	NEW LYN. 
HIGH SCHOOL OF COMMERCE The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
SIXTY-FiF'1H AND SIXTY-SIXTI4 follows: 
STREETS, 	BETWEEN 	AMSTER. One (I) sewer basin. 
DAM AVENUE AND BROADWAY, the time for the completion of the work and 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. the full performance of the contract is to work- 

The time of completion is 90 working days. ing days. 
The amount of security required is $9,000. 1 he amount of security required is $7o. 

No. 	1'UI. FURNISHING ALL TilE LABOR CONTRACT NO. 5- FOR ALTERATIONS RE. 
PAIRS, ETC., IN PUBLIC SCHOOL 

3. 
AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 

z, HENRY AND MADISON, NEAR CONSTRUCTING 	SE\VER 	BASIN 
PIKE 	STREET; 	AND 	PUBLIC AT THE EASTERLY CORNER OF 
SCHOOL ao, 	LIVINGSTON, 	I'OR- IRVIIN(; AVENUE AND STANHOPE 
SYTH AND ELDRIDGE STREETS, STREET, IN THE BOROUGH OF 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. BROOKLYN. 

The time of completion on each school is 	5S The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
working days. follows: 

The amount of security required is: One (I) sewer basin. 
Public 	School 	2 ........................$500 00 'lie time for the completion of the work and 
Public 	School 	20 ....................... 	500 oo the full performance of the contract is Io work- 

_ 	— ing days. 
Borough of Queens. the amount of security required is $80. 

AND CONTRACT NO. 6. FOR NEW FURNITURE, NO. 4• 	FOR FURNISHINC. 	ERECTING 
HEADSTONES OVER THE ETC., FOR PUBLIC SCHOOLS r, 2, VET- GR'\\ES 	OF 	DECEASED 	VET- 

X, 
4, 6, 7, 7 ANNEX, 8, 8 ANNEXES, ANNEXES, 

 S, 4o, I-RAN 	UNION 	SOL1)IERS~ SAIL: 
1 	TO zg. 26, 	31 TO 36, 3 5 OHS 	AND 	MARINES, 	Ab 	PRO- 

44, 45, 4777'1 ON$N'E 	A1Vll8 10 74, 
CLUSIVE, BOROUGH OF QIJEENS- 

VIDEO BY 	LAN", IN T~I E SE\'- 
ERAL 	C 	 IX I EE'fEKIEti, AND U 

The amount of security required is 30 per cent. C OU NT IE S OF KINGS AND 
QUEENS of the amount of the bid. '-~•.• 	time for the completion of the work and The time of completion will be 6o working days the full performance of the contract is four 	(4) on each school.. months. 	 -  The bidder wi;a state the price of each item or 

any 	article 	contained 	in 	the 	specifications 	or The amount of security required is g500. 
'1'LIE schedules herein contained or hereto annexed, by No. 5 	FOR FURNISILING AI,L 	LABOR 

:R F il.\TLRIALS REQUIRED FOR which the bids will be tested. 	On Contracts Nos. CONs'I'RUCCI\G 	S E \1' E R S 	I N 5 and 6 the extensions must be made and footed AVENUE G, FROM CONEY ISL- sp, as the bids will be read from the total for each \ill 	1\'E\L'E 	"1'U 	FL:\'1'1SL'~ii school and awards made to the lowest bidder on VENUE ; FLATBUSH AVENUE, each school. 	On Contracts Nos. 	I, 2, 3 and 4 \VESTEitI.Y 	SIDE, 	FROM 	ITS the 	bids 	will 	be 	compared 	and 	the 	contract NOR'fHERI I\"fl:I-ISECTION "l" awarded at a lump or 	sum for each. \\'ITH AVENUE G. To ITS SUUTH- required Delivery will be required to be made at the EI~LY 	INTERSECTION 	WITH time and in the manner and in such quantities as AVENUE G: 	AVENUE G, FROM may be directed. 
Illank forms and further information may be I•-L:\1'liUSll 	AV ENUE 	TO 	NOS- 

V FKAND obtaiHed and the plans and drawings may be seen AVE 	N: 	NOSTRAN- 
TRAN UE, FROM AVEN UE G TO at the office of the Superintendent at Estimating A\ - ENL'E 	F; 	AVENUE 	F. 	FRO_Ol Room, Hall of the Board of Education, Park ave- 

nue and Fifty-ninth street, Borough of Manhat- VEN ~Ogl'K:\\D  :\\' 	TO P:1ERI)E- 
GAT 

tan. 	Also 	at branch 	office 	No. 	69 	Broadway, \\ - ENUE, SOUTHI•:RLY SIDE: 
P,\ER \ \ EN U 	\VENUE, 	SOUTH- Flushing, Borough of Queens. 

C. B. 	S VYDd EKL1 SIDE, FROM AVENUE F TO h 	n 
Superintendent of School Buildings. E \ST 	FOR"rV-PIFTH 	STREET: 

EAST 	FC1R'fY-FIFTH 	S'I'REE'f. Dated August 5, 19oz. FROM 	I':\LRUEGAT 	AVENUE, 
Q: See General Instructions to Bfa- SOUTIIERI"Y SIDE, TO AVENUE 

ders on the last page, last column of G; 	AVENUE 	G, 	FROM 	EAST 
the "City Record.' 	 augl-15 FORTY-FIFTH STREET TO PAER- 

1)EGAT 	:\\ ENUE, 	SOUTHERLY 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES. s11H ; 	l'AEKneG:\T 	AV ENUE. 
SOUTHERLY 	SIDE, FROM AV'E- 

DEPARTMENT 	OF 	BRIDGES, 	Nos. 	[3-2r 	PARK NCR G 1O FLATLANDS AVENUE; 

Row, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, CITY OF NEW A\11 	AVENUE 	F, FROM 	EAS'I 
T\VENTY-SIXTH 	STREET 	TO YORK, \OSTR.\NU 	AVENUE, 	IN 	THE 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES \\'ILL BE 1SUItOUGH OF BROOKLYN. 
The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as received by the Commissioner of Bridges at fullows: the above office until 	t2 o'clock noon on 

3•' )0 linear feet go-inch brick sewer. 
THL'RSD 11, AUGUST 1S 1fltN2, 5,66o linear 	feet 	84-inch 	brick 	scooer, 

POR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 3,000 8:5 linear feet 66-inch brick sewer. 
GALLONS OF LINSEED OIL. 1,380 linear 	feet 	6o-inch brick 	sewer. 

The 	time 	for 	the 	delivery 	of 	such 	articles, 1.3.0 linear feet 54-inch brick sewer. 
materials 	and 	supplies 	and 	the 	performance 	of 630 linear 	feet 	48-inch 	egg-shaped 	brick 
the contract 	is 	by or 	before July 	I, 	tgo3, 	De- srwer. - 
livery will be required to be made from time to No. 6. 	FURNTSIHING ALL THE LABOR A:111 
time and in such quantities as may be directed M.\TERL\LS 	REQUIRED 	FOR 
by the Commissioner. 

The amount of security required is $500. 
CN5"1'RUCTING 	A 	SEVER 	IN O 
IIEUFORU 	\VENUI'. 	1SET\VEEN 

The bidders will 	state the price of each 	item MIUN1(O\IERY 	STREET 	ANI) 
per gallon, or other unit of measure, by which FLA'I-BUSII 	\VENUh., 	BOROUGH 
the bids will he tested. 	The extensions must be OF BROUKL\ N. 
made and footed up as the bids will be read from 
the 	total. 	The bids 	will 	be compared and the 

The 	Engineer's 	estimate 	of 	the 	quantity and 

contract awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 
quality, 	and 	the 	nature 	and 	extent, 	as 	near 	as 
possible, of the work required is as follows: 

Blank forms and further information may be 1,370 linear feet g6-inch brick sewer. 
obtained 	at 	the 	office 	of 	the 	Department 	of 695 linear feet 84-inch brick sewer. 
Bridges. 2,460 linear 	feet 	78-inch 	brick 	sewer. 

GUSTAV LTNUE\THAL, 4,460 linear 	feet 6o-inch 	brick sewer. 
Commissioner of Bridges. 270 linear feet 48-:nch brick sewer. 

Dated August 7, 	1902. 	 a12,28 540 linear feet 35-inch brick sewer. 
5o linear 	feet 	18-inch 	vitrified 	stoneware 

Pipe 	sewer, 	laid in concrete. 
BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND APPO R- z_;o linear 	feet 	Ig-inch 	vitrified 	stoneware 

TIONMENT. pipe 	sewer, 	laid 	to 	concrete. 
.:to linear 	feet 	Is-inch 	vitrified 	stoneware 

TO 	WHOM 	IT 	MAY 	CO N('ERN. pipe sewer, laid in concrete. 

N OT'ICE IS HEREBY GI\'EN TII:\T THE 69 manholes. 
basins. 

	

Commissioner 	of 	\\ -ater 	Supply, 	Gas 	and 
Electricity has, 	on 	behalf of The City of New 

44 receiving 
250,000 feet P. 	M. foundation planking. 

York. prepared three maps of real estate (as the t,2oo,00o feet 	B. 	1I. 	sheeting 	and bracing. 
term "real estate" is defined by section 485 of the 5 cubic yards concrete. 
Greater New York Charter), situate in the towns 5 cubic 	yards 	brick 	masonry. 
of Harrison, North Castle, Mount Pleasant, New I temporary connection. 
Castle and 	Bedford, 	Westchester 	County, 	New The time for the delivery of the articles, ma- 
York, and being along or near Rye Pond Reser- terials and supplies, and the performance of the 
voir outlet, 	Rye 	Pond 	Reservoir, 	Byram 	river. =r ntract, is zoo working days. 
\\'ampus river, \Vampus pond and Bronx river, The amount of securi*•- required is $75,noo. 
which real estate, in the opinion of said Commis- 5 linear feet 48-inch circular brick sewer. 
sioner, it is necessary to acquire for the purpose- I,t35 	linear 	feet 42-inch 	brick sewer. 
of preventing the contamination or pollution of 805 linear 	feet 	36-inch 	egg-shaped 	brick 
the supply of pure and wholesome water for the 
use of The City of New York, and said Commis- 

sewer. 
140 linear feet 36-inch circular brick sewer. 

sioner has submitted said maps to the Board of 260 linear 	feet 	a4 inch 	vitrified 	stoneware 
Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New Pipe sewer, laid in concrete. 
York for approval, and said 	Board of Estimate 780 linear 	feet 	i8-inch 	vitrified 	stoneware 
and Apportionment will meet in Room 16, in the pipe sewer, laid in concrete. 
City Hall, in the Borough of Manhattan, City of 350 linear 	feet 	i5-inch 	vitrified 	stoneware 
New York, on the 9th day of September, ito2, at ripe sewer, laid in concrete. 

3,500 linear 	feet 	Iz-inch 	vitrified 	stoneware 2.30 o'clock in the afternoon, at which time and sub-drain. pipe place the said Board will afford to all persons in- 94 manholes, terested a full opportunity to be heard respecting 49 receiving basins. suchmaps and the acquisition of the real estate 
895,00o feet B. M. foundation planking and pile shown thereon. 

Dated New York, July 28, 1902- capping under the sewers. 
BOARD OF ES-1'1JIA'fE AND APPORTION i,800,000 feet B. 	M. sheeting and bracing, 

MENT io8.000 linear feet piles under the sewers. 
J. W. STEVENSON, Secretary. I i6,000 feet B. 	M. of sheet piling and bearing 

augl5,=2,29 piles 	in 	and 	about 	the 	silt 	and 	trap 
basin. 

--- 	----- 48,00o feet 	It. M. yellow pine and spruce tim- 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. her in and about the silt and trap basin. 
I 	frame building. complete. 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 

 
2 24-inch by 	24-inch 	cast iron sluice gates, 

complete, with wooden protection COV- 
BROOKLYN. ROOM 15, 	~IONICiPAL BUILDING, BOR- 
OUGH OF BROOKLYN, THIE CITY OF NEW YORK. g 350 cubic yards concrete in and about the 

and trap basin. 
SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES \\- ILL  BE c ubic 5 rof 	yards concrete, as per section 63 

Borough  by the President of the 	of 
oclock 

of the rds 
5 cub 	

of 	
br ick 
	

e 
	per Brooklyn 	at 	the 	above 	office 	until 	It 

a. m. on d 63oof section 	thekspecification.  
WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 27, 1902. 1,700 cubic yards excavation in and about the 

No. I. 	FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR silt and trap basin. 
ANI) MATERIALS REOI'IRFII F, )R I steel lime tank. 
CONSTRUCTING 	A 	SEWER 	IN 13,000-gallon 	cypress 	water 	tank, 	com- 
D E NT 0 N PLACE, BET\VEEN plete, with supporting frame. 
FIRST 	STREET AND CARROLL 8 cast iron and bronze siphons. 
STREET, IN THE BOROUGH OF t 8 horse power kerosene oil engine, com- 
BROOKLYN. p'ete, 	with 	force 	pump, 	drivers, 	well 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as and connections. 
follows: The time for the completion of the work and 

370 linear feet 	iz-inch vitrified stoneware pipe full performance of the contract is 300 working 
sewer, laid in concrete. ays. 

5 manholes. The 	amount 	of 	security 	required 	will 	be 
3,200 feet B. M. foundation planking. $133,000. 

RECORD. FRIDAY, 	AUGUST 	15, --I9O2. 

The bidder will state the price of each item or item (class) and awards made to the lowest biri 
..:.0 contained in the specifications or schedules der on each item (class); or the bids will be corn- 

herein contained or hereto annexed, per pound, Pat ed and the contract awarded at a lump or 
ton, dozen, gallon, yard or other unit of measure, aggregate suin for each contract. 
by which the bids will be tested. 	The extensions Blank forms and further information may bs 
utust be made and footed up, as the bids will be obtained 	and 	the 	plans and drawings may be 
read 	from the total 	for 	each 	item 	(class) 	and seen at the Office of the Assistant Commission: - 
awards made to the lowest bidder on each item of Public Works, Horough of Brooklyn, Room 
(class); 	or 	the 	bids 	will 	be 	compared 	and 	the 15, Municipal ISuilding. Borongh~ of Brooklyn, 
contract awarded at a lump or aggregate sum for J. EDWARD SWANSTROM, 
each contract. President. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the Dated August .I, 19o2. 
time and in the manner and in such quantities 
as may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be oh- ®See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column of tained and the plans and drawings may be seen the "Oity Record." at the office of the Assistant 	Commissioner 	of 

l'rNic 	 Borough 	Brooklyn, Room works of the 	of a6,zo 
15, 	Municipal Building, Borough of Brooklyn. - 

Dated Augu J I
m)WARD S\VANSTROM, MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE 

President. COPIPIISSION. 
173ee General Iuetruetlons to Rld-

dere on the IaMt page, last column of PUBLIC NOTICE WILL BE GIVEN OF 
the "City Record.' all 	competitive 	examinations 	at 	least 	two 

aI$,27 weeks in advance of the date upon which the re- 
ceipt of applications for any scheduled examina- 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF TILE BOROUGH OF tion will close. 
IiRUUKLYN, ROOM No. 	15, 	MUNICIPAL BUILDING, 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

Persons desiring application blanks may obtain 
the same by applying to the ottice of the Com- 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
misslon, either in person or in writing, stating in 
each case the position or positions for which they 

received by the President of the Borough of wish to apply. 
Brooklyn 	at 	the 	above 	office 	until 	ii 	o'clock 
a m, 	on 

When application is made for a position for 
which no examination is scheduled, the name of 

WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 27, 1902. the applicant will be recorded and an application 
blank sent, when a date for such examination is 

No. I. 	FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR fixed. 
AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR All notices of examination will be posted and 
CONSTRUCTING A 	SEWER IN advertised. 	Such notices will state the scope of 
EIGHTY-NIN'1'Ii 	STREEI', 	BE- the examination, but for more general incfortna- 
'1't\EEN FOURTH AVENUE AND tion application should be made at the office of 
Fll"IH AVENUE, .BOROUGH OF the Commission. 
BROOKLYN. S. WILLIAM BRISCOE. 

The time for the completion of the work and Secretary. 
the full performance of the contract is 3o work- .  
ing days. 

She amount of security required is $700. MUNICIPAL 	CIVIL 	SERVICE 	COMMISSION, 	No. 
'Ihe 	Engineer's estimate of 	the quantity and 346 BROADWAY, CITY of NEW YORK, Saturday, 

quality, 	and 	the nature and extent, as near as August 9, 1902. 
possible, of the work required is as follows: 

to linear 	feet 	15-inch vitrified stoneware pipe DUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT 
r 

sewer, laid in concrete, an 	open 	competitive 	examination 	will 	be 
held for the following position: 428 linear feet 	12-inch vitrified stoneware pipe 

sewer, laid in concrete. MECHANICAL DRAUGHTSMAN—Wednesday, 
5 manholes. September 3, 1902, at to o'clock a. m. 

3,eoo feet, 	It. 	M., foundation planking, The 	receipt 	of 	applications 	for 	this 	examina- 
tier 	will 	close 	on 	Friday, 	August 	at .29, 	4 No. 2. 	FOR FURNISHING ALL'filE LABOR o'clock p. m. AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FO t 

CONSTRUCTING 	A 	SEWER 	IN 'the scope of the examination will be as follows: P 
11ERMAII) 	AVENU e., 	BETWEEN r Subjects. 	 Weights. \\EST  FIFTEENTH STREET AND Technical 	knowledge ................ 	6 5'1'1LL\VF:LL AVENUE, BOROUGL- Experience 	 a OF BROOKLYN. 

The time for the completion of the work ana Handwriting 	,,, , , , , , , , , , , 	, ,, , , , , , , 
Arithmetic ........................ the full performance of the contract is 30 work- 

ing days. This examination will be divided into two Parts. 
the amount of security required is $700. Under the head of "Technical Knowledge' 	two 
'the 	Engineer's 	estimate 	of 	the quantity 	and papers will ue given, one on detail structural iron 

quality, 	and 	the nature and 	extent, 	as 	near 	as and steel work, and the other on systems of heat- 
possible, of the work required, is as follows: ing and venti,ating. 	Candidates may elect which 

348 linear 	feet 	15.inch vitrified stoneware p;;ie Paper they will take, 
sewer, laid in concrete. 

4 manholes. 
Persons obtaining a place upon the eligible list 

as a resylt of this examination will be certified 
4,80° feet, IS, \I., foundation planking and trans- for appointment to positions at a salary not ex- 

verse supports. ceeding $1,200 per annum (4th grade). 
5,950 linear feet piles. S. WILLIAM BRISCOE, 

the bidder will state the price of each item or Secretary. 
article contained 	in 	the 	specifications 	or 	schec- all,s3 
ales 	herein 	contained 	or 	hereto 	annexed, 	per 
pound, ton, dozen, gallon, yard or other unit of 
measure, 	by which the bids will 	be tested. 	'Fi,e MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION, No. 346 

BROADWAY, 	CITY 	NEW 	YORK, 	MONDAX, extensions must he made and footed up, as the 
bids 	will 	be read 	from 	the total 	for each 	item 

of 
August 4, 	1902. 

(class) and awards made to the lowest bidder on 
item 	 bids 	be PUBLIC 	NOTICE 	IS 	HEREBY 	GIVEN e:.ch 	(class); 	or the 	will 	compared 

and the contract awarded at a lump or aggregate 
r 	that open competitive examinations will be 

Sum for each contract. helc for the following positions: 
Delivery will be 	required to be tuade at the INSPECTOR OF METERS AND WATER 

time and in the manner and in such quantitigs CONSUMI"LlON—Monday, August 25, rgoz, 
Is may be directed. at 	to 	o'clock 	a. 	in. 

Blank forms and further information may be The 	receipt 	of 	applications 	for this 	examina- 
cbtained 	and 	the 	plans 	and 	drawings 	may 	be tion will close on Friday, August 22, at 4 o'clock 
seen at the office of the Assistant Commissioner p. m. 
°t 	Public 	\\'orks 	of 	the 	Borough 	of 	Brooklyr.. The scope of the examination will be as fol- 
Koom 	No. 	15, 	Municipal 	Building, 	Borough of lows: 
Brooklyn. 

J. EDWARD SWANSTROM, Subjects. 	 Weights. 
Technical 	knowledge 	.......... 	6 President. 

Dated August 9, 19o2. Experience 	.................. 	2 
Handwriting 	

. 
.................. 	I 

ltSee General Instructions to Bid- 
dery on the last page, last column of 

Arithmetic 	.................... 	I 
Candidates 	should 	be 	familiar 	with 	the 	law; 

the "City Record." and 	ordinances governing the use 	of water i-i 
T13 z7 'the City of New York. 

The salary attached to this position is $t,000 
OFF 	OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH o) 

BROOKLYN, 	ROOM 	15, 	1~'IUNICIPAL 	BUILDING, 

per annum. 
ELECTRICAL ENGINEER—Friday, August zg, 

1OE ~RROL'GII 	OF 	BROOKLYN, 	THE CITY 	OF New 

	

Igo2, 	at IO o'clock a, m- 
The 	receipt of 	applications 	for this examina. 

tion 	will 	close 	on 	I(fonday, 	August 	25, 	at 	4 
o'clock 	p. 	m. 

SEALED BIDS OR ES'TIMA'TES WILL T:- Ilie scope of the examination will be as fol-
lows: received by 	the President of the 	Borough 

of Brooklyn, at the above office, until It o'clock Subjects. 	 Weights. 
a. m. on Technical 	knowledge............ 	5 

\YEDNE5llA1'. AUGG3T ill. 1902. Experience 	.................... 	3 
Arithmetic 	-------------------- 	2 

No 	I. 	FOR FURNISHING ALL THE L:t- 
BOK AND MATERIALS AND IN- Candidates who 	obtain a place upon the ell 
STALLING, CUDil'LEih, 'IWO (z) gible 

certified 
	as a result 	t 	ent of the City 	mp 	y. 

certified to any department of the City employ. SIX-INCH CENTRIFUGAL SLUDGE 
PUMPING PLAN'iS Al CAI~SUN~ in - persons requiring the experience and knowl- 

edge of an 	Electrical 	Engineer, at a salary of NOS, 2 AND 3, CONEY ISLAND. 
The time for the delivery of the articles, ma- •;'OOO, or more, per annum 	(t6th grade). 

terials and supplies and the Perform ance of the There is at present a vacancy existing in the 
fi re Department under the the title of "Supel- contract is sixty working days. 

'1he amount of security required is $800. ii tendent of Telegraph." 	The compensation at- 
No 2, 	FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LA- t:died to this position is $3,000 per annum. 

Applicants should possess the education of an BOR 	AND 	DIATLRIALS 	Rh- E:ectrical Engineer, and should have had praati- QU1REll FOR CU\b'1'KUCTING A 
SEWER IN Bl:U1'OKD 	AVL•-NU: , cal 	experience in the construction 	and manage- 
iETW EEN 	M 0 N '1 U U H E R Y n•ent of fire 	alarm 	telegraph 	or telephone cir 

cults, 	including 	the 	construction 	of 	subways, STEEL 	AND FLATBUSH 	AV r, 
SUE, BOROUGH OF 

FLATBUSH 
	AVF' character 	of 	cables 	and 	telegraphic 	lines, 	plan- 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantity an. ning and making of circuits, and of the extension 
of lines and electrical connections incident there- quality, and the nature and extent, as near as quality, to; 	making estimates, 	specifications and ealcula-  

of the work reeuired is as follows: tiers 	of 	the 	cost 	of 	construction 	of 	subways, I,370 lin. feet 96-inch brick sewer. dt-cis, 	 and should have had experience 695 lin. feet 84-inch brick sewer. dling ,etc., 
in handling men. 2,46o Tin. feet 78-inch brick sewer. 

4,460 Tin. feet 60-inch brick sewer. S. WILLIAM BRISCOE. 
270 1ttl. 	feet 48-inch brick sewer. Secretary. 
H4° Im. feet 36-inch brick sewer. - 
5o lln, 	feet 	i8-Inch 	vitrified 	stoneware MUNICIPAL 	CIVIL 	SERVICE 	COMMISSION, 	NO. 

pipe sewer laid in concrete. 
250 lin. 	feet 	I5-inch 	vitrified 	stoneware 346 BROAnwsv, NEW YORK, July 31, 1902. 

pipe sewer laid in concrete. 
210 lin. 	feet 	12-inch 	vitrified 	stoneware 

pipe sewer laid in concrete, PUBLIC 	NOTICE IS 	HEREBY GIVEN 
P 69 manholes. thIt open competitive p 	examinations will be 

44 receiving basins, held for the following positions: 
250,000 feet B. M. foundation planking. INSPECTOR OF PIPE LAYING, PIPES AND 

1,200,000 feet B, M. sheeting and bracing. HYDRANTS—Monday, August 18, at to 
5 cubic yards concrete, o'clock a. m, 
5 cubic yards brick masonry. The 	receipt 	of 	applications 	for 	this 	position I temporary connection- 

The time for the delivery of the articles, ma will close on Friday, August 15, at 4 o'clock p. m. 
The scope of the examination will be as follow,. terials and supplies and the performance of the 

contract is 350 working days. Subjects, 	 Weights. 
The amount of security required is $75,000. 
The 	bidder will 	state the 	price of 	each itetn Technical 	knowledge ............. 	6 

or 	article 	contained 	in 	the 	specifications 	or Experience 	...........I......... 	a 
Arithmetic 	 I ..................... schedules 	herein 	contained 	or 	hereto 	annexed, Handwriting 	 r ................... per pound, ton, dozen, gallon, yard or other unit 

of 	measure, 	by which 	the bids will 	be tested. Candidates will be required to obtain 7g per 
The extensions must be made and footed up, as cent, for the technical paper, otherwise their rat- 
the bids will be read from the total for each ing on the other papers will not be considered. 
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CLERK (temporary)—Wednesday, August 20, t 
Io o'clock a. m. 

The receipt of applications for this examination 
will close on Friday, August 15, at  o'clock p. m. 

The scope of the examination will be as follows: 
Subjects. 	 Weights. 

Handwriting 	....... ......... 30 
Writing from dictation........... 15 
English spelling ................. 15 
Arithmetic ..................... 20 
Making a summary, or 
Letter-writing ................... 20 

Total of weights ..............ion 

Candidates will be required to obtain an aver- 
age of 8o per cent, in the examination, otherwise 
their names will not be placed upon the eligible 
list. 

This examination is being held in order to 
supply Clerks to the Department of Finance, and 
Bureau of Elections; for the collection of taxes, 
and for the preparation of election rolls. The 
compensation is at the rate of about $goo per 
annum,, and the service from two weeks to thirty 
days. 

INSPECTOR OF IRON AND STEEL CON- 
STRUCTION, PUBLIC WORKS—Friday, 
August 22, at to o'clock a. m. 

The receipt of applications for this position 
will close on Monday, August 18, at 4 o'clock p. m. 

The scope of the examination will be as follows: 
Subjects. 	 Weights. 

Technical knowledge ............. 6 
Experience ..................... 2 
Handwriting ................... I 
Arithmetic ..................... I 

Persons obtaining a place upon the eligible list 
will be certified to the Board of Rapid Transit 
Railroad Commission. 

Persons who are willing to accept employment 
outside of The City of New York are particularly 
desired. 

The compensation attached to this position is 
$ from $1,200 to l,5oo per annum. 

S. WILLIAM BRISCOE, 
ar.23 	 Secretary. 

OFFICIAL PAPERS. 

"New York Times," "New York Sun;' "New 
York Daily News," "Commercial Advertiser, 
New Yorker Zeitung," "Leslie's Weekly." 

PHILIP COWEN, Supervisor. 
Jtdy r, Ir . 

POLICE DEPARTI'IENT. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT—CITY or NEW YORK, 1899. 

OWNER0 
 WNERS WANTED BY THE PROPERTY 

S of the Police Department of The 
City of New York, No. 300 Mulberry treet, 
Room No. 9, for the following property, now in 
his custody, without claimants: Boats, rope, 
iron, lead, male and female clothing boots, 
shoes, wine, blankets, diamonds, canned goods, 
liquors, etc.; also small amount money taken 
from prisoners and found by Patrolmen of this 
Department 

CHAS. D. BLATCHFORD, 
Property Clerk. 

PcLica DEPARTMENT—CITY or Naw YORK, Boa-
ouca or BROOKLYN. 

0 WNERS WANTED BY THE DEPUTY 
O

WNERS  
Property Clerk of the Police Department 

of The City of New York—Office, Municipal 
Building, Boroughof Brooklyn—for the follow-
ing property, now in his custody, without claim-
ants: Boats, rope, iron, lead, male and female 
clothing, boots, shoes, wine, blankets, diamonds. 
canned goods, liquors, etc.; also small amount of 
money taken from prisoners and found by Pa-
trolmen of this Department. 

CHARLES D. BLATCHFORD, 
Deputy Property (lerk, 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE. 
NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 

IN PURSUANCE OF SECTION ioi8 OF THE 
I Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller of 
The City of New York hereby gives public notice 
to all persons, owners of property, affected by the 
following assessments for LOCAL IMPROVE-
MENTS in the BOROUGH OF THE BRONX: 

TWENTY-THIRD WARD, SECTION lo. 
MOTT AVENUE PAVING, from the north 

side of East OneHundred and Thirty-eighth 
Street to the south side of East One Hundred and 
Sixty-first street, with asphalt pavement. 

Confirmed August 7, 1902; entered August 8, 
1902. Area of assessment includes both sides of 
Mott avenue, from the north side of One Hun- 
dred and Thirty-eighth street to the south side of 
One Hundred and Sixty-first street, and to the 
extent of half the block at the intersecting and 
terminating streets. 

TWENTY-THIRD WARD, SECTION 9. 
FENCING VACANT LOTS on south side of 

One Hundred and Sixty-fourth street, from ioo 
feet east of Boston road to a point 300 feet east 
of Boston road. Confirmed August 7, 1902; en-
tered August 8, 19 02. Area of assessment, south 
side of One Hundred and Sixty-fourth street, ex- 
tending about 250 feet easterly from Boston road. 
—that the-same were confirmed by the Board of 
Assessors on August y,  1902, and entered on Au-
gust 8, 1902, in the ecord of Titles of Assess-
ments, kept in the Bureau for the Collection of 
Assessments, and Arrears of Taxes and Assess-
ments and of Water Rents, and unless the 
amount assessed for benefit on any person 
or property shall be paid within sixty days 
after the date of said entry of the assessments in- 
terest will be collected thereon, as provided in 
section Iotg of said Greater New York Charter. 
Said section provides that 'If any such assess-
ment shall remain unpaid for the period of sixty 
days after the date of entry thereof in the said 
Record of Titles of Assessments, it shall be the 
duty of the officer authorized to collect and re-
ceive the amount of such assessment to charge 
collect and receive interest thereon at the rate o{ 
semen per centum per annum, to be calculated to 
the date of payment from the date when such 
assessment became a lien, as provided by sec.. 
159 of this act."  

Section 159 of this act provides • 	• "An 
assessment shall Secome a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry 
in the said record." 

The above assesments are payable to the Col-
lector of Assessor;nts and Arrears, at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments, and Arrears 
of Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, 
in the Municipal Building, corner of One Hun-
dred and Seventy-seventh street and 'Third ave-
nue, Borough of The tlronx, between the hours 
of g a. m. and 2 p. m., and on Saturdays from g 
a. m. to 12 m., and all payments made thereon on 
or before October 18,• 1902 will be exempt from 
interest, as above provides, and after that date 
will be subject to a charge of interest at the rate. 

of seven per centum per annum from the date 
when above assessments became a lien to the date 
of payment. 

EDWARD M. GROUT, 
Comptroller. 

CITY or NEW YORK, DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, 
COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, August 8. 1902. 
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NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 
I  PURSUANCE OF SECTION ioi8 OF THE 

Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller 
_)f The City of New York hereby gives public 
notice to all persons, owners of property, affected 
by the following assessments for LOCAL IM-
I'HO\'EMENTS in the BOROUGH OF BROOK-
LYN: 

EIGHTH WARD. 
SEVENTH AVENUE SEWER, between Fifty-

first street and Fifty-second street. Confirmed 
August 7, Igoe; entered August 8, 1902. Area 
of assessment: Both sides of Seventh avenue, 
from forty-third street to Fifty-second street; east 
side of Sixth avenue, from Fifty-first street to 
Fifty-second street; north side of l"ifty-second 
street, from Sixth avenue to Seventh avenue; 
both sides of Forty-third street, extending 350 
feet west of Seventh avenue, and both sides of 
Forty-fourth street, Forty-fifth street, Forty-sixth 
street, Forty-seventh street, Forty-etghth street, 
Forty-ninth street, Fiftieth street and Fifty-first 
street, from Sixth avenue to Seventh avenue. 

TWEN'T'Y-SIXTH WARD. 
\\'A'L'KINS STREET GRADING, curbing and 

paving with asphalt pavement, between East New 
Pork avenue and New Lots road. Confirmed Au- 
gust 7, igo2; entered August 8, 1902. 

Area of assessment includes both sides of Wat-
kins street, from East New York avenue to New 
Lots road, and to the extent of half the block at 
the intersecting and terminating streets. 
—That the same were confirmed by the Board of 
Assessors on August 7, 1902, and entered on Au-
gust 8, Igoz, in the Record of Titles of As-
sessments, kept in the Bureau for the Collec-
tion of Assessments, and Arrears of 'faxes and 
Assessments and of Water Rents, and unless the 
amount assessed for benefit on any person or 
property shall be paid within sixty days after the 
date of said entry of the assessments, interest 
will be collected thereon, as provided in section 
iorg of said Greater New York Charter. Said 
section provides that "If any such assessment 
shall remain unpaid for the period of sixty days 
after the date of entry thereof on the said Record 
of Titles of Assessments, it shall be the duty of 
the officer authorized to collect and receive the 
amount of such assessment to charge, collect and 
receive interest thereon at the rate of seven per 
centum per annum to be calculated to the date 
of payment from the date when such assessment 
became a lien, as provided by section 159 of this 
act." 

Section 159 of this act provides • • • "An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real estate 
affected thereby ten days after its entry in the 
said record." 	• * 

'l'he above assessments ate payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments, and Arrears of 
Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, to 
the Municipal Building, Borough of Brooklyn, be-
tween the hours of 9 a. m. and 2 p. m., and on 
Saturdays from 9 a. m. to 12 in., and all pay- 
ments made thereon on or before October 18, 
rgoz, will be exempt from interest, as above nro-
vided, and after that date will be subject to a 
charge of interest at the rate of seven per centum 
Per annum from the date when above assessment 
became a lien to the date of payment. 

EDWARD M. GROUT, 
Comptroller' 

CITY OF NEW YORK—DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE. 
COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, August 7, 1902. 
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NOTICE OF ASSESSMENTS FOR OPEN-
ING STREETS AND PARKS. 

i N I'UR'SUANCE OF SECTION I005 OF THE 
"Greater New York Charter," the Comp-

troller of The City of New York hereby gives 
public notice of the confirmation by the Supreme 
Court, and the entering in the Bureau for the 
Collection of Assessments and Arrears, of the 
assessments for OPENING AND ACQUIRING 
TITLE to the following-named streets and ave-
nue in the BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 
f\','ENTY-THIRD AND TWENTY-FOURTH 

WARDS, SECTION 9. 
EAST ONE HUNDRED AND SEVENTY- 

FIRST STREET—OPENING, from Sedgwick 
avenue to the United States bulkhead line of the 
Harlem River. Confirmed July 7, 1902; entered 
July 30, 1902. Area of assessment includes al 
those lands, tenements and hereditament,- and 
premises situate, lying and being in the Borough 
of The Bronx, in 'lhe City of New York, which, 
taken together, are bounded and described as fol 
lows, viz.: 

Beginning at the point of intersection of the 
northerly line of Depot place with the United 
States p erhead and bulkhead line of the Harlem 
River; running thence, northerly, along said pier- 
head and bulkhead line to the northerly line of 
Washington Bridge; thence easterly along the 
northerly line of Washington Bridge to the north- 
westerly line of Undercllff avenue; thence south-
westerly along the northwesterly line of Under-
cliff avenue and its southwesterly prolongation to 
the westerly line of Sedgwick avenue; thence 
southerly and southwesterly along the westerly 
and northwesterly line of Sedgwick avenue to the 
northerly line of Depot place; thence westerly 
along the northerly line of Depot place to the 
point, or place of beginning. 

TWENTY-THIRD AND TWENTY-FOURTH 
WARDS, SECTIONS  AND II. 

CROMWELL AVENUE—OPENING, from In- 
wood avenue to Macomb's Dam Road or High. 
wood avenue. Confirmed July Io, 1go2; entered 
July 30, 3902. Area of assessment includes all 
those lands, tenements and hereditaments and 
premises situate, lying and being in the Borough 
of The Bronx, in The City of New York, which 
taken together, are bounded and described as for 
lows, viz.; Beginning at a point formed by the 
intersection of a line drawn parallel to the east-
erly side of Jerome avenue, and distant too feet 
easterly therefrom with the northerly side of Mc- 
Clellan street; running thence westerly along said 
northerly side of McClellan street and its pro-
longation westwardly to its intersection with the 
southwesterly prolongation of a line drawn 
parallel to and distant ioo feet northwesterly 
from the northwesterly side of that part of 
Jerome avenue, between Marcher avenue and 
~:oscobel avenue; thence northeasterly along said, 
southwesterly prolongation and parallel line to its 
intersection with a line drawn parallel to the west- 
erly side of Boscobel avenue and distant ioo 
feet westerly therefrom; thence northerly along 
said parallel line and its prolongation northward' 
ly to its intersection with the southerly pro- 
longation of a line drawn parallel to the westerly 
side of Jessup place and distant moo feet westerly 
therefrom; thence northeasterly along said south-
erly prolongation and parallel line to its intersec-
tion with a line drawn parallel to the northeasterly 
side of Boscobel avenue and distant zoo feel 
northeasterly therefrom; thence northeasterly 
along a line drawn parallel to the northwesterly 
side of East One Hundred and Seventieth street 
to the easterly side of Jessup place; thence north-
erly along said easterly aide of Jessup place and 

the middle line of the block between Cromwell 
avenue and Macomb's road on the east and 
Marcher avenue on the west to the southerly side 
of Featherbed lane; thence easterly along the 
southerly side of Featherbed lane to its intersec-
tion with a line drawnarallel to the easterly side 
of Inwood avenue and p distant ioo feet easterly 
therefrom; thence southerly along said parallel 
line to its intersection with the westerly prolonga-
tion of the middle line of the block between 
Marcy place and Elliot place; thence easterly 
along said westerly prolongation and middle line 
,t toe block to its intersection with a line drawn 
parallel to the easterly side of Jerome avenue and 
distant too feet easterly therefrom; thence 
southerly along said parallel line to its intersec-
tion with a line drawn parallel to the southeast-
erly side of Jerome avenue and distant loo feet 
southeasterly therefrom; thence southwesterlf 
along said parallel line to its intersection with 1. 
pine drawn parallel to the easterly side of 
Jerome avenue and distant Ton feet easterly there-
from; thence southerly along said parallel line to 
the point or place of beginning. 

TWENTY-THIRD AND TWENTY-FOURTH 
WARDS. SECTION It. 

EAST ONE HUNDRED-AND SEVENTY- 
FIRST STREET—OPENING, from Brook ave- 
nue to Crotona Park. Confirmed June 13, 1902; 
entered July 30, 1902. Area of assessment in-
eludes all thoselands, tenements and heredita-
ments and premises situate, lying and being in 
the Borough of The Bronx, in The City of New 
York, which, taken together, are bounded and de-
scribed as follows viz.: 

On the north by a line drawn parallel to the 
northerly side of Wendover avenue and distant 
ioo feet northerly therefrom and said parallel line 
prolonged westwardly to its intersection with a 
line drawn parallel to the easterly side of Clare-
mont Park and distant ioo feet westerly therefrom, 
and said parallel line prolonged eastwardly to its 
intersection with a line drawn parallel to the 
westerly side of Crotona Park and distant ioo feet 
easterly therefrom; also on the north by a line 
drawn parallel to the northerly side of Crotona 
Park, South, and distant ioo feet northerly 
therefrom, from its intersection with a 
line drawn parallel to the westerly side 
of Crotona Park and distant ioo feet 
easterly therefrom to the northwesterly sido 
of Crotona Park, East; on the south by a line 
drawn parallel to the southerly side of St. Paul's 
place and Crotona Park, South, and distant too 
feet southerly therefrom, from its intersection 
with the westerly prolongation of a line drawn 
parallel to the southeasterly side of Claremont 
Park and distant ioo feet northwesterly therefrom 
to the southwesterly side of Prospect avenue; on 
the east by a line drawn parallel to the westerly 
side of Crotona Park and distant ioo feet easter-
ly therefrom, from the easterly prolongation of a 
line drawn parallel to the northerly side of Wend- 
over avenue and distant ioo feet northerly there- 
from to its intersection with a line drawn parallel 
ro the northerly side of Crotona Park, South, 
and distant too feet northerly therefrom; also on 
, he east by the northwesterly side of Crotona 
Park, East, and said northwesterly side prolonged 
-outhwesterly, from the intersection of a line 
drawn parallel to the northerly side of Crotona 
Park, South, and distant too feet northerly there- 
from to its intersection with the northerly pro-
longation of the southwesterly side of Prospect 
avenue; also on the east by the southwesterly 
side of Prospect avenue and said southwesterly 
-side prolonged northwestwardly, from its inter-
,ection with the southwesterly prolongation of the 
northwesterly side of Crotona I'ark, East, to its 
intersection with a line drawn parallel to the 
southerly side of Crotona Park, South, and dis-
tant too feet southerly therefrom; on the west by 
a line drawn parallel to the easterly and south-
easterly sides of Claremont Park, and distant loo 
feet at a right angle westerly and northwesterly 
therefrom, from the westerly prolongation of a 
line drawn parallel to the northerly side of \\'en- 
dover avenue and distant ion feet northerly there- 
from to the westerly prolongation of a line drawn 
parallel to the southerly side of St. Paul's place 
Ind distant ioo feet southerly therefrom. 

The above-entitled assessments were entered on 
the dates hereinabove given in the Recoil of 
Titles of Assessments, kept in the "Bureau for 
the Collection of Assessments, and Arrears of 
Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents." 
Unless the amount assessed for benefit on any 
person or property shall be paid within sixty 
days after the date of said entry of the assess- 
ments, interest will be collected thereon, as pro-
vided in section 1006 of the "Greater New York 
Charter." 

Said section provides that "If any such as-
sessment shall remain unpaid for the period of 
sixty days after the date of entry thereof in the 
said Record of Titles of Assessments, it shall be 
the duty of the officer authorized to collect and 
receive the amount of such assessment to charge, 
collect and receive interest thereon at the rate of 
seven per centum per annum, to be calculated to 
the date of payment from the date when such 
assessment became a lien, as provided by section 
159 of this act." 
Section I59 of this act provides • • • "An 

assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry 
in the said record." 

The above assessments are payable tc the Col - 
hector of Assessments and Arrears, at the Bu-
reau for the Collection of Assessments, and Ar-
tears of Taxes and Assessments and of Water 
Rents, in the Municipal Building, corner of One 
Hundred and Seventy-seventh street and Third 
avenue, Borough of The Bronx, between the 
hours of 9 a. m. and 2 p. m., and on Saturdays 
from g a, m, to 12 m., and all payments made 
thereon on or before September 29, I902, will be 
exempt from interest, as above provided, and af- 
ter that date will be subject to a charge of inter- 
est at the rate of seven per centum per annum 
from the date when above assessments became a 
lien to the date of payment. 

EDWARD M. GROUT, 
Comptroller. 

CITY OF NEw YORK, DEPARTMENT OF FINANCF, 
COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, July 30, 1902. 	ai-Iq 

BRYAN L. KENNELLY. 
Auctioneer, 

( ORPORATION SALE OF REAL ESTATE. 

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT 
the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund of 

The City of New York, by virtue of the powers 
vested in them by law, will offer for sale at 

,pllbl:c auction on 
FRIDAY, AUGLST 15, 1902. 

Zt 12 o'clock in. at the New York Real Estate 
Salesroom, No. III Broadway, the following de-
scribed real estate belonging to the Corporation 
of the City of New York, viz.: 

All that certain piece or parcel of land in the 
Thirty-first Ward of the Borough of Brooklpn. 
City of New York, bounded and described as fol-
lows: 

Beginning at a point on the southerly side of 
Sheepshead Bay road, which point is distant 29 
feet 6 inches westerly from the corner formed by 
the intersection of the southerly side of the said 
Sheepshead Bay road, and the westerly side of 
West Fifth street (as said road and street are 
r.tw laid out and opened); running thencesottth- 
e'ly along the easterly side of an old road 30 
feet in width, as said road is shown on a map 
of common lands on Coney Island, belonging to 
the town of Gravesend, surveyed in 1878 by \'1'ill-
iam Kowalski, City Surveyor, to a point where 
the easterly side of said road is intersected by a 
line drawn at right angles to West Fifth street, 

said line being 16o feet distant from Sheepshead 
11ay road, measured along the westerly line of 
11'est Fifth street; thence westerly' along the last 
mentioned line, prolonged Il feet, more or less, 
t, the centre line of the thirty-foot road before 
mentioned; thence northerly along the centre line 
C'! the said thirty-foot road to the southerly side 
of Sheepshead Bay road; and thence easterly 
along the southerly side of Sheepshead Bay road 
15 feet, more or less, to the pant of beginning. 
Upon the following 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SALE. 
The highest bidder for said parcel will be re-

gttired to pay twenty-five per cent. of the amount 
of his bid, together with the auctioneer's fee, at 
the time of the sale. 

The deed for the premises to be delivered to 
the purchaser with-in thirty days from the date 
of sale, when the balance of the purchase money 
is' required to be paid. 

The Comptroller may, at his option, resell the 
property if the successful bidder shall fail to com-
ply with the terms of sale, and the party failing 
i comply therewith will be neld liable for any 
,leficiency resulting from such resale. 

The right to re) ect any bid is reserved. The 
map of the property to be sold may be 

•ten upon application at the Comptroller's Office, 
Roont 55, No, z8o Broadway, Borough of Man-
nattan, City of New York. 

Ity order of the Commissioners of the Sinking 
Fund, under resolutions adopted November 20 
icci; January 24, 1902, and July 17, 1902. 

EDWARD M. GROUT, 
Comptroller. 

CITY OF NEW YORK, DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, 
COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, July 25, 1902. 

ju28,at5 

SUPREME COURT. 
SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title to the 
lands, tenements and hereditaments re uired 
for the purpose of opening EIGHTY-THIRD 
STREET, from Tenth avenue to Stewart ave-
nue, and from Fourth avenue to Shore Road, 
to the Thirtieth \yard, in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, in The City of New York. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT AN 
application will be made to the Supreme 

Court of the State of New York, at a Special 
Term of said Court for the hearing of motions, 
to be held in and for the County of Kings in 
the County Court-house in the Borough of Brook- 
lyn, in The City of New York, on the 28th day 
of August, tgoz, at the opening of court on that 
day, or as soon thereafter as counsel can be 
heard, for the appointment of Commissioners of 
Estimate and Assessment in the above-entitled 
proceeding. 
The nature and the extent of the improvement 

hereby intended is the acquisition of title by The 
City of New York for the use of the public to all 
the lands and premises, with the buildings thereon 
and appurtenances thereto belonging, required for 
the opening of a street known as Eighty-third 
street, from Tenth avenue to Stewart avenue, and 
from Fourth avenue to Shore road, in the 
'Thirtieth \yard, in the Borough of Brooklyn, in 
The City of New York. 
The lands required for the purpose of opening 

Eighty-third street, from Tenth avenue to Stew- 
art avenue, and from Fourth avenue to Shore 
read, as aforesaid, are shown on a map known as 
the General Map or Plan of the Towns of New 
Utrecht, Flatbush, Gravesend, rlatlands and New 
Lots, in the County of Kings, prepared by the 
Town Survey Commissioners pursuant to an act 
of the Legislature passed May t, 1869 and the 
several acts amendatory thereof, and filed in the 
office of the Register of the County of Kings, in 
the year 1874, now incorporated with and forming 
part of the map of The City of New York, and 
also shown on a map of that portion of said street 
affected by these proceedings made by the Topo-
graphical Division of the Bureau of Highways of 
the Borough if Brooklyn and signed by George 
1\'. Tillson, Chief Engineer, and dated August 8, 
I9oz, wvhich. map -Ras filed in the office of the 
Corporation Counsel of The City of New York 
in the Borough of Brooklyn, on the irth day of 
August, Iqo:. 
. Dated BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, CITY OF NEW 
YORK, the 14th day of August, 1902. 

GEORGE L. RIVES, Corporation Counsel, 
Borough Hall, Brooklyn, N. Y. 

At 5,26. 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title to the 
lands, tenements and hgreditaments required for 
the purpose of opening Bt Y T\VENTY-THIRD 
S'I REET, ,rom llenson avenue to Cropsey ave-
nue, in the Thirtieth Ward, in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, in The City of New York, as the 
same has been heretofore laid out. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
bill of costs, charges and expenses incurred 

by reason of the proceedines in the above-entitled 
matter, will be presented for taxation to one of 
the Justices of the Supreme Court of the State of 
\ew York, Second Department, at a Special Term 
tl:er_of, to be held for the hearing of motions at 
the County Courthouse, in the Borough of Brook- 
lyn, in [he City of New York, on the 28th day 
of August, 1902, at Io.3o o'clock in the forenoon 
of that day, or as soon thereafter as counsel can 
be heard thereon; and that the said bill of costs, 
charges and expenses has been deposited in the 
office of the Clerk of the County of Kings, there 
to remain for and during the space of ten days, 
as required by the provisions of section 999 of 
title 4 of chapter 19, or chapter 378 of the Laws 
of 1897. 

Dated BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, NEW YORK, 
August 14, 1902, 

A. J. KOEHLER, 
Chairman; 

DAVID S. SKINNER, 
WALTER G. ROONEY. 

Commissioners. 
CHARLES S. 'FABER, 

Clerk. 	 ai 5-26 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
WHITE PLAINS ROAD (although not yet 
named by proper authority), from the northern 
boundary of The City of New York to Morro 
Park avenue, in the twenty-fourth Ward, Bor-
ough of The Bronx, in The City of New York. 

W E, THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMISSIO? -
ers of Estimate and Assessment in the 

above-entitled matter, hereby give notice to all 
persons interested in this proceeding, and to the 
owner or owners, occupant or occupants, of all 
houses and lots and improved and unimproved 
lands affected thereby, and to all others whom it 
mai concern, to wit: 

First—That we have completed our estimate of 
damage sections 6, 7 and 8, and that all persons 
interested in this proceeding, or in any of the 
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lands, tenements and hereditaments and premises 
affected thereby, and having objections thereto, 
do present their said objections in writing, duly 
verified, to us at our office, Nos. go and 92 
"r..:t Broadway, in the Borough of Manhattan, ;e 
The City of New York, on or before the 2d day 
of September, 1902, and that we, the said Com-
missioners, will near parties so objecting, and far 
that purpose will be in attendance at our sat I 
office on the 4th day of September, 1902, at t: 
o'clock in. 

Second-That the abstract of our said estimata 
of damage, together with our damage maps, and 
also all the aftidavits, estimates, proofs and other 
documents used by us in making our report, have 
been deposited in the Bureau of Street Openings 
of the Law Department of The City of New 
York, Nos. yo and gz West Broadway, in the 
Borough of Manhattan in said city, there to re 
main until the 9th day of September, 1902. 

Third-That we Propose to assess for benefit, 
which assessment will appear in our last partial 
and separate abstract of estimate and assessment, 
and will be contained in our last partial and sep-
arate report, all those lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises situate, lying and be-
ing in the Borough of The Bronx. in The City of 
New York, which taken together, are bounded 
and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at the point of intersection of a line 
drawn parallel to and distant too feet south iron, 
the southerly line of West Farms road with the 
center line of the Bronx River; running thence 
northerly along said center line of the Bronx 
River to the north boundary line of the Brone 
Park; thence westerly aiong said boundary line 
of the Bronx Park to the easterly line of the 
New York and Harlem Railroad; thence northerl) 
alcng said property of the New York and Harlem 
Railroad Company to the center line of East Two 
Hundred and Thirty-third street; thence easterly 
along center line of East Two Hundred and 
Thirty-third street to the center line of the Bronx 
River; thence northerly along center line of the 
Bronx River to its intersection with the norther'v 
bcundary line of sue City of New York; thence 
along said boundary line to its intersection with a 
line drawn parallel to and distant t,5oo feet east. 
erly from the easterly line of the propose! 
"White Plains Boulevard;" thence southerly along 
said parallel line to its intersection with a line 
drawn parallel to and distant too feet southerly 
from the southerly line of West Farms roa.,; 
thence westerly along said parallel line to the 
point or place of beginning. 

Fourth-That our first partial and separate re-
port herein will be presented for confirmation to 
the Supreme Court of the State of New York, 
Second Department, at a Special Term thereof, t. 
be held in the County Court House, in the Boc. 
ough of Brooklyn, in The City of New York, on 
the 23d day of October, 1902, at the opening of 
the Court on that day. 

Dated Borough of Manhattan, New York City, 
August 8, 1902. 

C. DONOHUE, 
Chairman; 

SAMUEL McMILLAN, 
EDWIN W. 1-ISKE, 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. DUNN, 

Clerk. 	 a8,z6 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the Matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquirin title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
WHITE PLAINS ROAD (although not yet 
named by proper authority), from the northern 
boundary of The City of New York to Morris 
Park avenue, in the f:venty-fourth Ward, Bor-
ough of The Bronx, in The City of New York. 

W E, THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMIS-
stoners of Estimate and Assessment in the 

above-entitled matter, hereby give notice to all 
persons interested in this proceeding, and to the 
owner or owners, occupant or occupants, of all 
houses and lots and improved and unimproved 
lands affected thereby, and to all others whom it 
may concern, to wit: 

First-That we have completed our estimate of 
damage sections 6, 7 and 8, and that all persons 
interested in this proceeding, or in any of the 
lands, tenements and hereditaments and premises 
affected thereby, and having objections thereto, 
do present their said objections in writing, duly 
verified, to us at our office, Nos. go and 92 West 
Broadway in the Borough of Manhattan in The 
City of New York, on or before the 21[ day of 
September, 1902, and that we, the said Commis-
sitners, will hear parties so objecting, and for 
that purpose will be in attendance at our said 
office on the 4th day of September, Ino2, at 12 
o'clock m. 

Second-That the abstract of our said estimate 
of damage, together with our damage maps, and 
also all the affidavits, estimates, proofs and other 
documents used by us in making our report, have 
been deposited in the Bureau of Street Opening 
of the Law Department of The City of New York` 
Nos. go and 92 West Broadway, in the Borough 
of Manhattan, in said city, there to remain until 
the gth day of September, 1902. 

Third-That we propose to assess for benefit, 
which assessment will appear in our last partial 
and separate abstract of estimate and assessment, 
and will be contained in our last partial and sepa-
rate report, all those lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises situate, lying and be-
ing in the Borough of The Bronx, in The City of 
New York, which, taken together, are bounded 
and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at the point of intersection of a line 
drawn parallel to and distant too feet south from 
the southerly line of West Farms road with the 
centre line of the Bronx river; running thence 
northerly along said centre line of the Bronx 
river to the north boundary line of the Bronx 
Park; thence westerly along said boundary line 
of the Bronx Park to the easterly line of the 
New York and Harlem Railroad; thence north-
erly along said property of the New York and 
Harlem Railroad Company to the centre line of 
East Two Hundred and Thirty-third street; 
thence easterly along centre line of East Two 
Hundred and Thirty-third street to the centre 
line of the Bronx river; thence northerly along 
centre line of the Bronx river to its intersection 
with the northerly boundary line of The City of 
New York; thence along said boundary line to 
its intersection with a line drawn parallel to and 
distant 1,500 feet easterly from the easterly line of 
the proposed "White Plains Boulevard"- thence 
southerly along said parallel line to its tntersec-
tlon with a line drawn parallel to and distant Too 
feet southerly from the southerly line of West 
Farms road; thence westerly along said parallel 
line to the po int or place of beginning. 

Fourth-That our first partial and separate re-
port herein will be presented for confirmation to 
the Supreme Court of the State of New York, 
Second Department, at a Special Term thereof, 
to be held in the County Courthouse in the- Bor. 
ough of Brooklyn, in The City of New York, on 
the 23d day of October, Igoe, at the opening of 
the court on that day. 

Date,. BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, NEW Yoss: 
Cirr, A-,smst 8, 1902.

C.DONOHUE, 
Chairman; 

SAMUEL McMILLAN, 
ZDWIN W. FISKE, 

Commissioners. 
JRa P. DoN 	 a8'a6 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of the Commis 
sionet of Street Improvements of the Twenty 
third and Twenty-fourth Wards of The Cit; 
of New York for and on behalf of the Mayor 
Aldermen and Commonalty of The City 0 
New York, relative to acquiring title, for th 
use of the pubitc to all the lands in fee ant 
to easements in lands required for the con 
struction of an elevated roadway, viaduct o:  
bridge over the tracks of the New York ant 
Harlem Railroad, and the Port Morris Brandt 
of the New York and Harlem Railroad, con 
necting Melrose avenue from East One Hun 
dred and Sixty-third street to the junction o, 
Webster avenue and Brook avenue at Eas 
One Hundred and Sixty-fifth street, in the 
Twenty-third Ward of The City of New York, 
pursuant to the provisions of chapter 68o of 
the Laws of 1807. 

% / E, THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMIS 
sioners of Estimate and Assessment in 

the above-entitled matter, hereby give notice to 
all persons interested in this proceeding, and to 
the owner or owners, occupant or o„cupants, of 
all houses and lots and improved and unimproved 
lands affected thereby, and to all others whom 
it may concern, to-wit: 

First-1'hat we have completed our estimate 
of damage, and that all persons interested in this 
proceeding, or in any of the lands, tenements 
and hereditaments and premises affected thereby, 
and having objections thereto do present their 
said objections in writing, duly verified, to us at 
our office, Nos. 90 and 92 West Broadway, in 
the Borough of Manhattan, in The City of New 
York, on or before the Toth day of September, 
Igoe, and that we the said Commissioners, will 
hear parties so objecting, and for that purpose 
will be in attendance at our said office on the 
16th day of September, tgoz, at o'clock p. in. 

Second-That the abstract of our said esti-
mate of damage, to-ether with our damage maps 
and also all the affidavits, estimates, proofs and 
other documents used by us in making our 
report, have been deposited in the Bureau of 
Street ORenings in the Law Department of The 
City of New York, Nos. 90 and 92 West Broad-
way, in the Borough of Manhattan, in said City, 
there to remain until the Toth day of September, 
1902.   

Third-That our report herein will be presented 
for confirmation to the Supreme Court of the 
State of New York, First Department, at a Spe-
cial Term thereof, Part III., to be held in the 
County Court House, in the Borough of Man-
hattan, in The City of New York, on the 24th 
day of October, 1902, at the opening of the 
Court on that day. 

Dated BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, NRw YORK. 
August 7, t9o2. 

DAVID THOMSON, 
Chairman; 

F. B. DELEHANTY, 
SAM'L SANDERS, 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. DUNN, 

Clerk. 
a7,25 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

[r- the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title to the 
lands, tenements and hereditaments required for 
for the purpose of opening LINCOLN AVE-
NUE from Atlantic avenue to Conduit avenue, 
in the Twenty-sixth Ward, in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, in The City of New York. 

NOTICE IS HhkEBY GIVEN THAT AN 
application will be made to the Supreme 

Court of the State of New York, at a Special 
Term of said Court for the hearing of motions, 
to be held in and for the County of Kings, in 
the County Courthouse, in the Borough of Brook-
I yn, in The City of New York, on the i5th day of 
August, 1902, at the opening of court on that day, 
or as soon thereafter as counsel can be heard, for 
the appointment of Commissioners of Estimate 
and Assessment in the above-entitled proceeding. 

The nature and the extent of the improvement 
hereby intended is the acquisition of title by Inc 
City of New York for the use of the public to all 
the lands and premises, with the buildings thereon 
and appurtenances thereto belonging, required for 
the opening of a street known as Lincoln ave-
nue, from Atlantic avenue to Conduit avenue, in 
the Twenty-sixth Ward, in the Borough of Brook-
lyn, in the City of New York. 
The lands required for the purpose of opening 

Lincoln avenue as aforesaid are shown on a 
map known as the General Map or Plan of the 
Towns of New Utrecht, Flatbush, Gravesend, 
Flatlands and New Lots, in the County of Kings, 
prepared by the Town Survey Commissioners pur-
suant to an act of the Legislature passed May r, 
1869, and the several acts amendatory thereof, and 
filed in the office of the Register of the County 
of Kings, in the year 1874, now incorporated with 
and forming part of the map of The City of New 
York and also shown on a map of that portion 
of said street affected by these proceedings made 
by the Topographical Division of the Bureau of 
Highways of the Borough of Brooklyn and signed 
by George W. Tillson, Chief Engineer, and dated 
July 26, 1902, which map was filed in the office 
of the Corporation Counsel of The City of New 
York, in the Borough of Brooklyn, on the 31st 
day of July, 1902. 

Dated'BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, CITY OF NEW 
YORK. the ist day of August, 1902. 

GEORGE L. RIVES, 
Corporation Counsel, 

as-z5 	Borough Hall, Brooklyn, N. Y. 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 
In the matter of the application of The City of 

New York, relative to acquiring title to the 
lands, tenements and hereditaments required for 
the purpose of opening GATLING PLACE 
from Eighty-sixth street to Ninety-second street, 
in the Thirtieth Ward in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, in The City of New York. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT AN 
application will be made to the Supreme 

Court of the State of New York, at a Special 
Term of said Court for the hearing of motions, 
to be held in and for the County of Kings, in 
the County Courthouse, in the Borough of Brook. 
lyn, in The City of New York, on the tsth day of 
August, 1902, at the opening of court on that day, 
or as soon thereafter as counsel can be heard, for 
the appointment of Commissioners of Estimate 
and Assessment in the above-entitled proceeding. 

The nature and the extent of the improvement 
hereby intended is the acquisition of title by The 
City of New York for the use of the public to all 
the lands and premises, with the buildings thereon 
and appurtenances thereto belonging required for 
the opening of a street known as Catling place, 
from Eighty-sixth street to Ninety-second street, 
in the Thirtieth Ward, in the Borough of Brook-
lyn, in The City of New York. 
The lands required for the purpose of opening 

Gatling place as aforesaid are shown on a 
map known as the General Map or Plan of the 
Towns of New Utrecht, Flatbush, Gravesend, 
Flatlands and New Lots, in the County of Kings, 
prepared by the Town Survey Commissioners pur-
suant to an act of the Legislature passed May I 
1869, and the several acts amendatory thereof, and 
filed in the office of the Register of the County 
of Kings, in the year 1874, now incorporated with 
and forming part of the map of The City of New 
York, and also shown on a map of that portion 
of said street affected by these proceedings made 
by the Topographical Division of the Bureau of 
Highways of the Borough of Brooklyn and signed 
by George W. Tillson. Chief En ineer, and dated 
July 26, 1902, which map was filed in the office 
of the Corporation Counsel of The City of New 
York, in the Borough of Brooklyn, on the 31st 
day of July, 1902, 

Dated BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, CITY OF NEW 
YORK, the 1st day of August, 1902. 

GEORGE L. RIVES, 
Corporation Counsel, 

a5-15 	Borough Hall, Brooklyn, N. Y. 

FIRST JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT. 
In the Matter of the Application of the Mayor, 

Aldermen and Commonalty of The City of 
New York, by and through the Counsel to the 
Corporation, to acquire title to certain lands 
in the Twelfth Ward of The City of New 
York as and for a publicark, to be desig-
nated and known as St. Nicholas Park un-
der and pursuant to the provisions of lhap-
ter 366 of the Laws of 1894. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT TH;' 
Fourth Separate Report of the Commission-

ers of Appraisal, duly appointed in the above- 
entitled proceeding, which said report is , signed 
by John H. Judge and Thomas C. T. Crain, tw, 
of said Commissioners of Appraisal, and is dated 
the loth day of May, 1902, was filed in the of-
fice of the Clerk of the County of New York on 
the 21st of May, 1902. 

Notice is further given that the said report in-
cludes and affects the parcels therein designated 
and shown upon the map of damage of said Com-
missioners of Appraisal by the parcel Nos. 2a, 
6 7, 7:a, 7, Io, soh, t6, 17, 34, 35, 40, 405. , 
45. 46, 48, 49, 50 and So%. 

Notice is further given that said report will 
be presented for confirmation to the Supreme 
Court at a Special Term thereof, Part I., to hs 
held in the First Judicial Department, at the 
County Court lfouse, in The City of New York, 
Borough of Manhattan, on the 4th day of Sep-
tember, 1902, at the opening of the Court on that 
day, and that then and there, or as soon there-
after as counsel can be heard thereon, a motion 
will be made that the said report be confirmed. 

Dated NEW YORK, Augustx902. 
GEORGE L. RIVES, 

corporation Counsel. 
NO. 2 TRYON Row, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 

NEW YORK CITY. 
a2S4 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, acting by and through the Board of, 
Docks, relative to acquiring right and title to and 
possession of the uplands, lands, wharf property, 
wharfage rights, terms, easements, emoluments 
and privileges of and to the uplands and 
lands necessary to be taken for the improve-
ment of the water front of The City of New 
York on the North river, between Little West 
Twelfth street and Thirteenth street, and the 
easterly side of the marginal street wharf or 
place adopted by the Board of Docits and ap-
proved by the Commissioners of the Sinking 
Fund and the Hudson river, pursuant to the 
plan heretofore adopted by the Board of Docks 
and approved by the Commissioners of the 
Sinking Fund. 

W E, THE UNDERSIGNED COMMISSION-
ers of Estimate and Assessment in the 

above-entitled matter, hereby give notice to all 
persons interested in this proceeding, and to the 
owner or owners, occupant or occupants, of all 
houses and lots and improved and unimproved 
lands or wharf property, and all persons inter-
ested therein, or in any rights, privileges or in-
terests pertaining thereto, affected thereby, and 
to all others whom it may concern, to wit: 

First-That we have completed our estimate 
and assessment and that allersons interested in 
this proceeding or in any of the uplands, lands, 
lands underwater, premises buildings, tene-
ments, hereditaments and wharf property At-
fected thereby, and having objections thereto, do 
present their said objections in writing, duly yen. 
lied, to us. at our of&oe, room No. 4e:r 1w au 

Bioadway~ in the Borough of Manhattan, in The 
City of New York, on or before the Igth day of 
August, 1902, and that we, the said Commission-
ers, will hear parties so objecting, and for that 
purpose will be in attendance at our said office 
on the 4th day of September, 1902, at 2 o'clock 
in the afternoon of that day. 

Second-That the abstract of our said estimate 
and assessment, together with our Damage Maps, 
and also all the affidavits, estimates proofs and 
other documents used by us in mafcing out re-
port, have been deposited in the Bureau of 
Street Openings, in the Law Department of The 
City of New York at the office of said Bureau, 
Nos. go and 92 Nest Broadway, in the Borough 
of Manhattan, in said City, there to remain until 
the 3oth day of August, 1902. 

Third-That our report herein will be pre-
sented to the Supreme Court of the State of New 
fork, First Department, at a S ecial 'term there. 
of, Part I., to be held to the County 	Courthouse 
in the Borough of Manhattan in The City of 
New York, on the z5th day of' September, 19oa 
ar the opening of the court on that day, anti 
that then and there or as soon thereafter as 
counsel can be heard thereon, a motion will be 
made that the said report be confirmed. 

Dated BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, Naw YORK 
CITY, July 29, 1902. 

HENRY THOMPSON, 
Chairman; 

EMANUEL BLUMENSTIEL, 
WILLIAM J. CARROLL, 

Commissioners, 
JosepH M. SCHENCK, Clerk. 
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CHANGE OF GRADE DAPIAUE 
COMMISSION. 

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OE 
chapter$17 of the Laws of 1993, entitled 

"An act providing for ascertaining and paling 
"the amount of damages to lands and buildings 
"suffered by reason of changes of grade of 
"streets or avenues made pursuant to chapter 
"721 of the Laws of s8$7, providinc for the den •'pression of railroad tracks in the Twenty-third 
"and Twety-fourth Wards in The City of New 
"York or otherwise," aaa the acts amendatory 
thereof and supplemental thereto, notice is here• 
by given that public meetings of the Commit 
stoners appointed pursuant to said acts will be 
held at Room 559 Stewart Building, No. 28a 
Broadway Borough of Manhattan, in The City 
of New Cork, on Tuesdays and Thursdays of 
each week, at 2 o'clock p. in., until further notice. 

Dated NEW YORK, August 13, Igor. 

WILLIAM D. LEONARD, 
AMES R. BURNET, 

JOHN S. WISE, JR., 
Commissioners, 

LAMONT MCLOUGBLIN, 
Clerk. 

PROPOSALS FOR BIDS AND ESTIMATES 
FOR 'I'RE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

NOTICES TO CONTRACTORS. 

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS. 

The person or persons making a bid or esti-
mate for any services, work, materials or supplies 
for The City of New York, or for any of its 
departments, bureaus or offices, shall furnish the 
same in a sealed envelope indorsed with the title 
of the supplies, materials, work or services for 
which the bid or estimate is made with his or 
their name or names and the date of presentation 
to the President or Board or to the head of 
the department at his or its office, on or before 
the date and hour named in the advertisement 
for the same, at which time and place the esti-
mates received will be publicly opened by the 
President or Board or head of said department, 
and read, and the award of the contract made 
according to law as soon thereafter as practicable. 

Each bid or estimate shall contain the name 
and place of residence of the -erson making the 
same, the names of all persons interested with him 
therein and, if no other person be so interested, 
it shaltdistinctly state that fact• also that it is 
made without any connection with any other per-
son making an estimate for the same purpose, and 
is in all respects fair and without collusion or 
fraud, and that no member of the board of alder- 
men, head of a department, chief of a bureau, 
deputy thereof or clerk therein, or other officer 
of The City of' New York is, shall be or become 
interested, directly or indirectly, as contracting 
party, partner, stockholder, surety or otherwise 
in or in the performance of the contract, or in 
the supplies, work or business to which it relates 
or in any portion of the profits thereoL The bid 
or estimate must be verified by the oath, in 
writing, of the party or parties making the esti- 
mate that the several matters stated herein arc in 
all respects true. 

Each bid or estimate shall be accompanied by 
the consent, in writing, of two householders os 
freeholders in The City of New York, or of a 
guaranty or surety company duly authorized by 
law to act as surety, and shall contain the mat-
ters set forth in the blank forms mentioned below. 
No bid or estimate will be considered unless ac-

companied by a certified check upon one of the 
State or National banks of The City of New 
York, drawn to the order of the Comptroller, or 
money to the amount of five per centum of the 
amount of the bond required, as provided in 
section 420 of the Greater New York Charter. 

For particulars as to the quantity and quality 
of the supplies, or the nature and extent of the 
work, reference must be made to the specifica-
tions, schedules, plans, etc., on file in the said 
office of the President, Board or Department. 
No bid shall be accepted from or contract 

awarded to any person who is in arrears to The 
City of New York upon debt or contract, or who 
is a defaulter, as surety or otherwise, upon any 
obligation to The City. 

The contracts must be bid for separately. 
The right is reserved in each case to reject 

all bids or estimates if it is deemed to be for 
the interest of The City so to do. 

Bidders will write out the amount of their bids 
or estimates in addition to inserting the same in 
hgores. 

Bidders are requested to make their bids or 
estimates upon the black forms prepared and 
furnished by The City, a copy, of which, with the 
proper envelope in which to inclose the bid, to-
gether with a copy of the contract, including the 
specifications, in the forea approved by the Cor. 
porfffjn Counsel, can be obtained upon applies, 
lion therefor at the office of the department tot 
which the work is to be done. Plans sad draw. 
ings of construction work mq ales I* No 
thug. 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title to the 
lands, tenements and hereditaments required for 
the purpose of opening HEMLOCK STREET 
from Jamaica avenue to Atlantic avenue, in the 
Twenty-sixth Ward, in the Borough of Brook-
lyn, in The City of New York. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT AN 
application will be made to the Supreme 

Court of the State of New York, at a Special 
Term of said Court for the hearing of motions, 
to be held in and for the County of Kings, in 
the County Courthouse, in the Borough of Brook-
lyn. in The City of New York, on the ISth day of 
August, 1902, at the opening of court on that day, 
or as soon thereafter as counsel can be heard, for 
the appointment of Commissioners of Estimate 
and Assessment in the above-entitled proceeding. 
The nature and the extent of the improvement 

hereby intended is the acquisition of title by The 
City of New York for the use of the public to all 
he lands and premises, with the buildings thereon 
and appurtenances thereto belongipg, required for 
the opening of a street known as Hemlock street, 
from Jamaica avenue to Atlantic avenue, in the 

Twenty-sixth Ward in the Borough of Brook-
lyn in The City of kew York. 

he lards required for the purpose of opening 
Hemlock street as aforesaid are shown on a 
map known as the General Map or Plan of the 
Towns of New Utrecht, Flatbush, Gravesend, 
Flatlands and New Lots, in the County of Kings, 
prepared by the Town Survey Commissioners pur-
suant to an act of the Legislature passed May I, 
1869, and the several acts amendatory thereof, and 
filed in the office of the Register of the County 
of Kings, in the year 1874, now incorporated with 
and forming part of the map of The City of New 
York and also shown on a map of that portion 
of said street affected by these proceedings made 
by the Topographical Division of the Bureau of 
Highways of the Borough of Brooklyn and signed 
by George W. Tillson, Chief Engineer, and dated 
July 26, 1902, which map was filed in the office 
of the Corporation Counsel of The City of New 
York, in the Borough of Brooklyn, on the 31st 
day of July, 1902. 

Dated Boaoucx OF BROOKLYN, CITY OF New 
YORK, the ist day of August, 1902. 

GEORGE L. RIVES, 
Corporation Counsel, 

as-IS 	 Borough Hall, Brooklyn, N. Y. 
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